L

LABARUM (AaBapov, perhaps derived from Celtic
llafar, “eloquent,” or rather laureum [vexillum], lau-
rel standard), Christian military standard first at-
tested by Eusebios of Caesarea (Eusebios, VC 1.91)
and characterized as a “cross-shaped sign.” This
may have been the standard devised by Constan-
tine I prior to the battle of the MiLviaNn BRIDGE,
as ambiguously described by Lactantius (Lactant.
De mort. pers. 44.4—r; see Barnes, Constantine &
Eusebius 306, n.146). The colossal statue of Con-
stantine in the Basilica of Maxentius may have
held the labarum (Eusebios, HE 9.9.10 and VC
1.40.2; see A. Altoldi, The Conversion of Constantine
and Pagan Rome [Oxtord 1948] 42). In later rep-
resentations the labarum was generally shown as
a standard with CHRISTOGRAM, or, as held by Ho-
norius on an ivory diptych (Delbriick, Consular-
diptychen, no.1), with an inscription alluding to
Constantine’s victory.

LIT. J.-J. Hatt, “La vision de Constantin au sanctuaire
de Grand et l'origine celtique du labarum,” Latomus q
(1950) 427—36. H. Grégoire, “Encore Petymologie de
labarum,”” Byzantion 12 (1937) 277-81. M. Green, ].
Ferguson, “Constantine, Sun-Symbols and the Labarum,”

Durham University Journal 8o (1g87) g—17. -T.E.G., A.C.

LABIS. See SpooNs.

LABOR (wdvos, also &pyéxetpor) was ambiva-
lently viewed by the Byz. On the one hand, it was
considered suffering or punishment for the oriG-
INAL SIN of their ancestors; on the other hand,
those who labored were blessed by Christ. Two
main perceptions of labor were developed in Byz.

I. Labor was considered an ascetic discipline,
as a means of self-subjugation and as a path to
spiritual enlightenment. Monastic communities—
in the rules of Basil the Great and Theodore of
Stoudios, in monastic fypika, in hagiographical
writings—praised labor from this viewpoint. We
can question whether such an attitude toward
labor was actually characteristic of monks—at any
rate, criticism of monks for their idleness is not

infrequent in Byz. literature (e.g., Eustathios of
T'hessalonike)—but such was the theoretical view.

2. A “rationalistic” perception was elaborated
by such writers as Michael Choniates and Eusta-
thios of Thessalonike. For Michael Choniates, la-
bor 1s valuable not in itself but for its results: the
beauty is in creation or in gain but not in the
work 1tself. Eustathios speaks of labor as the nat-
ural condition of mankind, satisfying both bodily
and spiritual needs; men work to avoid the hun-
ger which 1s the reward of idleness, yet this same
labor 1s pleasing to God. St. PHILOTHEOS OF OPSI-
KION, he stresses, happily worked with his own
hands and considered “noble toil” as a worthy
pursuit for man. In the aristocratic ideal of be-
havior, however, there was a place for war, hunt-
ing, games, and cultural pleasures, but not for
work.

LIT. T. Teoteoi, “Le travail manuel dans les typika by-
zantins des Xle—-Xllle siecles,” RESEE 17 (1979) 455—62.

H. Dorries, “Moénchtum und Arbeit,” Forschungen zur Kir-
chengeschichte und zur christlichen Kunst (Leipzig 1931) 17—
39. Sparitualita del lavoro nella catechesi dei Padri del III-IV
secolo, ed. S. Felici (Rome 1986). A.-Quacquarelli, Lavoro e
ascest nel monachesimo prebenedettino del IV ¢ V secoli (Bari
1982). Kazhdan-Franklin, Studies 162f. —A.K.

LABOR DISPUTES can be divided into two cat-
egories: (1) broadly, the collective actions of work-
€rs as a pressure group and (2) in a narrower
sense, disagreements between an employer (ergo-
dotes) and his contractors (ergolaboi), who in the
1oth C. were equated with technitai. Examples of
pressure groups are the fabricenses of imperial
FACTORIES 1n the 4th C. who were politically very
acuve (L.C. Ruggini, SettStu 18 [1971] 163—76).
In later centuries the workers in state factories
were also sometimes used as a political force, as
when 1mperial weavers helped to foil the usur-
pation of the kouropalates Leo Phokas in g71
(Leo Diac. 146.20—-147.9).

The second kind of labor dispute involved ar-
guments over the quality of the work performed
(the worker was responsible for defects caused by
his incompetence or negligence), work stoppages
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(contractors had to pay a fine for the suspension
ot work), poor working conditions, and esp. WAGES.
Since a portion of the wages could be advanced,
some contracts (e.g., P.Grent. II, 87, a.602) re-
quired that the advance payment be returned with
INTEREST 1f the workers did not complete the
given task. Conflicts were to be resolved through
the expertise of arbitrators (Bk. of Eparch, ch.22.2),
but 1In case ot a deadlock workers used strikes as
their last resort. An inscription from Sardis of
459 testifies to such a strike of construction work-
ers. An 11th-C. historian (Attal. 204.5—6) men-
tions that the misTHIOI In Rhaidestos demanded
a salary increase during the inflationary period
under Michael VII. An ordinance by Emp. Zeno
of 483 prohibited contractors and workers 1n
Constantinople from organizing a boycott of an
employer; this law was extended by Justimian I to
the provinces 1n 531 and later included 1n the
Basilika; the 10th-C. Book of the Eparch also pun-
1shes work stoppages.

LIT. M.Ja. Sjuzjumov, “Trudovye konflikty v Vizanti,”

VizO¢ (Moscow 1g71) 26—74. W.H. Buckler, “L.abour Dis-
putes In the Province of Asia,” in Anatolian Studies Presented

to W.M. Ramsay (Manchester 1929) 27—50. B. Hemmerdin-
ger, “Marx et Engels sur une gréve a Constanunople,”

Belfagor 27 (1972) 478—-80. -AK.

LACHANODRAKON, MICHAEL, general; died
Markellai 20 July 792. Appointed strategos ot the
Thrakesion theme in 766/7 by Constantine V,
Lachanodrakon (Aaxavodpakwv) actively sup-
ported IconocLasM and esp. persecuted 1ts mo-
nastic opponents. In 771, “imitating his teacher”
Constantine {Theoph. 445.3—4), he summoned to
Ephesus monks and nuns from his theme and
threatened to blind and exile those who refused
to marry. In 772 he contiscated all monastic prop-
erty in the Thrakesion and gave proceeds from
its sale to Constantine, punished those who pos-
sessed relics, and ulumately prohibited anyone in
the theme from being tonsured. Lachanodrakon
was a talented general. In 778 he commanded a
multi-theme army (including the troops of TATZA-
TES) that invaded Syria and besieged Germani-
keia, although Theophanes the Contessor (T heoph.
451.19—20) says that Lachanodrakon was bribed
by the Arabs to withdraw. In 780 he ambushed
an Arab army in the Armeniakon and in %782
destroyed at Darenos in the Thrakesion one-third
of the army of HARON AL-RasHID. His Iconoclastic

sympathies may have led Irene to remove him as
strategos (Bury, LRE 2:485). Lachanodrakon was
a close adviser to Constantine VI and 1n Dec. 790
helped him depose Irene by securing the support
of the Armeniakon army. As a magustros (Theoph.
468.1) Lachanodrakon died at the battle of MaARr-
KELLAI while campaigning with Constantine against
the Bulganans.

LIT. Gero, Constantine V 125, 154. —P.A.H,

LACTANTIUS, more fully Lucius Caecilius Fir-
mianus Lactantius, Latin Christian writer and
teacher; born probably in Africa ca.240, died
ca.325. A pupil of Arnobius, Lactantius was ap-
pointed by DIOCLETIAN to teach rhetoric at Ni-
komedeia. Already a Chrisian when the perse-
cution of gog began, he lost his position, leaving
ca.g3op to spend some years in Gaul or Africa.
When very old he was asked by Constantine to
tutor his son Crispus, a post that gave Lactantius
some court influence. Of his two most important
extant works the Dwine Institutes seeks to persuade
men of letters of the moral superiority of Chris-
tianity; 1t 1s the earliest systematc account of
Chrisnan morality in Laun. The other, On the
Deaths of the Persecutors, covers the period from
Nero to Galerius and Maximinus Daia. Its ex-
treme celebration of divine vengeance 1s new to
classical literature, while its combination ot secular
narrative and praise of God 1s reminiscent of 2
Maccabees (J. Rougé, $tP 12 [Berlin 1975] 135—
43). The work, chronologically sound and some-
times citing imperial edicts verbatim, 1s a partic-
ularly important source for the period g04—13.
Lactantius’s essays, The Workmanship of God and
On the Wrath of God, also survive. Perhaps he wrote
the poem Phoenix. 'T'en books of letters and some
possibly pagan pieces—Symposium, Grammaticus, and
a verse account of his trip from Africa to Niko-
medela—are lost.

ED. Opera omnia, ed. S. Brandt, G. Laubmann, g vols. in
2 (Vienna 189o—q7). Minor Works, tr. M.F. McDonald
(Washington, D.C., 1gbg). Tr. eadem, The Dwvine Institutes,
books 1—7 (Washington, D.C., 1964). De mortibus persecuto-
rum, ed. J.L. Creed (Oxford 1984), with Eng. tr.

LIT. M. Perrin, L’homme antique et chrétien: L’anthropologie
de Lactance, 250—325 (Paris 1g81). R-M. Ogilvie, The Library
of Lactantius (Oxtord 1978). Lactance et son temps, eds. ]J.
Fontaine, M. Perrin {(Pans 1978). O.P. Nicholson, “The
Source of the Dates in Lactantius’ Divine Institutes,” JThSt

n.s. 36 (1g85) 291—-310. —-B.B.

LAGOUDERA, in the Troodos mountains of Cy-
PRUS, ¢1te ot the Church of the Panagia tou Ara-
kos. This structure of three bays, a central dome,
and a single apse follows a plan common among
the small mountain churches of the island. The
pointed arches suggest a construction date in the
second half of the 12th C.; the narthex and heavy
protective roof are not part of the original struc-
ture. The first phase of the fresco decoration
includes a Virgin and Child and two registers of
frontal bishops in the apse and the lower frag-
ments of a figure enthroned between angels on
the south wall of the nave. The second phase
includes the rest of the sanctuary and all of the
nave (the group on the south wall was over-
pamted). Dedicatory inscriptions indicate that the
second phase was completed in December 1192,
through the patronage of Leo tou Authentou (or
tou Authentos). Leo’s special veneration for the
Virgin 1s evident not only in the dedicatory verse
accompanying the fresco icon of the Theotokos
tou Arakos, but also in the emphasis on her life
in the decoration of the nave. On the basis of a
fragmentary inscription and stylistic traits, Win-
field identified the painter of the second phase of
decoration as Theodore Aprseubks. These frescoes
exhibit the stylistic characteristics of late 12th-C.
MONUMENTAL PAINTING.

LIT. D. Winheld, C. Mango, “The Church of the Panagia
Arakos, Lagoudera: First Preliminary Report,” DOP 29—
24 (196g—70) 377—-80. Idem, “Reports” 262—64. A.H.S.
Megaw, “Background Architecture in the Lagoudera Fres-

coes,” JOB 21 (1972) 195—201. D. Winfield, Panagia tou
Arakos, Lagoudera (Nicosia, n.d.). ~A.].W.

LAITY (pl. Aaixoi trom laos, people), term de-
noting the nonclerical element of the Christian
community, in contrast to 1ts CLERGY. Unknown
in the New Testament, the term was used by
Clement of Alexandria, and in the grd C. the laity
was differentiated not only from the clergy but
also from the ordinary faithful: they formed an
elite of males married only once who were allowed
to bapuze and officiate in the absence of clergy.
When the monastic movement started, the monks
were at first considered laymen. Some ministerial
functions (esp. those of ANAGNOSTES) were as-
signed to the laity. In the 4th—5th C. the distinc-
tion between the laity and clergy became sharper.
First, the monks formed a special category sepa-
rate from the laity; then the formal rite of ordi-
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nation drew a stronger line of demarcation between
the clergy and laymen: the latter received a special
place in church and were prohibited from enter-
ing the sanctuary; they were forbidden to baptize
and discouraged from teaching. Gradually, all
groups of Christians except the clergy and monks
were subsumed into the category of laity.

The difterentiation between the laity and clergy
in Byz. remained less sharp than it was in the
West: CELIBACY was a requirement only for the
higher clergy; the consecrated wine was never
torbidden to the laity; country klerikoi were barely
distinguishable from paroikor in terms of their
social status. The church prohibited the clergy
from performing military service and from ful-
filling state offices, but the ban was often ignored
in practice. On the other hand, some imperial
dignitaries held ecclesiastical offices, while lay-
men, as charisttkariot and kietores, exercised au-
thority over ecclesiastical institutions.

LIT. A. Faivre, Les laics aux origines de UEglise (Paris 1984).
G. Tabanas, Diwe “Laien” in Kirche und Offentlichkeit nach
griechischen Zeugen des 4. [hs, besonders des Johannes Chryso-
stomos (Miunster 1g77). 1. de la Potterie, “L’origine et le

sens primitif du mot ‘laic,’” Nouvelle Revue théologique 80
(1958) 840—53. -A.P., AK.

LAKAPENOS, GEORGE, writer and grammar-
1an; fl. ca.1297—-1310/11, died before 1315. La-
kapenos (Aakammvos) was probably a pupil of
Maximos PLANOUDES and was active in literary
circles in Constantinople under Andronikos II.
About 20 of his letters survive, accompanied by
EPIMERISMS and addressed to Andronikos and John
Zanides, Michael Gasras, and the physician JoHN
AxkTOUARIOS. This collection was preserved in a
number ot MSS because it was used for instruc-
tional purposes. He also prepared a selection of
264 of the letters of LiBaNnIOS, and wrote gram-
matical notes and commentary on books I and 11
of the Iliad and on the Encheiridion of Epictetus.

ED. Georgu Lacapen: Epistulae X priores cum epimerismis
editae, ed. S. Lindstam (Uppsala 1910). Idem, Georgii La-
capeni et Andronict Zardae epistulae XXXII, cum eprmerismis
Lacapeni (GOteborg 1924).

LIT. S.I. Kourouses, “To epistolarion Georgiou Laka-
penou kai Andronikou Zaridou,” Athena 77 (1978—79) 291—
386. Idem, “Ho aktouarios loannes Zacharias paraleptes

tes epistoles I tou Georgiou Lakapenou,” Athena 78 (1980—
82) 297-76. PLP, no.14379. —AM.T.

LAKEDAIMON (Aakedaipwy), ancient name ap-
plied by Byz. authors to both the region of La-
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konia (L.akonike) in the southern PELOPONNESOS
and to 1ts capital, ancient Sparta (A. Basilikopou-
lou-loannidou, LakSp 4 (1979] 4—6). The exten-
sive expanse of Roman Sparta was contracted in
late antiquity and a lmited area (ca. 650 X goo
m) was fortihed; the toundations of three churches
of this period have been found (Ch. Bouras, JOB
31.2 [1g81] 6211), as have various objects, includ-
ing clay lamps of the 6th C. (A. Oikonomou, LakSp
g [1988] 286—g2). The Synekdemos of Hierokles
(Hierokl. 647.8) hists Lakedaimon as the “metropolis
of Lakonike.”

The CHRONICLE OF MONEMVASIA (ed. Dujcev,
12.95—96) 1s the only text that reports that the
Lakones (variant Lakedaimonitai) lett their city
under pressure of the Slavic invasions and settled
in Sicily; Nikephoros 1 rebuilt the polis of Lake-
daimon and had a “mixed population”—Thrake-
s101, Armenians, and the enigmatic Kapheroi (:bd.,
22.19b—gg)—settle there. The early history of the
bishopric of Lakedaimon 1s puzzling: the first
known bishop, Hosios, 1s attested 1n 458; then, in
681, when the city was supposedly abandoned, a
bishop “of the polis of LLakedaimonioi” is men-
tioned (Mansi 11:674C). In the notitiae the bish-
opric of “Lakedeon” in the Peloponnesos (Notitiae
CP 3.744) appears ca.800, and the later Synodikon
of Lakedarmon begins probably ca.843 (R. Jenkins,
C. Mango, DOP 15 [1gb1] 236).

The vita of the 10th-C. saint NIKON HO “ME-
TANOEITE,” who hved in Lakedaimon, provides
rich information about the city and its environs,
including the existence of a Jewish community
and pagan Slavs; 1t is, however, not certain whether
the evidence of the vita can be taken at face value.
At any rate, the identification of a church exca-
vated 1n Sparta with one built by Nikon is prob-
ably incorrect (P. Vocotopoulos in Praktika tou A’
Diethnous synedriou Peloponnesiakon spoudon [Ath-
ens 1976] 279—85). The 12th-C. geographer al-
IDRIST described the city as large and flourishing.
A new bridge 1n the kastron of Lakedaimon 1s
mentioned 1n an Inscription of 1027 (D. Zaky-
thenos, Hellenika 15 [1957] 99.4—5), a bath ot the
11th—-12th C. has been excavated 1in Sparta (Ch.
Bouras, ArchEph [1982]) gg—112), and coins of
Constantine VII and polychrome ceramics have
been found on the acropolis (A. Stauride, Pelo-
ponnesiaka 1% [1982—84] 186). Lakedaimon was
elevated to the status of metropolis on or about 1
Jan. 1083 (V. Laurent, REB 21 [1963] 136—39).

In the early 1gth C. the Franks took Lakedai-
mon, apparently without any dithculty, and it
came under the control of the principality of
AcHAIA; Wilham 1I Villehardouin spent the win-
ter of 1248—49 there and 1n 1249 began construyc-
tion of the castle at MisTra, west of the city,
Lakedaimon remained the urban center until war-
fare beginning in 1269 caused the inhabitants to
flee to the greater safety ot Mistra. Lakonian
tfrescoed churches include St. George at Longani-
ko, dated 1375 (A. Orlandos, EEBS 14 [1938]
461-81), and St. Nicholas at Agoriane, built ca.1300
(M. Emmanouel, DCRAE* 14 [1989] 107—-50) and
painted by Kyriakos Phrangopoulos (as attested
by an nscription). According to the Chronicle of
the Morea, Lakedaimonia was a large town with
towers and a good city wall. Under the Franks
there was a Catholic bishop, last attested 1n 1278,
when he was forced to flee, just as the Orthodox
bishop of Lakedaimon moved his residence to
Mistra.

LIT. Bon, Péloponnése 60, 68. P. Ch. Doukas, He Sparte

dia mesou ton awonon (New York 1922) 433—599. Laurent,
Corpus 5.1:478—82, 6241%. -T.E.G., N.PS.

LAKHMIDS, the Arab dynasty that flourished in
Hira on the lower Euphrates for three centuries
before the nse of Islam. Through their chentship
to Persia, the Lakhmids became invoived in the
Byz.-Persian wars and 1n those of the various Arab
FOEDERATI who were clients of Byz. One of their
4th-C. kings, Imru’ al-Qays, went over to Byz.
and was 1nstalled in the province of Arabia; an-
other, al-Nu‘man, visited St. Symeon the Stylite
the Elder in Syria ca.413—20. His son, Mundhir,
fought against Byz. 1n the Persian war of 421-22.
Toward the end of the 5th C. al-Nu‘man’s oper-
ations against Byz. served as a prelude to the
Persian war (502—o05) of Anastastos 1. It was ALA-
MUNDARUS, however, who posed the greatest threat
to Byz. for some 50 years (503—54); ca.5g0 Just-
nian I centralized federate GHASSANID power In
the Orient to rival him. Alamundarus’s successors
sent embassies to Justin 11 and Tiberios I 1n Con-
stantinople. Originally pagans, by the end of the
6th C. the Lakhmids had become Nestorians. The
dynasty ended ca.6o0, and Hira fell to Mushm

arms 1n 633.

LIT. G. Rothstein, Die Dynastie der Lahmiden in al-Hira .

(Berlin 18gg; rp. Hildesheim 1g68). J.C. Trimingham,
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Christianity among the Arabs in the Pre-Islamic Times (London—
New York 1979) 188-20z2. ~1.A.Sh.

LAKONIA. See LAKEDAIMON.

LAMB OF GOD. Sheep and lambs figure among
Christianity’s earhest symbols. In grd-C. funerary
art, they represent believers or believers’ souls:
pastoral images of Paradise inherited from ant-
quity and Christ’s designation of his followers as
sheep together served to make sheep a wide-
spread image of the Christian’s desire to be a
lamb in Christ’s celestial fold. Common symbols
by the 4th C., sheep sometimes act out biblical
scenes 1n works of the 4th—6th C. Because Chrnist
himself had been likened by John the Bapust to
the sacrificial “Lamb of God” that takes away the
sins of the world (Jn 1:29) and was the Lamb of
the Apocalypse (Rev 14—21), he, too, 1s shown as
a lamb from the 4th C. onward. Signifying the
eternal triumph achieved through his sacrifice,
the image of Christ as the Lamb of God 1s first
found below triumphal scenes hke the TrabpiTIO
LEGIS or Christ acclaimed by the Apostles; the
Lamb stands on the mount of Paradise Hlanked
by apostle-lambs, forming a symbolic, celestial
counterpart to the figural scene above. Shghtly
later, as the focus of larger cycles, the Lamb of
God appears enclosed 1n the wreath of eternal
triumph. In Western art trom the zth C. onward,
Christ as lamb 1s incorporated into Apocalyptic
imagery. In Byz. art, the Lamb of God 1s rarer
and adheres to the passage 1n John. It vanishes
atter the 7th C., presumably because the council
In TruLLO explicitly proscribed it. (See also AM-
NOS.)

LIT. F. van der Meer, Matestas Domini: Théophanies de

UApocalypse dans [art chrétien (Vatican 1938) 29—174. F.
Gerke, “Der Ursprung der Limmerallegorien in der alt-
christlichen Plasuk,” ZNTW g9 (1934) 160—g6. —-A.W.C.

LAMBOUSA TREASURE. See CYPrRUS TREA-
SURE.

LAMIA (Aauia), ancient city i southern Thes-
saly, whose name still survives in Constantine VII
Porphyrogennetos (De them. 2.42, ed. Pertusi, p.88).
Some remains of the late antique city (a basilica,
coins, and an inscription of the 4th C., a marble
slab of the 7th C., etc.) were found on the acropo-
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lis and 1n 1ts vicinity; the remains ot city walls on
the acropolis are thought to be Justinianic. But
already at that time LLamia was in decline, and the
Tabula Peutingeriana does not menton 1t. The
bishopric of Lamia, sutfragan of LARrissa, 1s known
from 441 onward.

Occupied by the Slavs, Lamia reappears from
the gth C. under the name ot Zetounion, probably
of Slavic origin (trom Zito, “grain”: Vasmer, Slaven
105). Lamia-Zetounion was an important tortress
guarding the approach to Thermopylai: Basil II
chanced to observe there the traces of a bloody
battle between Nikephoros Ouranos and SAMUEL
OF BuLcaria (Skyl. 364.76—78). In the 12th C.
Benjamin of Tudela counted ro0 Jewish familics
In Zetounion. After 1204 the Templars tempo-
rarily held the city and rebuilt 1ts ramparts. By
1259 it was again in Greek hands, but 1in 1418 the
city was seized by the Catalans, who seem to have
retained it until 19491. The Acciajuori dominated
Zetounion for several years, but Bavyezip I de-
molished i1t in 13g94. In 1403—26 the Byz. held the
fortress, then the Turks recaptured 1t. A short
chronicle (Kleinchroniken 1:251, no.49) says that in
1444 Constantine (XI) Palaiologos captured Thebes
and attacked Zetounion.

LIT. TIB 1:289t. Abramea, Thessalia 141-43. —A.K.

LAMPS. Ceramic lamps of essentially ancient type
are attested in considerable number trom the 4th
to 7th C. These were generally mold-made, of
oval shape, with a hilling hole for o1L 1n the center
top and a wick hole at one end opposite the
handle. The surtfaces of the lamps were commonly
decorated, normally with simple mouts, but oc-
casionally with Christian symbols and scenes:
crosses, Christograms, David and Goliath, or Christ
trampling the beasts (Age of Spurit., nos. 352, 471).
Untl the 7th or early 8th C. clay lamps repre-
sented the most comimon LIGHTING device (C.
Mango, JOB 32.1 [1982] 254f) in both private
houses and cemeteries, where they have been
found in abundance. Lamps were often left on
TOMBS, either as part of the burial ceremony or
as votives that were left burning. They were widely
exported, above all from North Afrnica (A. Enna-
bli, Lampes chrétiennes de Tunisie [Paris 1976]). Lamps
from Asia Minor, Attica, Palestine, and Sicily did
not travel as ftar, but all were imitated by local
workshops; molds, too, were exported and also
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Lamps. Lamp and lampstand; bronze, 6th or 7th C. Be-
naki Museum, Athens.

made from imported lamps. In addition to shapes,
even the marks of foreign potters were repro-
duced (K.S. Garnett, Hesperia 44 [1975] 173—206).

In the 8th C. the ancient tradition of lamp-
making died out and lamps of a different type
became predominant. These were either hung by
a cord or equipped with a stand, in which case
the lamp was a simple open cup, pinched at one
end for the wick, placed on a ceramic stand,
usually conical or cylindrical, sometimes with a
drip cup below; these lamps/lampstands were usu-
ally glazed.

Glass lamps were also popular but, being very
fragile, have left httle trace in the archaeological
record. Lamps of bronze and silver were used 1n
wealthy households and esp. in churches (see
LIGHTING, ECCLESIASTICAL).

Lit. O. Broneer, Terracotia Lamps [Corinth 4.2] (Cam-
bridge, Mass., 19g30) 122—-26, 2g2—qg6. |. Perlzweig, The

Atheruan Agora, 7. Lamps of the Roman Period, First to Seventh
Century After Christ (Princeton 1961). H. Williams, The Lamps
[ = Kenchrear 5] (Leiden 1981). N. Poulou-Papadimitriou,
“Lamps paléochrétiennes de Samos,” BCH 110 (1986) 583—
b1ro. —A.C., T.E.G.

LAMPSAKOS (Aaudakos), ancient city on the
eastern shore of the HELLESPONT facing KALLI-
poLIS. Constantine VII Porphyrogennetos (De them.
4.29, ed. Pertusi, p.6g) names 1t among the no-
table poleis of Opsikion, but this 1s evidently
anachronistic. Lampsakos was a bishopric suftra-
gan to Kyzikos and perhaps an emperor’s EpI-
SKEPSIS (Schlumberger, Sig. 198); it left no trace
in secular history, however, until the 1gth C,
when John III Vatatzes, after reconquering this
district from the Latins, constructed a harbor in
LLampsakos. The Latins and the empire of Nicaea
fought over the city, but in 1235 John III firmly
established Greek authority there. The Turks
seized 1t, but 1n 1459 the papal legate Peter Thomas
destroyed the fortress of Lampsakos with Vene-
tian and Rhodian galleys and Greek assistance.
A Laun survey of Lampsakos composed in 1218—
19 gives a detailled description of the town, the
categorles of 1ts inhabitants, and the taxes they
paid to their Venetian lords. According to this
survey there were 179 households 1in Lampsa-
kos—60 urban and 114 peasant; the urban house-
holds paid only 24 percent of all land taxes; in
addition they probably paid taxes for mills, salt
pans, boats, and fishing nets. Nothing is known
of manufacturing in Lampsakos; Islamic sources
testify to its export of ceramics (Vryonis, Decline

13, n.60).

LiT. G. Litavrin, “Provincial’ny) vizantijskij gorod na
rubeze XII-XIII vv.,” VizVrem g7 (1976) 17—29. Angold,

Byz. Government 110, 222f. Laurent, Corpus 5.1:255t.
—-A.K.

LAMPSAKOS TREASURE, dated to the 6th or
7th C. and found ca.184% at LAMpPsakos on the
Dardanelles. Now divided among museums in
[stanbul, London, and Paris, it is composed of 25
silver objects and two pieces of gold jewelry. The
formation of this treasure of domestic silver PLATE
over the period of a century i1s indicated by the
six objects dated by SILVER sTAMPS: a lampstand
(527—65) sitmilar to one in the MyYTILENE TREA-
SURE, a polykandelon (577), and four bowls (619—
30) akin to the set in the SurTTON HOO TREASURE.

LANDSCAPE AND BUCOLIC IMAGERY 1173

The bowls bear the monogram of a certain Menas,
probably a late owner of the treasure. The find
included silver furniture revetments (table rim
and stool, the latter similar to one 1n the CONCESTI
TREASURE), a large niello-inlaid plate decorated
with a personmification usually said by scholars to
be ot India but probably that of Africa, and two
sets of spoons: one with names ot the Apostles
and another, of elegant design, with quotatons
from Vergil inscribed 1n Latin as well as the “Say-
ings of the Seven Sages” and witticisms, 1n Greek.

LIT. O.M. Dalton, British Museum: A Gude to the Early
Christian and Byzantine Antiquities* (London 1921) 175. A.
de Ridder, Catalogue sommaire des byjoux antiques (Paris 1924)
nos. 2049—50. -~M.M.M.

LAND LEASE (gkooots), agreement by which a
lessor (a private individual, an institution, or the
state), usually 1n return for RENT, conveyed im-
movable property to a lessee. H. Comfort col-
lected data on 164 land leases from Egypt between
425 and 658, which dealt primarily with arable
land. Among the documents that indicate condi-
tions of the lease, 60 are of hmited term, 25 at
the lessor’s pleasure, while only two are leases for
lite. Later documents on land lease are rare (e.g.,
Xénoph., nos. 6 [a.1303] and 7 [a.1306]), though

three examples are included in a collecion of

FORMULARIES (Sathas, MB 6:620—29). The usual
terms are ekdoterion engraphon, les ekdoseos engra-
phon, or aktos ekdoseos; the term ekdosis, however,
could also designate a donation, as in Xerop.,
no.gA.66—67 (a.1270—74), that retlects a confu-
sion between a long-term lease and a complete
ahenation of property. The Ecloga 13:1 estab-
lished that a land lease, whether oral or written,
could not exceed 2q years. Byz. law preserved the
Justimanic norms allowing the cancellation of the
land lease 1if the lessee stopped paying rent for
two years (three years in canon law—I. Konidares,
T'o dikaron tes monasteriakes periousias [Athens 197g]
199). The formularies recommend as rent for a
vineyard 1/2 the wine produced, for a CHORA-
PHION 1/4 the harvest, and for a garden a cash
payment at the end of each six-month period plus
a weekly payment (opsonia) in vegetables. (See also
MISTHOSIS.)

LIT. H. Comfort, Studies in Late Byzantine Land-Leases
(Havertord, Pa., 1g39). J. Letort et al. in vir. 1:107f. Ch.
Maltezou, “Ho horos metacherissi stis agrotikes misthoseis

tes benetokratoumenes Kretes,” Byzantina 19.2 (1985—86)
1135—47. -M.B.

LAND ROUTES. Both Asia Minor and the Bal-
kans were traversed by a number of major routes
that tormed a communications network used by
the army, the demosios bDROMOS (public post), trad-
ers, and travelers. Smaller rRoaDps led to the major
routes. In the Balkans, there were two major
routes, one from Belgrade to Ni§ (Naissos) and
then erther through Sofia and Philippopolis to
Constantinople or through Skopje to Thessalo-
nike. The other major route was the Via EGNATIA,
running from Dyrrachion to Ohnd to Thessalo-
nike and eventually to Constantinople. With mi-
nor variations, these were the routes taken by the
Crusaders. According to al-Iprisi, it took six days
to travel from Dyrrachion to Ohrid and seven
days from Ohrid to Thessalonike. In the 10th C.,
a leisurely journey from Thessalonike to Belgrade
took eight days (De adm. imp. 42.15—18).

The major Asia Minor routes ran from north-
west to southeast, while secondary roads ran from
north to south. The most important military road
led from Nicaea to Malagina to Dorylaion to Sani-
ana, where 1t divided into three branches, even-
tually leading to Tarsos, Nikopolis and Koloneia,
Theodosioupolis, and Melitene. The second tra-
verse road went from Malagina to Dorylaion to
Ikonion to the Cilician Gates. While these routes
were of great military importance, those leading
from north to south were also significant for TRAVEL
and COMMERCE. (See also SEA RouTEs and SiLk
ROUTE.)

LIT. A.P. Kazhdan, “Iz ekonomi¢eskoj Zizni Vizantii xi—
xut vv.,” VizO¢ 2 (1g971) 174-76. Vryonis, Decline 30—33.
Hendy, Economy 602—19. L. Dillemann, “La Carte Routiére
de la Cosmographie de Ravenne,” BJb 175 (1975) 165—70.
K. Gagova, “Putna sistema v Severna Trakija prez XIII-
XIV v.,” IsiPreg 39.1 (1983) 8g—100. P. Schreimner, “Stidte
und Wegenetz in Moesien, Dakien und Thrakien nach dem
Zeugnis des Theophylaktos Simokates,” in Spdtantike und

frithbyzantimsche Kultur Bulgariens zwischen Orient und Okzi-

dent (Vienna 1986) 25—9g5. Koder, Lebensraum 62-75. F.
Hild, Das byzantinische Strassensystem in Kappadokien (Vienna
1977). D. Winfield, “The Northern Routes across Anato-

l1a,” Anatolan Studies 27 (1977) 151-66. —A.L.

LANDSCAPE AND BUCOLIC IMAGERY.
Compared to those of Roman wall paintings and
FLOOR MosAICS, early Byz. landscapes present
fragmented 1mages of reality. On silver PLATES of
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the 6th and 7th C. the countryside 1s divided into
discrete planes, while the GReEAT PALACE pave-
ment juxtaposes pastoral and urban scenes with-
out division. From the 6th C. landscape no longer
existed for its own sake, but as the context for
sacred events; thereatter mountains are either
terraced massits or series of coulisses, and rivers
are controlled by personihcations or angels, as 1n
the Miracle at CHoNAL, but not by gravity. Con-
ventional rocks and trees serve as framing devices,
while serried ranks of improbable plants decorate
rather than characterize a panorama. In the
MENOLOGION OF BasiL 11 identical caves represent
the grotto of the NATIviTY and that of the SEVEN
SLEEPERS of Ephesus. Even 1n such secular MSS
as the pseudo-OppIAN In Venice, a quickly drawn
tree and a serpentine groundline serve to indicate
the setting of a hunt; vegetation tends to grow
above or below but rarely out of the teatures of
a landscape. The bucolic miniatures 1n illustrated
copies of the homilies of Joun oF EuBOEA and
GREGORY OF NAZ1ANZOS likewise subscribe to these
formulae and lack the paradisiacal connotations
that such 1imagery had i1n the caTacoMBs or on
sarcophagi. In late Byz. monumental and mima-
ture painting, mountains become more precipi-
tous and vegetation even more unearthly. Carry-
ing such tendencies to the extreme, 1n the
Pantanassa at MISTRA the human presence 1s
dwarfed by landscapes, just as 1in ritual and do-
mestic settings 1t 1s overwhelmed by fantastic ar-

chitecture.

Lit. H. Brandenburg, “Uberlegungen zum Ursprung
der frihchristlichen Bildkunst,” g IntCongChrArch, vol. 1
(Vatican 19g78) 331—60. P. Angiolini Martinelli, “Realta e
tantasia negli sfondt paesistici ed architettonici delle argen-
terie paleobizantine del Museo dell’Ermitage di Lenin-

grado,” CorsiRav 20 (1973) 49—62. D. Stutzinger, “
anbiguis fruiter veri falsique figuris. Maritime Landschat-

ten in der spatantiken Kunst,” JbBAChr 30 (1987) g8-117.
~A.C.

LAND SURVEY (yewdatoir). In the late Roman
period the measurement (mefresis) of land was the
basis for imperial tax assessment and for the de-
termination of land ownership and yield capacity.
Protessional geometrai, chiefly from Egypt whence
comes most of our preserved evidence, are abun-
dantly attested in papyri and ostraka (e.g., SB 1
5174.19 [dated x12] and SPP 111 83.2). They
sometimes worked at public expense (demosios geo-
metres) and in tandem with the tax assessor (gnos-

ter: P.Catr. Pres. 8.9—4 [dated g23]); customary
payments by surveyors to the tax collector (pa-
garches) are also attested (P.Ant. 1I g6.4-5). Sur-
veyors measured with the same type of rope
(schoinion) as had been noticed by Herodotus
(bk.2, ch.6), and with a square quadruple-plumb-
bob device, an example of which survives in the
LLondon Science Museum (O.A.W. Dilke, The Ro-
man Land Surveyors [Newton Abbot 1g71] 49).
They apparently worked less according to the
theoretical treatises of the agrimensores than by
rules of thumb for adding up measured fractions
of an area to give a total area (U. Wilken, Griech-
wsche Ostraka [Munich 18gg; rp. Amsterdam 1970]
1:774—380). Results survive in two papyrus CADAS-
TERS from the 4th C. and one trom the 6th C.
According to Justinianic law (Nov. Just. 128.4), the
measurements (demosiar apographar) determined the
amount of tax liability, which was transterable
with the land.

The Byz. did not continue to use the Roman
system of precise measurement of land: even
though Heron’s treatise on geodesy was known 1n
Byz., the work of John PEDpI1ASIMOS shows how
poorly Heron was understood. To measure the
borders of an allotment, the Byz. used either a
rope (schoinion) made of hemp or a kalamos, an
instrument of reed or wood. Neither had a stan-
dard size: the schoinion could be of 10 or 12
ORGYIAL, while the kalamos varied 1n length from
6 to 14 imperial sprTHAMAL The application of
ditferent measures depended on local traditions
and, 1n theory, on the character of the land under
survey (arable land, vineyard, etc.). Lefort calcu-
lates, on the basis of the survey of RADOLIBOS 1In
1109, that correct estimates of the area of allot-
ments occurred 1n only 16 percent of the cases.
Two principal methods were used by ANAGRA-
PHEIS. In the first system, called en katatomais, the
land was divided into a series of smalier parcels,
each of approximately regular form. The sides of
each were calculated in schoinia, and the result
was calculated by the formula (a + c)(b + d)/8
where ¢ and ¢ are upper and lower boundaries,
called kephale (head) and pous (foot), respectively,
and b and d side boundaries (pleuraz). The 1ndi-
vidual results were then totaled, giving the area
in modior. Another method was kata to hologyron,
in which the entire length ot the boundary was

measured, and 1/10 was subtracted from the total;

the remainder was divided by 4, and the quouent

multpled by itself. Lefort’s observations show
that only square parcels/allotments could be mea-

sured correctly.

LIT. Dolger, Beitrdge 84—87. Schilbach, Metrologie 299—
48. J. Lelort, “Le cadastre de Radolibos (1109),” TM 8
(1981) 269—319. G. Litavrin, “Nalogovaja politika Vizanth
v Bolgarn v 1018—-1185 gg.,” VizVrem 10 (1956) 101-03.

—A.K., L.§.B.MacC.

LANGUAGE. The later Roman Empire was a
mululingual society. LATIN was both the vernac-
ular and the official language in the West, though
pockets of non-Latin speech survived in the Pyr-
enees and elsewhere. In the East the situation was
more complex. The imperial administration and
the army used Latn. Greek was the vernacular
tongue in most regions and was, in general, the
language of culture and civic administration. In
Syria-Palesuine and Mesopotama, Syriac, Ara-
maic, and Arabic were widely spoken, and in
Egypt, apart from Alexandria, Coptic (see CopPTIC
[LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE) was spoken by most
people. On the tringes of the empire other lan-
guages such as Armenian, Arabic, and Berber
were spoken. Bilingualism was common. With the
loss of most of the Western Empire to Germanic
states In the xzth C., the role of Latin steadily
diminished 1n the East, until by the early 7th C.
Greek had replaced 1t as the impenal language.
A generation later the Arab conquests removed
most of the Syriac, Arabic, and Coptic speakers,
and eventually the Latin speakers of North Africa,
from Byz. control and left Greek as the dominant
language in all domains of public and private life.
Byz. society was never monoglot, however. In
Constantinople and other cities Latin, Armenian,
Georgian, Syriac, Slavonic, and Arabic and, in the
later period, Italian, French, and other western
tongues were heard. Armenia, annexed in the
10th—11th C., retained its own language (see LAN-
GUAGES, NON-GREEK).

Byz. Greek, hike other languages of high cul-
ture, functioned at ditferent levels. The language
spoken by all classes in informal situations, and
by the uneducated majority in all situations, was,
like other spoken languages, subject to slow but
continuous change. Many of the patterns of Mod-
ern Greek phonetics and phonology, morphology,
and syntax were already established by the late
6th C., and most of them by the 10th. On the
other hand, all official, public, or written com-
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munication, including LITERATURE, was In an ar-
chaizing, imitative, and fossilized form of Greek,
which owed its prestige to its classical and patristic
models and was maintained by a highly conserva-
tive educational tradition. In principle literary
Greek had two levels: one a version of the KoINE
Greek of the Roman Empire, often used in tech-
nical writing, the other an imitation, successful to
varying degrees, of either the language of Attic
literature of the 5th/4th C. B.c. or of the ATTICISM
of rhetoricians of the SEconDp SorHisTIC (the two
models were not always clearly distinguished). A
recent study (I. Sevéenko, JOB 31.1 [1981] 280—
312) proposes a threefold classification of Byz.
literary language. Ability to use archaizing Greek,
esp. 1ts atucizing variety, was a mark of both
intellectual and social distinction. Clearly the un-
educated only partly understood much of this
Byz. literary Greek, often because of the content
and style as well as the linguistic form. However,
the communication gap must not be exaggerated.
VERNACULAR and literary Greek were varieties of
the same language, not different languages.

The principal changes in spoken Greek during
late anuquity and the early Middle Ages may be
divided among four main categories.

1. PHONETICS AND PHONOLOGY: loss of many dis-
tinctions between vowel phonemes and of dis-
unctuons of vowel length; development of voiced
and aspirate plosives into voiced and unvoiced
fricatives; and supersession of tonal accent by
stress accent. In addition traditional oRTHOG-
RAPHY, which ignored these changes, became
historic rather than phonetic.

2. MORPHOLOGY: restructuring of consonant-stem
noun paradigms as vowel-stem paradigms; re-
structuring of personal pronouns; fusion of
middle and passive voices; loss of the optative
mood and of the pertect and pluperfect tenses;
replacement of the future tense by nerinhrastic
constructions; some restructuring of personal
endings of verbs; and loss of the dual number
In nouns and verbs.

3. SYNTAX: replacement of the dependent infint-
tive by subordinate clauses; growth of parataxis
as an alternative to subordination: construction
of all prepositions with the accusative case; loss
of the dative case; and development of a range
of compound prepositions.

4. Vocabulary: development of new derivational
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suffixes and obsolescence of many 1n earler
use; proliferation of new compound nouns,
adjectives, and verbs, including types of com-
pound infrequent or absent in earlier Greek;
loss of many older vocabulary items; adoption
of many loanwords, initially from Latin and
later from Italian and French as well as occa-
sional borrowings trom Arabic, Slavic, etc.

The conservative purpose of Byz. language
teaching by GRAMMATIKOS and rhetor emerges
from treatises on orthography and prosody, from
the extensive commentaries on the Grammar of
Dionysios THraX, from the EPIMERISMS on Homer
and on the Psalms, and from prescriptive LEXIKA
of “Attic” words, as well as from the cnitical ob-
servations of Byz. writers. Photios in his Bibliotheca
regularly censured writers who 1n his view were
insufficiently “Attic.” Constantine VII Porphyro-
gennetos criticized a work on court ceremony
because the writer’s knowledge of Greek was 1n-
adequate. Patr. NicHorLas IV MOUZALON sup-
pressed a Life of St. PARASKEVE, arguing that 1t
was written “in vulgar language by some peasant.”
SYMEON METAPHRASTES organized the rewriting
of many earlier saints’ Lives 1in archaizing lan-
cuage for liturgical use. Nikephoros CHOUMNOS
proclaimed imitation of ancient models—among
which he included the works of the church fa-
thers—as the only path to literary excellence.
Writers who used a less than rigorously purist
Greek often defended their choice on the ground
that they were addressing uneducated readers,
that their subject was not sutficiently elevated, that
their work was for private use or that they them-
selves had not had a literary education. Examples
are LEoNTIOS OF NEAPOLIS 1n his Life of St. John
Eleemon, Constantine VII Porphyrogennetos in
his De administrando imperio, Theophanes CHRY-
SOBALANTES in his medical encyclopedia, Michael
PsELLOS in his introductory treatises in 15-syllable
verse, KEKAUMENOS 1n his Strategikon, PHILIP MON-
OTROPOS In his Dioptra, and John KANANOS 1n his
narrative of the siege of Constantinople 1n 1422.

From the 1gth C. educators increasingly em-
phasized the importance of archaizing and 1mi-
tative Greek. New textbooks and commentaries
on classical authors and new prescriptive lexika
were composed. A new and criucal interest was
displayed in the linguistic and literary heritage ot
ancient Greece. At the same time, however, some
earlier literary texts, such as the Mirror of Princes

of AcapeTos and the Histories of Anna KOMNENE
and Niketas CHONIATES were paraphrased in a
level of language closer to the spoken Greek of
the period. More significantly, for the first time a
body of literature, mostly anonymous, appeared
in a language which eschewed ArRcHAISM and re-
flected, though neither taithfully nor systemat-
cally, the speech of the urban society ot the em-
pire. It 1s mostly literature of entertainment—
ROMANCES, pseudohistory, animal allegories, ANI-
MAL EPICS, popular moralizing and devotional
works—and is almost exclusively in 15-syllable
POLITICAL VERSE, for which no classical model
existed. All serious literature and most prose was
the preserve of the archaizing literary tongue. A
reading—or listening—public that no longer val-
ued archaism must have existed, however. These
two apparently contradictory tendencies, purism
and the use of the vernacular, were part of the
reaction of Byz. intellectuals and Byz. society to
the dismemberment, impoverishment, and hu-
miliation of the empire atter the Fourth Crusade.
They represent a new emphasis on Hellenic iden-
tity and culture in the face of the growing power
of Westerners and Turks (see HELLENISM).
Within the general framework of Byz. Greek
diglossia, protessional and other groups had their
own special languages, sometimes marked by ex-
tensive lexical borrowing from other languages
(see BorrowiNG, LincuisTic). Thus, long after
serious knowledge of Latin had become rare, law-
yers used many fossilized words and phrases ot
legal Latin. Sailors in the late Byz. period evi-
dently took over many Italian maritime terms and
so laid the foundation of the post-Byz. lingua
franca. Medical writers of the 14th—15th C. often
interlarded their texts with Arabic and Persian

loan words, thus reflecting the growing prestige °

of Muslim medicine. Local piaLEcTS existed, but
little 1s known about them in the Byz. period.

In spite of the obsession with linguistic purism

shown by teachers and writers from the gth C.
onward, inscriptions in churches and other public
places and on the personal seals of lay and eccle-
siastical officials, as well as both otficial and private
documents, often display gross errors of orthog-
raphy and grammar. Atticism was the concern ot
men of letters. Men of power could dispense with

1t.

LIT. R. Browning, Medieval and Modern Greek” (New York—

Cambridge 1983). P.S. Costas, An Qutline of the History of
the Greek Language, with Particular Emphasis on the Koine and

the Subsequent Stages (Chicago 1936). Zilliacus, Weltsprach.
Dagron, “Langue.” C. Fabricius, “Der sprachliche Klassi-
zismus der griechischen Kirchenviter,” JbAChr 10 (1967)
187—99. H. Hunger, “Sulstufen in der Geschichtsschrei-
bung des 12. Jahrhunderts,” BS/EB 5 (1978) 13g9-*~o0.
Browning, “Language.” E. Kriaras, “Diglossie des derniers
siecles de Byzance,” 13 CEB (Oxford 1967) 283—gqg. H.
and R. Kahane, RB 1:345-640. G. Matino, Lingua e pubblico
nel tardo antico: Ricerche sul greco letterario dei secoli IV~VI

(Naples 1986). —R.B.

LANGUAGES, NON-GREEK, were important in
the polyethnic late Roman Empire. LATIN was not
only spoken throughout the western Mediterra-
nean but remained the language of bureaucracy
in Constantinople until the 6th C. and of the army
even later. Syriac, Coptic, Armenian, and Geor-
gian had their areas of indigenous population,
and bilingualism remained a common phenome-
non. In the 7th C., when the Syriac- and Coptic-
speaking provinces were lost to the Arabs, and
most Laun-speaking regions in the West passed
from Byz. control, the use of Latin in administra-
tion was abandoned. At the same time Slavic set-
tlers occupied most of the northern Balkans and
much of mainland Greece. The Slavs in Greece
were largely hellenized by the 10th C., but those
further north retained their linguistic separate-
ness even after these regions were reincorporated
in the empire. Armenian immigration into Asia
Minor and Constantinople became massive after
the Arab conquest of Armenia in the mid-7th C.
and continued tfor centuries. Yet the idea of the
supertority of the Greek language remained dom-
mant, and non-Greek languages were often treated
as barbaric. Unlike western Europe, however, Byz.
never embraced the concept of an exclusive lan-
guage.

Literature 1n non-Greek languages was written
in Byz. territory, and the Byz. church permitted
the use of Slavonic, Georgian, Syriac, and other
tongues 1n the liturgy. Certain ethnic and reli-
gious groups (Jews, Italians, and others) lived
dispersed among the Greek populace but retained
their languages within their communities. Knowl-
edge of foreign languages by educated Greek
speakers was more common in frontier zones,
such as Cherson, Thessalonike, and Antioch, than
in_Constantinople; despite the boasting of John
TI'zeTzES, his knowledge of Latin, Persian (Turk-
ish), Scythian (perhaps Cuman), Alan, Arabic,
Slavic, and Hebrew was very poor. Some revival
of the knowledge of foreign languages is evident
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from the 11th C. Latin was studied in law schools
and by diplomats. Several scholars studied and
translated Arabic, Syriac, and Persian, and pro-
fessional INTERPRETERS participated in embassies
and 1n the receptions of foreign potentates at the
court of Constantinople. (See also TRANSLATION:
Other Languages into Greek.)

LiT. P. Charanis, Studies in the Demography of the Byz.
Empire (London 1972). Mango, Byzantium 13—41. ]. Koder,
Der Lebensraum der Byzantiner (Graz-Vienna-Cologne 184)
135—50. Dagron, “Langue.” H. and R. Kahane, RB 1:2247—

640. J. Kramer, Glossaria bilinguia in papyris et membranis
reperia (Bonn 1983). —R.B., A K.

LANX. See PLATES, DispLAY.

LAODIKEIA (Aaodikeia), name of two cities in

the eastern Mediterranean region, one in Anato-
ha, the other on the coast of Syria.

LAODIKEIA IN PHRYGIA, city at a strategic road
junction near modern Denizli in Turkey, made
capital of PHRYGIA Pacatiana in the early 4th C.
Laodikela was a major center of textile production
and seat of a council in g80. Inscriptions and a
sparse archaeological record suggest continuity
through the late 6th C. Laodikeia, a city of the
T'HRAKESION theme, was taken by the Seljuks after
the battle of Mantzikert in 1071. It became an
important frontier post after its recapture by the
Byz. 1n 1096 and was the goal of frequent, some-
times successful, Turkish attacks. John II Kom-
nenos retook 1t in 1119 and built new walls; at
the nme of the Second Crusade in 1148 it was
isolated 1n territory controlled by the Turks and
administered by a doux. When Manuel 1 recap-
tured 1t 1n 1160, the city was not densely popu-
lated or well fortified, but spread out in villages
(Nik.Chon. 124.19—15). The Third Crusade of
1190 found Laodikela surrounded by the 1urks;
it was the last Byz. outpost on the road east or
south. Laodikela was apparently the capital of the
ephemeral theme of Meander, mentioned in 1198
and 1203. In 1206 it was taken by Manuel Mau-
ROZOMES, ally of the Seljuk sultan, and remained
under Turkish control until 1256, when it was
surrendered to Byz., which held it only a few
years. Laodikeia was the ecclesiastical metropolis
ot Phrygia “Kapatiane” (Byz. form of Pacatiana).

LIT. Ramsay, Cifies 1:15—25. Foss, “Twenty Cities” 484.
—C.F.



LAODIKEIA IN SYRIA (Ar. al-Ladhigiyah [or
Lattakia]), seaport in northern Syria; Ammianus
Marcellinus (Amm.Marc. 14.8.8) lists Laodikeia,
Apameia, and Seleukeia as the most prosperous
cities 1n Syria. It was famous for its linen industry,
book production, and the skill of its charioteers.
Justiman I separated Laodikeia from Syria I and
made 1t the capital of the province of THEODO-
RIAS. Bishops of Laodikeia are known from the
grd C. onward; by the 5th C. it was an autoce-
phalous metropolis, but even after Justinianic re-
form it remained under the ecclesiastical admin-
istration of Antioch. Prokopios (Buildings 5.9.31)
mentions the city’s Church of John the Baptist,
rebuilt under Justinian.

Laodikeia was taken ca.640 (?) by a lieutenant
of Abu ‘Ubayda al-Jarrah, sent from Emesa (Don-
ner, Conquests 154). The inhabitants had to pay a
hxed tax and retained their church. In 718/19 a
Byz. fleet attacked Laodikeia and burned it. Ni-
kephoros 11 Phokas seized the city in ¢68. Basil
I1 appointed a certain “Karamaruk” governor of
Laodikeia in g8o0, but he was captured by the
Muslims and beheaded in Cairo. Michael Bourtzes
suppressed a Muslim revolt in the city. At the end
of the 11th C. the Seljuks occupied Laodikeia, but
mn 1098 it fell to RayMmonNp oF TouLouse, who
delivered it to Alexios I Komnenos (Ljubarskij,
VizVrem 23 [1963] 49f). It changed hands several
times thereafter; in the treaty of DEvoL (1108)
T'aNCRED handed over Laodikeia to Byz.
Throughout the 12th C. the city was the object of
contention between Crusaders and Muslims. From
1197 to 1275 1t remained in the hands of the
Franks and then fell under Egyptian rule.

LIT. E. Honigmann, RE 12 (1925) 715—18. N. ElisséefT,
EI® 5:589—93. Laurent, Corpus 5.2:981—84. G. Saadé, “Ex-
ploration archéologique de Lattaquié,” AnnArchSyr 26 (1¢76)

9—30. J. Sauvaget, “Le plan antique de Laodicée-sur-Mer,”

in Mémorial J. Sauvaget, vol. 1 (Damascus 1954) 101—45.
-M.M.M.

LAPARA (Aamapa), a place in Cappadocia (iden-
tified [in TIB 2:224] as LYKANDOS). According to
Skylitzes (Skyl. 319.8¢), it took its name from the
Greek word “fertile” (liparos). Lapara was the site
of a battle between the armies of BasiL II and the
rebel Bardas SKLEROS late in g76. When Skleros
revolted, the strategos Sachakios BRacHaMios took
his side, headed toward LLapara, and seized it in
three days. (N. Adontz improperly identified this

strategos with a Sachakios who was an official un-
der John I [Etudes 1491].) The stratopedarches Pe-
ter, eunuch and former slave of a Phokas (cf.
Guilland, Institutions 1:172t), besieged Lapara, and
Skleros also moved his troops there. The latter
employed a ruse to win victory: he pretended to
arrange a meal for his army, so that Phokas also
ordered his men to be fed. Unexpectedly Skleros
attacked, routed the imperial army (Michael
BourTZzES was the first to retreat), and took the
adversary’s camp. Peter fell in the battle. _-A K

LAPITHES, GEORGE, Cypriot writer and op-
ponent of Gregory PaLamas; fl. ca.1340—4q. La-
pithes (Aamifns), whose name was said to derive
from the river Lapithos, was a wealthy property
owner who used some of his personal fortune to
ransom Christian prisoners from the Turks. He
knew Latin and, seeking to refute Catholic doc-
trine, engaged in theological debate at the court
ot Hugues IV de Lusignan (Greg. 3:27—38). He
was a versatile writer, with interests in astronomy,
theology, philosophy, and ethics. Among his few
works that have survived is a lengthy poem in
poliical verse on man’s duty toward the state,
soctety, and his tamily.

Although geographically separated from the
protagonists in the Palamite controversy, Lapithes
used the power of his pen to support Nikephoros
GREGORAS, Gregory AKINDYNOS, and other anti-
Palamites. He also corresponded with BarLaAM
OF CALABRIA, to whom he addressed a series of
philosophical questions or aporiai (R.E. Sinkewicz,
MedSt 48 [1981] 151—217).

ED. Poem—PG 149:1009—46.

LIT. E. Tsolakes, “Ho Georgios Lapithes kai he hesy-
chasuke erida,” Hellenika 18 (1964) 84—qg6. A. Hero, Letters
of Gregory Akindynos (Washington, D.C., 1983) 376-87, 412—

15. PLP, n0.1447%79. Hunger, Lit. 2:119, 165. Beck, Kirche
717, 722, -A.M.T.

LARGESS (Aapyiriwv from Lat. largitio), the cer-
emonial distribution of gifts, esp. by the emperor.
The term largitio designated every kind of gen-
erosity. A law of Constantine I of g21 (Cod. Just.
V 10.24) mentions an object received by a wife
due to the largitio of her husband. The term was
expanded to imperial PHILANTHROPY in general,
and a special department of largess was created
under the COMES SACRARUM LARGITIONUM. This
department dealt with the distribution of coins

among the populace, and special coins with the
legend liberalitas Augusti (on a coin of Constantius
II and one of Magnentius the legend reads largi-
tio) were minted. On the occasion of the emperor’s
succession to the throne, birthday, or TrRIumPH,
the emperor or his officials distributed coins (the
ceremony of sparsio) to the public; sometimes lar-
gess was tossed from a chariot to people in the
streets or 1n the Hippodrome. Special silver LAR-
ciTIO DISHES might also be handed out by the
emperor on special occasions; they are attested
from the 4th to 7th C. At the new year, consuls
distributed SYNETHEIAI of ivory pIpTYCHS and sil-
ver vessels containing gold solidi. Gradually the
church assumed the tunction of care for the needy,
although some traces of state largess remained:
thus, in the 11th C. CHRISTOPHER OF MYTILENE
(ed. E. KRurtz, no.go.23—26) proclaims that the
bronze phalara on an eparch’s horse reflect the
generosity of the man who hands out bronze and
gold among the poor. Impenial largess was con-
fined primarily to the palace and its officials, how-
ever; the patriarch, clergy, senate, and army were
granted presents at coronations and other feasts.

Representation in Art. Depictions of ceremo-
nies of largitio and sparsio have a long tradition in
Roman mmperial art and continued to be used
from the 4th to 6th C. On the ArRcH OF CONSTAN-
TINE 1n Rome, in one of the contemporary frieze
scenes facing the Forum Romanum, the emperor
1s shown handing out coins to senators assembled
around him. The people receive their allotment
from government ofhcials. There are also two
gold solidi, one of Constantius I1 (ca.g55) and the
other of Valentinian I (g364), that represent the
sparsio: the emperor riding in a chariot scatters
coins that are shown falling from his right hand.
Consular distribution of largess to the populace
is suggested by the sacks of gold coins shown on
5th-C. diptychs; on 6th-C. examples slaves pour
such sacks into the arena where the consular games
took place. Later Byz. art does not depict scenes
of public largess but represents the emperors’
gifts to God, that is, the church. On two mosaics
In HAG1a Sophia, Constantinople, for example,
the emperors Constantine IX Monomachos and
John II Komnenos appear holding a money bag
and otfering it to Christ and the Virgin, respec-
tively (for ill., see Joun II KOMNENOS).

Lit. W. Ensshin, RE 12 (1925) 835f. McCormick, Eternal
Victory 228~g0. R. Brilliant, Gesture and Rank in Roman Art

(New Haven 1963) 170—%3. Delbriick, Consulardiptychen
bb—7~o. ~A.K., LK., A.C.

LARGITIO DISHES, SILVER, type of object
manufactured by or for the state for distribution
as LARGESS by the emperor on certain state occa-
stons. By law, at imperial accessions, from at least
60 until 527, each soldier received five soLiDI
and one pound of silver, the latter being in the
form of INGoTSs or dishes, both of which could
bear imperial SILVER sTAMPS. Largitio dishes were
decorated with the name and/or image of the
emperor whose accession, anniversary, or victory
was being celebrated. Surviving examples include
several series of up to six identical plates or bowls
made for Licinius in five different cities (see also
MunNicH TREASURE) as well as various dishes is-
sued by Constantius II, Valentinian I, and Theo-
dosios I. Among the two bearing the image of
this last emperor 1s the “Missortum” (dated 488),
now in Madrid, which is thought to have been
made 1in Thessalonike. While no imperial largitio
dishes survive from the 5th—6th C., their distri-
bution—Ilike that of MEDALLIONS—coOntinued, as

LARGITIO DISHES, SILVER. Missorium of Theodosios I
(388); silver. Real Academia de la Historia, Madnid.
Theodosios 1s shown handing a codicil to an official.
To the emperor’s night sits his son Valentinian 11, to

his left his son Arkadios.
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is witnessed by Corrippus (ed. Av. Cameron, 4.105—
12, 142—47, 186—9g0) In connection with Justin
[I's consulship ot 566. Silver plates celebrating
the consulships of Flavius Eusebius (347 or 359)
and Ardabur Aspar (434) (PLRE 1:308; 2:135;
DACL 4.1, hg.9784 [cols. 118g—go]) have also
been found. The sizes and, to a certain extent,
weights ot the Davibp PLATES correspond to those
of largitio dishes, and they may have been distrib-
uted by Heraklelos ca.6g0 to celebrate his victory
over the Persians in 628.

LiT. Baratte, “Ateliers.” Kent-Painter, Wealth 20—25, 104—

12. R. Delmaire, “Les largesses impériales et 'émission

d’argenterie du IVe au Vle siecle,” in Arg. rom. et byz. 119—
22, -M.M.M.

LARISSA (Aapiooa), administrative and ecclesi-
astical center of THESSALY, located on the right
bank of the Peneios River, at the junction of major
Thessalian routes. The city suffered from an at-
tack by the Ostrogoths at the end of the sth C.
but was rebuilt under Justinian I. Constantine VII
Porphyrogennetos (De them. 2.41, ed. Pertusi, p.83)
lists Larissa as one of 17 poleis in the eparchia ot
Thessaly; in the 8th—gth C. it functioned as the
metropolis of Hellas (Notitiae CP 2.40). In the 10th
C. 1t fell victim to Bulgarian attacks; in g86 Samuel
captured Larissa and carried away to Prespa the
relics of St. Achilleios (allegedly the first bishop
of Larissa). An inscription of 1006/7 mentions the
patrikios Gregory, strategos of Macedonia and La-
rissa; G. Litavrin (in Kek. 415) thinks that Gre-
gory administered Hellas and Macedonia, whereas
Oikonomides (Listes g58) relates this evidence to
another Larissa, a tourma of SEBASTEIA 1n Cappa-
docia. Larissa was involved in the rebellion of
1060; in 1082/ Bohemund besieged Larissa but
tailed. After 1204 Boniface of Montterrat gave
the city to the Lombards; a rebellion there 1n
1209 was quelled by Emp. Henry of Constanti-
nople. After 1204 Larissa was seat of a Latin
archbishop, but by 1222 a Greek, Kalospites by
name, was elected Orthodox bishop; Patr. Manuel
I Sarantenos, residing in Nicaea, did not acknowl-
edge the election by the local clergy. In the 1gth
C. Larissa belonged to the despotate ot Epiros,
but by 1394 1t had fallen to the Turks.

Larissa on the Peneios should be distinguished
from Larissa Kremaste in Phthiotis, near the sea,
which became an episcopal see named Gardikion.
A Byz. castle has survived on the ancient acropo-

lis; nearby 1s Frankekklesia, with remains of a
Latin church of the 19th C. (F. Stahlin, RE 12
[1925] 840—45). (For Larissa in Syria, see SHAY-
ZAR.)

LiT. TIB 1:198f. Abramea, Thessalia 191—q5. —-A.K.

LASKARIS (Aaokapts, fem. Aaokapiva), a tam-
ily name known from the mid-11th C.; also called
Tzamantouros (Pachym., ed. Failler 1:g1.21). The
most probable etymology of Laskaris 1s from a
Persian word meaning “warrior” (F. Jusu, Iran-
isches Namenbuch [Marburg 18g5; rp. Hildesheim
1969] 183), but the first known members of the
Laskaris family, mentioned in the will of Eusta-
thios BoiLAs (1059), were simple peasants. In 1180
Michael Laskaris was one of the most influential
inhabitants of Thessalonike (M. Goudas, EEBS 4
[19277] 215, no.8B.2); another Michael Laskarais,
perhaps his descendant, conspired in 1246 1n
Thessalonike against DEMETRIOS ANGELOS DoOU-
kKaS (Akrop. 1:79.26). The connection of these
individuals, of both rural and urban background,
with THEODORE I Laskaris is unclear. The Las-
karid dynasty reigned from 1208 to 1253 over
the empire of Nicaea, but in fact Joun III Va-
TATZES was T heodore I's son-in-law, not a direct
heir. Naturally, Theodore I's brothers played an
important role: Constantine, who 1n 1204 was
considered a candidate for the throne, probably
perished in 1211; his brothers George, Alexios,
and Isaac were granted the title of sebastokrator (B.
Ferjanci¢, ZRVI 11 [1968] 171—74). Other broth-
ers, Michael and Manuel, exiled by John III,
regained their influence at the court of Theodore
I1; later the protosebastos Manuel was imprisoned
by Michael VIII Palaiologos, but Michael Laskaris
retained the new emperor’s favor and even re-
ceived the nominal title of megas doux (Guilland,
Institutions 1:548). In 1234 or 1249 a certain Con-
stantine lLaskaris was doux of Thrakesion (Ahr-
weller, “Smyrne” 145).

In the 14th—15th C. their role diminished, al-
though Manuel was domestikos of the Western scho-
lae ca.1320 and Alexios megas hetaireiarches 1n
136g/70; more frequently members of the Las-
karis family appear as local governors, impenal
courtiers, and great landowners. Neither their
role in ecclesiastical administration nor their cul-

tural contribution was significant: John Pegonites

Laskaris was a composer (see LLASKARIS, JOHN);
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GENEALOGY OF THE LASKARIS DYNASTY OF NICAFA
unknown
[ ) H_r -
o - | | ] l |
onstantine HEE?)DERE [ EASK}TRIS George, Alexios, Isaac, Michael Manuel
1. nna, daughter of sebastokrator bastokrat bastokrato
ALEXIOS IIT ANGELOS T e
m. (2) Philippa of Lesser Armenia
| m. (3) Maria of Courtenay
- j——r T ]
Irene | Maria Eudokia Son Constantine
m. (1) Androntkos Palaiologos m. Béla IV
m. (2) JOHN IIT VATATZES, who of Hungary

| m. (2) Anna-Constance
of Hohenstaufen

N
THEODORE II LASKARIS m. Helena

— —

Irene m., CONSTANTINE TIiCH

Based on Grumel, Chronologie 365.

Maria m. NIKEPHOROS I,
despotes of Epiros

JOHN IV LASKARIS

the writers John Ryndakenos Laskaris and Con-
stantine Laskaris were active in Italy in the second
halt of the 15th C. The funerary portrait of a late
member of the family, Manuel Laskaris Chatzikis,
18 found i1n an arcosolium in the narthex of the
Pantanassa at M1sTRA, dated by inscription to 144-5,.
He 1s shown full-length, wearing a skiabion (G.
Millet, Monuments byzantins de Mistra [Paris 1910]
pl.152.4; idem, BCH 23 [18g9] 138—40, no.XXXV).
(See genealogical table; see also Byzantrum, His-
TORY OF: Empire of Nicaea.)

LIT. PLP, nos. 14487-556. E. Trapp, “Downfall and

Survival of the Laskaris Family,” Macedonian Studies 1.2
(New Delhi 1983) 45-40. —-A.K., A.C.

LASKARIS, JOHN, composer and musical theo-
rist; fl. Crete first half 15th C. Venetian archives
yvield some biographical details about Laskaris: he
was born possibly in Constantinople and trained
there as a singer, but moved to Crete (probably
between 1410 and 1420), where he maintained a
school and taught singing to young boys. Laskaris
also wrote a short theoretical treatise entitled The
Interpretation and Parallage of the Art of Music, which
discusses the Byz. modal system. Although he was

not a prolific composer, his works were copied in
MSS down to the 1gth C.

LIT. M. Velimirovi¢, “Two Composers of Byzantine Mu-
sic: John Vatatzes and John Laskaris,” in Aspects of Medieval
and Renaissance Music: A Birthday Offering to Gustave Reese,
ed. J. LaRue (New York 1966) 818—g1. C.]. Bentas, “The
Ireatise on Music by John Laskaris,” SEC 2 (1g71) 21—27.
PLP, no.1453%5. -D.E.C.

LAST JUDGMENT (kpiots), the main event of
the Second Parousia or Second Coming of Christ.
Although Byz. theology emphasized the THEOSIS
(dethication) of redeemed man rather than reward
for ethical behavior, it elaborated—in polemics
against Stoicism and GNosTicisM and their con-
cept ot selt-salvation—the idea of cosmic judg-
ment at the end of time. This idea, however,
created problems of correlation with individual

judgment after death, esp. from the 7th C. on-

ward: thus, ANprREw oF Cretr (PC g7:1285C)
states that it 1s beyond our capacity to investigate
the status of the soul after its separation from the
body.

The Last Judgment presupposes the resurrec-
tion of all men in their body and their reward in
accordance with their sins or virtues: those who
have tollowed the divine way are united to God
in their adopted sonship and will dwell in Para-
DISE, whereas sinners are doomed to HELL. Some
Greek authors (RoMaNOs THE MELODE, Gregory
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the hagilographer of BAsIL THE YOUNGER) de-
picted the second parousia as a dies irae, emphasiz-
ing the punishment and the suftering of sinners,
whereas others expressed the expectation that
God’s mercy would forgive at least some of our
sins: thus Anastasios of Sinar (PG 8g:1112—16)
believed that a sincere and tearful repentance on
the deathbed could redeem even a robber. Gre-
gory of Nazianzos stressed that a man was con-
demned not by an external authority but by his
own sins (PG 35:944D—qg45A). Christ will be the
judge whose terrifying visage will urge all to tell
the truth; apostles will assist him; the judgment
1s to take place in the valley of Josaphat, between
the Temple and the Mount of Olives 1n Jerusalem.
Manitfold portents will precede the judgment and
when the dead are resurrected the angelic trum-
pets will summon them to the tribunal. Based on
the heavenly ledgers, the deeds of each person
will be evaluated, and souls will be weighed on
the balance scales. Then the sheep will be sepa-
rated from the goats, and the righteous will enjoy
eternal bliss while sinners are condemned to eter-
nal sutfering. The image of the Last Judgment 1s
evidently derived from real judiciary proceedings;
tts resemblance to public trnals was adduced, for
example, by John Chrysostom (PG 58:554.53).

In patrisuc and Byz. literature the Last Judg-
ment 18 sometimes represented as preceded by
the PSYCHOMACHIA, the struggle between the de-
mons and angels tor the soul of the deceased.
According to Cyril of Alexandria (PG 77:1073C—
1076A), the soul passes hve teloneia (tollhouses)
and gives account for 1ts sins to the phorologor (tax-
collectors), that i1s, demons; at the same time,
angels are supplicating for the man’s exemption
from tnal and condemnation (pseudo-Athanasios,
PG 27:665C). Accordingly, Gregory of Nyssa bur-
ied his parents next to the tombs of the Forty
Martyrs, hoping that these saints would intervene
with God on their behalf on the day of resurrec-
tion (PG 46:784B).

The artistic representation ot the Second Com-
ing and the Last Judgment was considered 1nstru-
mental for conversion, since 1t prompted 1 view-
ers a fear of eternal damnation (TheophCont 164.8—
10). A vaniety of routes and dates have been
proposed for the development of this iconogra-
phy 1n art. Its evolution was essentially complete
by the 11th C., when it appears in the Paris FRIEZE
GosPEL (B.N. gr. 74, fol. 51v) as well as in mosaic

and tresco decoration (PANAGIA TON CHALKEON,
Thessalonike).

LIT. J. Riviere, DTC 8 (1925) 1765—1804. P. Adnes,
DictSpir 8 (1974) 1577—80. Brenk, Tradition und Neuerung
28—103. D. Stiernon, “La vision d’Isaie de Nicomédie,”
REB 35 (1977) 30—46. B. Guerguiev, “Le Jugement dernier
et le Triode du Caréme,” Cahiers balkaniques 6 (1984) 281~
38. -G.P., AC.

LLAST SUPPER. See LLORD’S SUPPER.

LASZLO 1, also known as Ladislas (BAadioAaBos
in Kinn. g.24), king of Hungary (from 1077%);
Catholic saint; born Poland 1046/7, died Nitra 2q
July 1095; feastday 27 June. Having acquired
military laurels as a duke under his brother King
Géza I, Laszlo was elected king and soon there-
after had to deal with the insurrection of his
young cousin, Salamon. The latter found support
first iIn Germany and then with the Cumans; de-
feated and forced to resign, Salamon participated
in a Pecheneg expedition against Byz. in the spring
of 1087. Laszlé fought successtully against the
Cumans and acquired a popular image that was,
In many aspects, influenced by that of Byz. mih-
tary saints. His annexation of old Croatia (down
to the Adnatic Coast) 1n 1089, after the death of
the Croauan king, brought Laszlé into contact
with Byz. Dalmatia was temporarily rescued from
Hungarian expansion because, in 1091, Alexios I
urged the Cumans to invade Hungary, so that
[.aszl6 had to return from the south. In that same
year an attack of the Norman fleet, encouraged
by Alex1os I and under the command ot Gottiried
of Melt, occupied Cetina and Krk in Dalmatia.

Synods held under Laszl6é strengthened Roman -

observances 1in the Hungarian church. Kinnamos
mistakenly speaks ot Almos and Istvan 11 as Lasz-

16’s sons—Almos was the brother and Istvan the

son of Kalman (Coloman), Laszl6’s nephew and
successor. Kinnamos also relates that Laszld’s
daughter Piroska (Irene) married John II and
pratses her virtue. She was regarded as the foun-
der of the PANTOKRATOR MONASTERY 1n Constan-

tinople.

LiT. T. von Bogyay, |J. Bak, G. Silagi, Die heiligen Kinige
(Graz-Vienna-Cologne 1976) 122—65. Gy. Moravcsik, Szent
Ldszlo lednya és a Bizdnci Pantorkrator-monostor (Budapest
1923). 1. Kapitantty, “Koémg Ladislaus und Byzanz,” mn
Homonowa (Budapest 1979) 73—96. —-]J.B., AK.

LATERAN SYNOD, convened by Pope MARTIN
I in Rome’s Lateran Basilica in October 649 to
denounce MONOTHELETISM. The synod’s Latin acts
bear the signatures of 106 bishops who con-
demned the ExkrHESIS and the Tyros orF CoN-
sTANS II. Riedinger has shown, however, that the
Latin acts were translated from the Greek origi-
nal. This suggests the acts were essentially a fraud
prepared 1in Rome, probably in the circle of the
Greek-speaking pope Theodore 1 (642—49) and
MaxiMOs THE CONFESSOR; the Latin acts were
presumably presented to the synod for ratification
by Theodore’s successor Martin I as an attack on
the patriarch of Constantinople and, indirectly,
CoNnstans 1.
ED. R. Riedinger, ACO? 1.

LiT. R. Riedinger, “Die Lateranakten von 649—ein Werk
der Byzantiner um Maximos Homologetes,” Byzantina 13.1

(1985) 517—34. —~M.McC.

LATERCULUS. See PoLEMIUS SILVIUS.

LATIN was 1n late antiquity the language of the
army, law, and central administration throughout
the Roman Empire as well as the vernacular in
the western provinces and in the Balkans north-
west of a line running from the Adnatic near
Dyrrachion to the Danube delta. The foundation
of Constantinople as the new capital brought many
Latn speakers to the East and made the study of
Latin for a time an attractive alternative to a
Greek hiterary education and a path to an official
career. I'HEODOSIOS II established public profes-
sorships of Latn in Constantinople. Refugees from
Ostrogothic Italy and Vandal Africa strengthened
the Latin element in Constantinople in the late
5th C. The grammarian and poet Priscian, the
historian MARCELLINUS COMES, and the poet COr-
ippUs all belong to this Constantinopolitan Latin-
ity.

As the Western world passed out of Byz. con-
trol, however, knowledge of Latin became less
relevant and rarer in the East. Though the Copex
JusTiNiaNUS and DIGEST were published in Latin,
most of Justinian’s Novers are in Greek, and
Greek translations of the Codex and Digesta were
made for teaching purposes in his lifetime. Hera-
kleios in the early 7th C. abandoned Latin for
Greek in the imperial titulature. Lawyers pre-
served some knowledge of Latin, often superficial,
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from the 8th to 11th C., and Constantine IX’s
novel establishing a law school in Constantinople
prescribes the teaching of Latin. From the 11th
C. onward, closer, if sometimes hostile, contact
with the West led to increasing knowledge of
[Latun 1 leading Byz. circles; Romanos I11 spoke
Latin and PseLLos claimed some knowledge of it.
Sull, cultural arrogance usually marked Byz. atti-
tudes to the West and 1ts language.

. The Fourth Crusade and the division of the
empire between Western powers strengthened
Greek antipathy to Western culture. A few intel-
lectuals and statesmen, however, began to see that
Byz. had something to learn from the West. Maxi-
mos PLANOUDES translated works of Cicero, Ovid,
Augustine, and Boethius, and Demetrios and Pro-
choros KyponEes in the later 14th C. translated
the two summae of Thomas AQuiNnas. Latin in-
scriptions occur widely in illuminated MSS of the
13th C., although the best known of these have
been linked to a LECTIONARY of 1298 rather than
to the period of the Latin conquest of Constanti-
nople as previously supposed. Latin incipits of
the Gospels appear on codices held by Evan-
gelists depicted 1n a number of 13th-C. books
(Chatzimicolaou-Paschou, CBMG 2, no.s). Bilin-
gual Gospel books and a richly illustrated psalter
(C. Havice, Jahrbuch der Berliner Museen 26 [1984]
70—142) are also preserved. By the 15th C. some
knowledge of Latin was common in Constanti-
nople and widespread in regions under Western
rule such as Crete, Cyprus, Chios, Attica, and the
[oman 1slands, but religious dissension and bitter
historical memories precluded deeper under-
standing except among a limited group of Byz.
intellectuals.

LiT. Zilhacus, Weltsprach. Dagron, “Langue.” H. and R.
Kahane, RB 1:945-640. Idem, “Decline and Survival of
Western Prestige Languages,” Language 55 (1979) 183—g8.
H. Mihaescu, La langue latine dans le sud-est de 'Europe
(Bucharest 1978). B. Baldwin, “T.atin in Rvzantivm ” in

From Late Antuputy to Early Byzantium (Prague 1985) 27—
41. —R.B., A.CC.

LATIN CHURCH IN CONSTANTINOPLE. See
DoMmiNnicaNs;  FraNciscanNs; LATIN  EMPIRE:
THOMAS MOROSINI.

LATIN EMPIRE, name conventionally applied to
the political successor of the Byz. state founded
at Constantinople on 1§ Apr. 1204 by the LATINS



1184 LATIN EMPIRE

of the Fourth Crusade; it lasted until 25 July 1261.
Contemporaries called it RomaNia or Imperium
Constantinopolitanum. The Latin Empire claimed
soverelgnty over all former Byz. territory. While
it sought to control its vassal states established 1n
Greece (the kingdom of THESSALONIKE, the prin-
cipality of AcHaAIA, the duchy of ATHENS), 1t rarely
exercised authority outside of Bithynia and east-
ern Thrace.

After the capture of Constantinople, a commit-
tee of 12 electors (six Venetian, six others) chose
as emperor BALDWIN OF FLANDERS; when he van-
1ished 1nto a Bulgarian prison (1205), his brother
HeNrRY oF HAaINauLT became regent, then (once
Baldwin’s death was known) emperor. The most
capable of the Latin rulers, Henry secured the
allegiance of Thessalonike, Athens, and Achaia
and conciliated his Greek subjects. Upon his death
(1216), the barons selected PETER OF COURTENAY,
husband of Henry’s sister YOLANDE, but Peter,
captured (1217) by Theodore Komnenos Doukas,
perished in an Epirote prison. Yolande ruled untl
her death in 1219. She was eventually succeeded
by her son ROBERT OF COURTENAY (1221—28). His
successor was his brother BALDWIN II; because
Baldwin was too young to rule, JOHN OF BRIENNE
became emperor (1291—-37). As emperor, Bald-
win Il (1240—-61) had to spend much ot his ume
in western Europe 1n quest of assistance. (See table
for a list of rulers of the Latin Empire.)

The Latin Empire retained many Byz. institu-
tuons. Wearing purple boots, the emperor was
crowned in Hagia Sophia according to a modified
Byz. ritual. He bestowed Latun versions of Byz.
titles, such as cesar, sevastocrator, and protovestiarius,
along with Western dignities such as seneschal
and constable (B. Hendrickx, Byzantina g [1977]
187—217). In reality, the Latin Empire was a feu-
dal state. Three documents formed a “consttu-
tion,” which each new emperor was required to
uphold: a treaty between the Venetian and non-
Venetian Crusaders (Mar. 1204) that provided for
election of a Latin emperor and division of the
spoils; the PARTITIO ROMANIAE (Sept./Oct. 1204);
and a treaty (Oct. 1205) that regulated the Vene-
tians’ relations to the emperor. A council of Vene-
tian and other barons had an ettective veto over
the emperor’s actions.

To succeed, the Latin Empire needed to rec-
oncile the Greek population to its rule. Constan-
tinople and the smaller towns were for the most

part inhabited by Greeks, who iminally welcomed
the Crusaders. A few Byz. nobles joined the Lat-
ins: briefly, MicHAEL I KOMNENOS Doukas, before
leaving to found his state in Epiros; permanently,
Theodore Branas, influenced by his relationship
with AGNES OF FranciE. Emp. Henry won the
affection of the Greeks. The tairness of his deci-
sions was celebrated. He appointed Branas ruler
of Didymoteichon and Adrianople and tolerated
Orthodoxy. His Greek subjects even fought for
him against Byz. armies. Later emperors 1gnored
the Greeks; Baldwin 11 vigorously repudiated the
charge of having any Greek members 1n his coun-
cil. The emperors relied on their Western vas-
sals—chiefly French, who owed military service
for their holdings—and on mercenaries.

Within the Latin Empire, VENICE occupied a
special position. Although entitled to extensive
territories, Venice concentrated its rule on the
1slands and principal ports. A substantial portion
of Constantinople belonged to Venice, which re-
gained all the nghts and exempuons 1t had en-
joyed under Byz. Thus, the Venetians paid no
commercial taxes, although those who held fiefs
were obligated to the usual feudal duties. The
Venetians were governed 1n Constantinople by a
podesta and council who, with the leading barons,
formed the emperor’s council. The Venetians’
power to veto imperial actions was reinforced by
their near-monopoly of commerce and their con-
trol of the only fHleet that could provide naval
support for the Latin emperors. The podesta was
closely controlled by the government of Venice.

Under the preconquest agreement of Mar. 1204,
whichever party, Venetian or non-Venetian, did
not gain the office of emperor was entitled to

choose the patriarch of Constantinople. Thus, 1n .

1204 the Venetians designated their own clerics
to form a cathedral chapter for Hagia Sophia; the

clerics then elected THOMAS MOROSINI as patri- -

arch. Pope INNOCENT I1I presently approved this
election and granted papal recognition (previ-
ously denied) to Constantinople as a patriarchate.
He and his successors sought to loosen Venetian
control over the church in the Latin Empire, and
until 1261 most later patriarchs were designated
by the pope. Although the higher clergy was Latin,
the parish priests largely remained Greek. Many
refused to recognize the Latin patriarch but turned
to the Orthodox patriarch of Constantinople re-
established at Nicaea. The Franciscans and Do-

MINICANS won some converts and sponsored some
churca decoration, notably a cycle of the hife ot
St. Francis at KALENDERHANE CAMIL.

In its early decades, the principal foes of the
Latin Empire were to its west. When the Bulgar-
ian KaALojaN offered alliance to the victorious
Crusaders, the Latins arrogantly rejected him.
Kalojan defeated and captured Baldwin I, then
killed Bonitace of Montferrat in battle. Kalojan’s
death allowed Emp. Henry to maneuver among
the rival Bulgarian claimants BoriL, Slav, and
Strez; Henry married his illegitimate daughter to
Slav and ca.1219 or 1214 himself married a
daughter of Boril. The Greek rulers ot Epiros
were usually rivals, sometimes alhes, of the Laun
Empire. In 1224 Theodore Komnenos Doukas
took Thessalonike, only to fall victim to the re-
vived Bulgaria of Joun AseN II. The latter ap-
propriated most of the Latin Empire’s European
territories and boasted in an inscription at Tur-
novo that the empire survived only by his per-
misslon.

Initially, the Crusaders despised the Byz. state
re-created at Nicaea; they repeatedly defeated
Theodore I Laskaris. But after John Asen’s death
(1241), John IIl Vatatzes acquired the territory
the Bulgarnians had taken from the Laun Empire;
his domains enveloped the Latins to the east and
west. Only transfusions of funds from western
Europe, papal support, and the Venetian fleet
preserved Constantinople. Unable to hire suffi-
cient knights, the Latin Empire became so debi-
litated that even Pope INNOCENT IV was prepared
to accept a Byz. recovery of Constantinople 1t
Vatatzes would acknowledge papal supremacy.
When in July 1261 the Veneuan fleet departed
for an expedition in the Black Sea, the army of
MicHAEL VIII PaLaioLoGos was admitted to Con-
stantinople by the citizens. Constantinople again
became the Byz. capital, and Baldwin 11 fled to
the West, where the empty utle of Laun Emperor
lingered through most of the 14th C.

LiT. A. Carile, Per wuna storia dell’ Impero latino di
Costantinopoli* (Bologna 197%8). J. Longnon, L'empire latin de

Constantinople et la principauté de Morée (Paris 194q). Ger-
land, Geschichte, vol. 1. B. Hendrickx, “Les institutions de
I'empire latin de Constantinople (1204—1261),” Byzantina 6
(1974) 85~154. Idem, “The Main Problems of the History
of the Latin Empire of Constantinople (1204—1261),” RBPH
52 (1974) 787—9q. Idem, “Régestes des empereurs latins
de Constantinople (1204—1261/1272),” Byzantina 14 (1g88)
7—221. R.L. Wollt, Studies in the Latin Empire of Constanti-
nople (London 1976). -C.M.B., A.C.
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Rulers of the Latin Empire

Ruler Reign Dates
BALDWIN OF FLANDERS 1204—1205
HENRY OF HAINAULT 1200—1216

PETER OF COURTENAY 1217 (—1219°7)

YOLANDE 1217—1219
ROBERT OF COURTENAY 1221—1228
JOoHN OF BRIENNE 12941—1287
BarpwiN IFE 1240—12061

LATIN PATRIARCHATE OF JERUSALEM, es-
tablished by the Crusaders in 1099 because the
Orthodox patriarch Symeon 11 had fled. Western-
ers regarded the patriarch as the primate of the
kingdom, subject to the pope’s supervision, rather
than as an independent patriarch in the Eastern
tradition (Y. Katzir in Crusade and Settlement [Car-
ditf 1985] 169—75). A hine of Orthodox patriarchs
of Jerusalem continued at Constantinople. Ortho-
dox monasteries, notably St. SaBas, survived in
Palestine. By ca.1164, as a result of Manuel I’s
alhance with the kingdom of JErusaLEM, Ortho-
dox clerics reappeared at the Church of the Holy
Sepulchre beside the Latun canons (H.E. Mayer,
Bustiimer, Kloster und Stifte tim Konigreich [erusalem
[Stuttgart 19777] 4061). That they outlasted Man-
uel’s death 1s doubtful. After the Third Crusade,
the Latin patriarch of Jerusalem resided at Acre.

Lit. H.E. Mayer, Probleme des lateinischen Kinigreichs Je-

rusalem (London 1g89g) pt.VI (1978), 188—qg2. B. Hamilton,

The Latin Church in the Crusader States (London 1980).
—(C.M.B.

LATIN RITE, conventional denomination of the
religious usages, liturgical, canonical, monastic,
ctc., of the Roman Catholic chiurchies, iuily Laun
only when the gradual shift from Greek to Latin
was completed iIn Rome in the second half of the
4th C. Rome had a more pluralisuc liturgical
policy than the Byz. church, and there were sev-
eral Latin rites besides the Roman, which origi-
nally prevailed only in the area around Rome, in
southern ltaly, and the 1slands (Sicily, Sardinia,
Corsica). The rest of Italy had distinct local uses,
not only in metropolitan sees like Milan (the Am-
brosian rite) and Aquileia but also 1n over 40 other
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centers. Roman uses gradually came to predomi-
nate throughout Europe 1n the 8th—qgth C. under
the Carolingian and Ottonian emperors.

Within the territory ot the Byz. Empire the
Latin church predominated in Byz. Italy (except
for the very south), in North Africa west of Cy-
renaica up to the Arab conquest, and in Pannonia,
[llyricum, and Thrace. There were Latin churches
in Constantinople and environs, Latin monaster-
1es 1n Jerusalem, even an Amalhtan monastery on
Mt. Athos. The Latin rite continued in peaceful
coexistence with the ByzANTINE RITE until the
11th C., when the Norman descent into Byz. Italy
and the Crusades, esp. the imposition of a LATIN
EMPIRE and church at Constantinople in 1204-
61, made the Latin rite a threat to the Byz. (C.A.
Frazee, BalkSt 19 [1978] 33—49). But even 1n times
of tension, Latin churches had usually remained
open at Constantinople and Catholics and Ortho-
dox were admitted to communton 1n each others’
churches right through the 12th C. Eastern clergy
in Palestine, Italy, and Cyprus submitted to Latin
jurisdiction, and Latin priests could be ordained
by Greek bishops even after 1204 (PG 119:959—
04).

The Byz., more concerned with ritual uniform-
ity than the Westerners, first impugned Armenian
and Roman uses at the council in TruLLO: for
example, Saturday FASTING (par. 55—Manst 11:969
AB). The dispute over the FILIOQUE arose in the
gth C., but more acrimonious still was the contro-
versy over AZYMES In the time of Patr. MicHAEL I
KErouLARIOS. Michael induced Bp. LEO OF OHRID
to write a letter to Bp. John ot Tram fiercely
attacking such Latin practices as Saturday tasting,
azymes, and not singing alleluia in Lent (RegPatr,
tasc. g3, n0.862). In a letter to Patr. Peter of An-
tioch, Keroularios expanded the list of accusa-
tions: the Latins shave, they eat strangled things,
their monks eat meat, they sing the Great Dox-
oLoGY wrongly, they add the filiogue to the Creed,
they allow two brothers to marry two sisters, they
put salt in the candidate’s mouth at baptism, they
impose clerical cehibacy, their bishops wear rings,
etc. (1ibid., no.866). To all this one can add the
dispute over whether salt should be used 1n bak-
Ing the eucharistic bread (Latins yes, Byz. no [PG
120:397BC; 120:293D, 296A; 155:205]). The

azyme dispute remained alive untul the end of

Byz., providing a large corpus of Byz. polemical
writings (J.M. Hanssens, Institutiones Liturgicae de

Ritrbus Onentalibus, vol. 2 [Rome 1930]| 141—50).

In the 14th C. a new dispute arose, over whether
the formula of the eucharistic consecration in the
ANAPHORA was the Words of Institution (“This is
my body, this 1s my blood”) or the EPICLESISs.
Though a tar graver 1ssue, this dispute provoked
much less polemical writing than had the azyme
controversy. It was dealt with by Mark Eugenikos
(PO 17:426—34), Symeon of Thessalomke (PG
155:739—40), and, most masterfully and objec-
tively, by Nicholas KasasiLAs 1n Explanation of the
Divine Liturgy, chs. 29—31. But in spite of the
polemics, contacts between the two rites were {re-
quent, and Latins studied, translated, and even
adopted Byz. liturgical texts for their own use (8.
Gero, GOYThR 23 [1978] 811).

Actually, the ditterences between the rites were
more those of language, form, and ethos; more
of ceremonial and its mystagogic interpretation
than of substance. Both rites had Eucharist—but
the Latin rite anaphora had no consecratory epi-
clesis to the Holy Spirit, and the Latins used
azymes, did not add zeoN to the chalice, from the
12th C. refused the chalice to the laity, and then
gradually abandoned giving communion to in-
fants. Both rites celebrated the other sacra-
MENTS—but the Latins admitted baptism by as-
persion and pouring, whereas the Byz. required
triple immersion. The Latin rite also separated
confirmation from baptism, did not marry by
crowning, did not have seven priests to celebrate
UNCTION, ordained to more minor orders, etc.
Both had the tull cycle of hours, but the Latin
rite ofhice had a monastic stamp, centered on the
recitation of the psaLMoDY, where the Byz. hours
had received a massive infusion of liturgical po-

etry in the period after the first phase of Icono-.

clasm. The Latin rite is viewed as extremely sober
and conservative (cf. E. Bishop, Liturgica historica

[Oxford 1918] 1—1g); the Byz. rite underwent far -

more development and change. Whereas the Byz.
rite had undergone theological enrichment as a
result of the early dogmatic controversies over the
divinity of Christ and the Holy Spirit and had
a decided Trimitartan thrust (L. Gillet, Questions
liturgiques et paroissiales g [1924] 81—9go), the Latin
rite remained more Christological in 1ts orienta-
tion.

Lit. T. Klauser, A Short History of the Western Liturg)y

(London 196qg). C. Vogel, Medieval Liturgy (Washington,
D.C., 1986). —R.F.T.

.
------

LATINS (Aartvoe, Latint). Latint was a term orig-
inally describing ethnic origin (the inhabitants of
Latium) that was adopted by Roman law to des-
ignate certamn groups ol people with restricted
legal nghts; thus Junian Latini were manumitted
slaves who were free during therr lifetime but
reverted to slavery at death, so that their property
went to thewr patrons as PECULIUM. Justinian I
abolished the status of Latin: 1n 531 (A. Steinwen-
ter, RE 12 [1925] g22).

The Greek term Latinos—in a ditferent mean-
ing—reappears 1n Byz. sources from the 11th to
12th C.: absent from Theophanes or Skylitzes, it
is found frequently in Anna Komnene, John Kin-
namos, and Niketas Choniates. A patriarchal de-
cision ot July 1054 (RegPatr, tasc. g, n0.869g) nor-
mally uses the phrases “Itallan language” and
“Italian characters,” and only in a section trans-
lated from Latin does the term Latinos appear.
Latinor became a generic appellation tor Western
peoples. The introduction of the term in Byz.
Greek reflects a new Byz. perception of the unity
of the Western world that had been treated in
earlier centuries as a conglomeration of ethne,
tribes, each having its place within the empire.
The granung ot Byz. court titles (see DIGNITIES
AND TITLES) to foreign princes (Western, Slavic,
Caucasian, etc.) symbolized this worldview. The
assumption of the imperial title by CHARLEMAGNE,
in 8oo signaled the first crack in the concept of
the universal Roman Empire; first the emperors
of the Franks, then the rulers neighboring the
Byz. (Germans, Bulgarians) came to rival the basi-
leus, and the popes asserted their PRIMACY over
the ECUMENICAL PATRIARCH.

Late Roman 1deology cherished the image of a
united MEDITERRANEAN, even though an eco-
nomic and cultural breach began to develop as
early as the 4th C., and by the *7th C. the linguistic
unity was totally disrupted. Contacts between East
and West continued 1n the form of embassies and
pigrimage, whereas commercial, literary, and ar-
tistic exchange became sporadic. Only in a few
regions (primarily in Italy) did the two cultures
meet on a regular basis.

In the 11th and 12th C. the interconnections
between Byz. and the “Latin” world intensified.
The colonies of Italian merchants on Byz. soil
became sizable. Eustathios of Thessalonike counted
60,000 Latins in Constantinople (Eust. Thess.,
Capture g4.2—3); they received concessions more
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signihicant than those the Rus’ had enjoyed in the
toth C. Western MERCENARIES occupied an im-
portant posittion in the Byz. army, and the NOR-
MANS (as well as the English and Germans) re-
placed contungents from Rus’. Matrimonial
connections between the Byz. and Latins became
more frequent: the genealogical tables published
by Grumel (Chronologie 363f), although incom-
plete, demonstrate a drastic difference between
the matrimonial policy of the Macedonian dynasty
(807—1056) and that of the Komnenoi (1081—
1135). In the first table only two foreign mar-
riages are recorded—with a Bulgarian and a Kie-
van ruler. The second table has 15 foreign mar-
riages, of which only one (the earliest) is with an
castern princess (from the Caucasus). The others
are with Latins: six with nobles from the Crusader
states, three with France (and Montferrat and
Montpellier; the two marriages of AGNES OF FRANCE
are counted as one), three from Hungary, one
each from Germany and Austria. Cultural ex-
change also became regular, esp. in the sphere of
theology that contributed so much to the defini-
tion of “national” identity. Literary interchange is
less evident: however, the epic of DIGENES AKRI-
TAS was known 1n the West, and the mutual influ-
ence of Western and Byz. erotic ROMANCES is
plausible. In the realm of art, Byz. impact on the
West intensified from the 10th C. on, esp. in the
period of the Crusades (see ART AND THE WEST).

After the capture of Constantinople in 1204 by
the Fourth Crusade (the Norman invasion of 1185
prepared the way), the era of a peaceful, if un-
stable, balance of power ended. The Latins came
to be viewed as oppressors of the Byz. From the
Latin viewpoint, Byz., which in the 12th C. had
seemed to be a country of great wealth, was per-
cerved from the 14th C. onward as impoverished
and unable to pay its debts. Byz. was an easy prey
tor bold invaders or even discontented mercen-
aries such as the CaraLan Granp CompaNy. The
divergency in religious belief and practice, focus-
ing more and more on questions of rite, increased.
A modus vivend: with the Latins could not be reached
despite individual attempts to relieve tensions; the
cohabitation of Greeks and Latins and emergence
of mixed population groups (e.g., GASMOULOI) in
areas such as the Morea; the active literary inter-
actton that resulted in such works as the CHRON-
ICLE OF THE MOREA, the CHRONICLE OF THE Tocco,
and Greek chivalric romances; and an urgent



1188 LATOMOU MONASTERY

need for Western military assistance agamst the
Ottoman 1nvasion.

The stereotype of the Latins as it was estab-
ished by 1204 1included such features as religious
divergence (esp. with regard to the FILIOQUE and
AZYMES but also ditferences in vestments and hair-
cut of the clergy, fastdays, etc.), arrogance and
greed, military prowess, and disdain for hiteracy.
A few Byz., however, were suthcenty en-
lightened to distinguish the “good” Latins from
the “bad” ones, and 1n the 14th C. a strong current
of pro-Latin senument developed 1n some cultural
circles (e.g., around the KypboNEs brothers).

LIT. W. Ohnsorge, RB 1:126—-6q. F. Dolger, Byzanz und
die europdische Staatenwelt (Darmstadt 1964). P. Lamma,
Onrente e Occidente nell’alto medioevo (Padua 1968). Kazhdan-

Epstein, Change 167—96. K. Setton, Europe and the Levant

(London 1974), pt.1I (1g66), 388—430. J. Koder, “Zum Bild
des ‘Westens’ bel den Byzantinern in der trithen Komne-
nenzeit,” 1n Deus qui mulat tempora, ed. E.-D. Hehl et al.

(Sigmaringen 1987) 191—201. —A K.

LATOMOU MONASTERY. See Hosios Davib.

LATRINES (sing. agedpwr). The building of la-
trines, together with the installation of PLUMBING,
such as sewers, gutters, and water pipes, was sub-
jected to strict regulations that were introduced
to ensure public and private amenities. The leg-
end of ARIUS described his death in a latrine (A.
Leroy-Molinghen, Byzantion 38 [1968] 105—11),
In some versiwons in a public toilet. John MoscHos
(PG 847.9:28g7) relates that the archbishop of
Thessalonike, Thalelaios, also died 1in a latrine,
and his parttisans found him with his head down
the hole (solen). The legend of the building activity
in Constantinople of the architect EUPHRATAS
portrayed him as concerned with sewage systems.
According to a vita of Constantine I (AB 77 [1959]
87.40—90), a system ot sewers was built in Con-
stantinople through which was channeled “the
waste from latrines and slaughterhouses.”

Legal texts give evidence that 1n private homes
latrines were built 1n the courtyard and each was
provided with drain pipes and gutters. Harmen-
opoulos 1n the Hexabiblos (Harm. 2:4.78), repeat-
ing the building regulations of JuLIAN OF ASKALON
(ct. Ja. Sjuzjumov, ADSV 1 [1gb0] g—34), de-
scribed two types of cesspool (koprodocheion): one
with thick stone walls; the other simply dug out

of the earth. The first type had to be at least g
ells (PECHEIS) distant from a neighbor’s wall; the
second no less than 6.5 ells. Washing facilities
(christeria) could be constructed 1n a courtyard,
provided they caused no harm to neighbors (Harm.
2.4.79). In crowded apartment houses sanitary
conditions were poorer. The law (Harm. 2:4.71)
forbade throwing human waste from upper floors,
yet John TzerzEs, who was living on the second
floor of a three-story building, complained that

the 12 children and the pigs of a deacon who

lived upstairs “urinated so much that they pro-
duced navigable rivers” (ep.18, p.33.5—16). For
chamber pots the Byz. used special vessels (amas,
etc.) made of clay, glass, and even silver and gold
(Koukoules, Bios 2.2:76). Dreams about latrines
occupy an important place in the Onewrokritikon of
ACHMET BEN SIRIN (pp. 30.11—28, 62.3—63.21):
images of urinating or evacuating one’s bowels in
various places were interpreted as portents of
good or bad fortune.

Archaeological Evidence. The large public la-
trines ot Roman and late Roman date continued
tn use until the 6th—7th C., but apparently not
beyond (Scranton, Architecture 68). At Corinth a
private house of the 6th—7th C. had a latrine
located immediately off the main room (ibid. 19—
21), while ssmple unhined pits, probably 1n court-
yards or behind houses, have been 1dentfied as
Byz. latrines. Latrines are frequently found in
towers and under stairs of fortihcations, and elab-
orate arrangements were often made for them in
CRUSADER CASTLES (e.g., at Saranda Kolones 1n

PAPHOS).

LiT. A. Karpozilos, “Peri apopaton, bothron kai hypo-
nomon,” in He kathemerine zoe sto Byzantio (Athens 1g89g)

395—52. Koukoules, Bws 4:309—11. —-Ap.K.,, A K., TE.G.

LATROCINIUM. See Epruesus, COUNCILS OF;:
“Robber” Council.

LATROS (Aarpos), anc. Latmos, monastic center
in Caria, northeast of Miletos. Its numerous forts,
fortified monasteries, and hermits’ caves were lo-
cated on islands in the lake of Herakleia (Bata)
and immediately to the east on the slopes of Mt.
Latros (Besparmak); most remain anonymous. The
early history of Latros i1s obscure. According to
local tradition, Latros was settled in the 7th C. by
monks fleeing the Arab invasion of the Sinai. The

hegoumenos Isidore attended the Second Council
of Nicaea in 787. When the monk Paul, later
called PAuL oF LATROS, came to the region in the
early 10th C., three monasteries already existed
there: Kellibara, the Savior, and Karya. Paul
founded the Stylos (named probably in honor of
the apostle Paul, the “pillar” of the church), which
was dedicated to the Theotokos. Leo VI granted
the monastery a proasteion and other lands (MM
4:324.11—15). A tragment of the Latros cartulary
containing about 15 documents from 8% to the
mid-1gth C. has survived (MM 4:290-429; B.
Pancenko, IRAIK g [1904] 142—45). These acts
deal with the monastery’s land holdings; especially
important is the case of the peasants of the village
of Sampson (MM 4:290—g5, a.1217—see Reg 3,
no.1693g), which sheds some light on the institu-
tion of MORTE.

In the 11th C. CHRISTODOULOS OF PATMOS was
hegoumenos of Stylos as well as PrRoTOS of Latros’s
monastic confederation. Latros flourished during
the empire of Nicaea; in 1222, 11 monasteries
were under the authority of its kathegoumenos and
ARCHIMANDRITE (RegPatr, tasc. 4, no.1291), a title
disputed between the superiors of Stylos and Kel-
libara. By the end of the 1g3th C., however, Latros
was 1n decline as a result of Turkish encroach-
ment; Kellibara with only nine monks was merged
with Michael VIII's new foundation of St. De-
metrios in Constantinople. By the 14th C. Latros
disappears from the sources.

Restle (Wall Painting g, pls. 542—43) has as-
signed a mid-gth-C. date to the wall paintings in
the so-called Pantokrator Cave. Painted Gospel
cycles in a cave chapel at Yediler—probably to be
identified with Kellibara—and in the Stylos have
been variously dated in the 11th—19th C. The
Stylos also contains scenes of the funeral of Paul
and other scenes from the saint’s life.

LIT. 'T. Wiegand, Der Latmos (Berlin 1913). P.A. Voko-
topoulos, “Latros,” EEBS g5 (1966—67) 69—106. Janin,
Lghses centres 216—40, 441—54. Restle, Wall Painting 1:78—
81; 3, figs. 542—-51. G. Schiemenz, “Die Malereien der

Paulus-Ho6hle auf dem Latmos,” Pantheon 2q (1971) 46—
53 -AMT., AW,

LAUGHTER (yéAws) was defined by MELETIOS
THE MONK (PG 64:1197B) as “agitated movement
ot the facial muscles or a broadening of [the same]
muscles caused by the motion of internal organs.”
While antiquity accepted laughter as a positive
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EMOTION and considered it a proper quality of
Homeric gods, the church fathers, esp. JEROME
and BasiL THE GREAT, rejected laughter. Laugh-
ter, for Jerome, was a sign of ungodliness and
would be punished on the Day of Judgment.
According to Basil (PG g1:961C), it was incom-
patible with a Christian vocation—Christ, he said,
never laughed. More tolerant of laughter was
Joun CHrysosToM, who distinguished between
permissible and excessive laughter. Monastic com-
munities were particularly hostile to laughter. The
church fathers, however, accepted laughter as an
expression of spiritual joy and as derision of the
pagan world and of mundane objects.

Despite all these invectives against laughter by
the ecclesiastical establishment, the Byz. enjoyed
a good laugh at their banquets (with professional
MIMES as entertainers) and elaborated such genres
of HUMOR as SATIRE, PARODY, and puns. They
belhieved that laughter possessed magic power; for
example, late Byz. vernacular literature depicted
the dance of laughter as a magical means against
death. Thomas Magistros includes the expression
“broad laughter” (i.e., not thundering) in his Lex-
wcon (Ecloga vocum atticarum [Hildesheim—New York

1970] 293.4).

LiT. N. Adkin, “The Fathers on Laughter,” Orpheus 6
(1985) 149—52. F. Dolger, “Lachen wider den Tod,” Pisci-
culi (Munster in Westfalen 1939) 80—85,. -A.K.

LAUSIAC HISTORY. See PALLADIOS.

LAUSIAKOS (Aavowakos), a hall (triklinos) in the
GREAT PALACE constructed under Justinian I1. It
was located near the TRIKLINOS OF JUSTINIAN and
the CHRYSOTRIKLINOS and was connected by a
bronze gate with the kitchen, situated probably
under the private chambers of the emperor. The
arwsielerion, the emperors private dining room,
was also located nearby. The connection of the
Lausiakos with the banquet-kitchen area suggests
that the o1ke1akor of Lausiakos were involved in
the organization of banquets. The Lausiakos played
a role in the palace ceremonies as a place through
which various processions passed. Some emperors
(Leo V, Theophilos) used it for administrative
meetings and theological discussions. Manuel I is
sald to have restored and adorned the Lausiakos.

Lit. Guilland, Topographie 1:154—60. ~A.K.
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LAVRA (Aavpa), a type of MONASTERY. The word
originally meant a narrow lane or an alley 1n a
city (Athanasios of Alexandria, PG 25:764B); Eu-

stath1os of Thessalonike, who was often critical ot

monasticism, adds that the word spodesilaura (lit.
“streetwalker”) meant a whore (Kazhdan-Frank-
lin, Studies 152). EVAGRIOS SCHOLASTIKOS (HE 1:21,
ed. Bidez-Parmentier, 2q.24—25) defines a lavra
as a monastery In which everyday life (diaita) 1s
individual, but social hife (politera) 1s directed to
the common purpose of loving God.

In a lavra a group of dispersed monastic cells
(KELLIA) was assoclated with a central complex
containing a church, retectory, common hall, and
various outbuildings (storerooms, stables, bakery).
The monks hived as solitaries during the week,
occupied with prayer and manual labor, but owed
obedience to a hegoumenos and assembled on week-
ends at the lavra to attend services together and
to obtain food and materials for their handwork.
A lavra thus represented a compromise between
eremitic and cenobitic monasticism.

CYRIL OF SKYTHOPOLIS, when describing Pales-
tinian monasticism, usually contrasts the lavra and
the KOINOBION, although he sometimes notes the
transformation ot a lavra into a komobion “in ac-
cordance with God’s will” (p.58.2g). By the 8th
C., however, the ditterence between the terms
seems to have disappeared. In later centuries, on
Mt. ATHoS, the term lavra was applied to the
larger monasteries (Great Lavra, Iveron, and Va-
topedi) and to Karyes. Lavra: were almost invari-
ably established in remote rural locations, but on
rare occasions the sources refer to urban and

suburban monasteries as lavrai, e.g., the lavra of

Kaisarios in gth-C. Rome (AASS Nov. 4:662F) and
the monastery of St. Michael at Anaplous, re-
ferred to as he tes lavras tou archistrategou mone

(Pachym., ed. Bekker, 2:204.6).

LiT. D. Papachryssanthou, “La vie monastique dans les
campagnes byzantuns du VIlle au Xle siecle,” Byzantion 45
(1973) 166—80. Meester, De monachico statu 77, 72, 100. |.M.
Sansterre, “Une laure a Rome au [ Xéme siecle,” Byzantion

44 (1974—75) 514—17. ~AM.T., AK.

LAVRA, GREAT (n peyiorn Aavpa), also called
the Lavra ot Athanasios, monastery located near
the southeastern tip of the peninsula of Mt. ATHOS.
It was founded by ATHANASIOS OF ATHOS 1n 63,
with the hnanacal assistance of the general and
future emperor Nikephoros (II) Phokas, who 1n-
tended to retire to the Holy Mountain. Although

called a LAVRA, the monastery was really a koino-
BION with which a limited number of hesychasts
were assoclated. Athanasios’s typikon permitied only
five monks to live 1n KELLIA outside the Lavra. As
soon as the ktetor Nikephoros became emperor, in
July g63, the Lavra obtained the status of an
imperial monastery. In gb4 Nikephoros issued
three chrysobulls on behalt of Lavra, guarantee-
ing 1ts independence from ecclesiastical authori-
ties, limiting the number of monks to 8o, and
providing 1t with an annual grant (SOLEMNION) of
244 gold pieces and a quantity of wheat. Atha-
nasios supervised the construction of a large mo-
nastic complex, including a Church of the Theo-
tokos, cells, a kitchen, retectory, hostel, and
waterworks.

The number of monks soon 1ncreased to 120,
and by mid-11th C. reached %700. In 1045 the
typikon of Constantine IX Monomachos specified
that the hegoumenos ot Lavra had precedence over
all other hegoumenot, even the proios; Lavra re-
tained this primacy in perpetuity. Lavra remained
an imperial monastery: in 1052 the monks of
Lavra asked Constantine IX to appoint an infu-
ential patron to the monastery 1n order to protect
it from any new fiscal burdens (kainotomiai, EPE-
REIAI) that might be imposed by local archontes
(Lavra 1, no.g1.24—25). In response the emperor
sent a praipositos, the chief of the koiton, and the
kanikleios John to carry out the mission.

The increase in Lavra’s estates, which were sig-
nificant in the 11th—12th C., came to a halt under
Latin rule. After the mid-1g3th C., however, the
monastery continued to acquire turther property:
in 1259 Michael VIII confirmed all the properties
of Lavra and added the village of Toxompous;
Andronikos Il was even more generous to the
monks. At the same time Patr. Athanasios I at-
tempted to put Lavra under the control of the
patriarchate. Lavra was evidently involved 1n the
political and religious conflicts of the second
quarter of the 14th C., having as its hegoumenot
such luminaries as PHiLoTHEOs KoxkkiNos and
Gregory ParLaMas. On the other hand, some dis-
sident elements penetrated into the monastery,
although the information about their activity 1s
obscure: thus Andrew Palaiologos, one of the
Zealot leaders, ceded a portion of his property to
Lavra; the Launophile Prochoros KypoNES was

connected with the monastery; and 1n the 1460s

the case of a certain Moses Phakrases (a favorite
of Philotheos Kokkinos) shook the community
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and required the patriarch’s intervention; untor-
tunat2ly, we do not know the basis of the charges
against him. The internal problems were aggra-
vated by military threats: the raids of the CATALAN
GranD Company were followed by the Serbian
occupation of Mt. Athos, and then the brief es-
tablishment of Ottoman authortty 1in 1948%. In the
early 15th C. Manuel 11 still had some preroga-
uves over Lavra and levied a third of the charatzion
(the Turkish tax harac). In 1490, Thessalonike
and all of Mt. Athos were finally conquered by
the Ottomans.

The rich lhibrary of Lavra contains over 2,000
MSS, of which about 800 are of Byz. date. The
archives of Lavra are also a precious resource for
the Byzanunist, since they contain 172 acts dating

before 1453.

SOURCES. P. Lemerle et al., Actes de Lavra, 4 vols. (Paris
1g70—82). Meyer, Haupturkunden 101—40. Vitae duae anti-
quae Sancti Athanasu Athonitae, ed. J. Noret (Turnhout 1982).

LIT. P. Dumont, “L’higouméne dans la régle de Saint
Athanase I’Athonite,” Mull. Mont-Athos 1:121—34. Spyridon
Lauriotes and S. Eustratiades, Catalogue of the Greek Manu-
scripts in the Library of the Lavra on Mount Athos (Cambridge,
Mass., 1925), with add. by Panteleemon Lauriotes, EEBS
28 (1958) 87-203. -AM.T, AK.

Architecture of the Lavra. The KkaATHOLIKON of
the Lavra, begun in gb62/g, consists of a cross-
domed core enlarged into a triconch by the ad-
diion of apses to the cross-arms. The naos is
covered by a dome on piers. Two PAREKKLESIA
flank a deep narthex that, in 1814, replaced the
original inner and outer narthexes. The church’s
bronze doors were made in Constantinople ca.1002
(Ch. Bouras, JOB 24 [1975] 229—50). The exterior
of the church 1s rather austere with little embel-
lishment. Directly in front of the church and
sharing its axis 1s a PHIALE and, turther away but
still on the same axis, the refectory or TRAPEZA.
The cHURCH pLAN TYPE used here for the first
time, and called the Athonite type by some schol-
ars, was emulated 1n later monastic churches in
northern Greece and the Balkans.

LIT. F.W. Hasluck, Mount Athos (London 1924) 180—8s5,.
P.M. Mylonas, “Le plan initial du catholicon de la Grande-
Lavra au Mont-Athos et la genése du type du catholicon

athonite,” CahArch g2 (1984) 8g—112. Idem, “La trapéza
de la Grand Laura au Mont Athos,” CahArch g5 (198%7)

143-57. “M.].

Art Treasures of the Lavra. The Lavra pos-

sesses the richest collection (about go) of icons of

Byz. date on the peninsula: outstanding are panels
of St. Panteleemon of the first halt of the 12th C.
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and an early 14th-C. mosaic icon of John the
Evangelist (Furlan, Icone a mosaico, no.18). A
double-sided 1con of the Anastasis and Pentecost
1s now 1n Leningrad (Iskusstvo Vizantit 4, no.473).
The monastery’s collection dates back at least to
the early 11th C., when Kosmas, a former ekkle-
starches of the Lavra, ordered a portrait of St.
Athanasios from the Constantinopolitan painter
PANTOLEON. The treasury also contains a silver
cross supposedly donated by Nikephoros I1 Pho-
kas (A. Grabar, CahArch 19 [1969] gg—125), the
so-called Phokas lectionary (K. Weitzmann,
SemKond 8 [1936] 83—98), and a gold paten of
T'nomas PrReLjuBoviC. The luxurious late 11th-C.
evangelion 1n the Lavra treasury or skeuophylakion
(K. Weitzmann, Byzantine Liturgical Psalters and
Gospels [London 1980] pt.XI [1936], 83—98) has
full-page miniatures of three of the Great Feasts
within wide ornamental borders. It may have been
an mperial gitt, though not, as tradition has it,
from Nikephoros Il Phokas. The Lavra library
includes many other illustrated Gospel books and
evangelia of the 11th and 12th C.

LIT. Treasures g:12—117, 217—61. M. Chatzidakis, “An-
ciennes 1cones de Lavra d’aprés un texte géorgien,” in
Rayonnement grec 425—29. Idem, “Chronologemene byz-

antine eikona ste mone Megistes Lavras,” in Festschrift Stra-
los 1:225—41. ~A.C, N.P.S.

LLAVRATON. See POrRTRAITS AND PORTRAITURE:
Impenal Portraits.

LAW, CANON. See CaNON Law,

LAW, CIVIL, the totality of the laws and rules of

the empire; it comprised private law (the law of
persons, things, succession, obligations) as well as

criminal faw and public Law. Jusunian I (Institutes

1:2.1) disunguishes jus civile, as a system of laws
established 1n a particular state, from the jus na-

turale that 1s common for ail mankind; the 1dea
of natural law was not disregarded by the Byz.,

but their major categories were civil law and CANON
LAW.

The foundation of Byz. aivil law was the Justi-
nianic Corpus Juris CiviLis, which summarized
the achievements of Roman jurisprudence. Writ-
ten mostly in Laun, the Corpus was paraphrased
In Greek by the ANTECESSORES, and their trans-
lations were used in the later legislative books
EPANAGOGE, PROCHIRON, and BASILIKA. Another
set of legislative works diverged to some extent
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from the Corpus—thus the Ecroca introduced a
new approach to the laws of marriage and to
criminal law, and the NoveLs orF LEo VI tried to
change regulations that were obsolete and contra-
dicted contemporary reality. The legislators of the
1oth C. (Romanos I through Basil IlI) tackled
problems arising from the contemporary situation
in the countryside. Later emperors dealt with new
Issues, such as the marriage of slaves (Alexios 1),
or tried to reorganize legal procedure.

The works of jurists stayed mostly within the
framework of the Corpus: they produced indices
(synopseus) to the Basilika (e.g., TIPOUKEITOS), €X-
cerpts, treatises on specific questions (e.g., DE
PECULIIS, DE ACTIONIBUS), and general surveys
(HARMENOPOULOS). Some jurists, however, illus-
trated the general principles ot the Basilika with
examples drawn from their own practice (PEIRA)
or described their cases at length (Demetrios
CHOMATENOS, John APOKAUKOS).

Unlike Western countries, Byz. had very few
texts devoted to customary law (see CUSTOM): tO
this category belonged the FARMER’s Law and the
Book oF THE EPARCH as well as miscellaneous texts
regulating fiscal and administrative activity (trea-
tises on TAXATION, TAKTIKA). Byz. customary law
1s reflected primarily in documents, such as con-
TRACTS and purchase deeds, in monastic TYPIKA,
In WiLLS, in the decrees of emperors and their
officials, in patriarchal charters, etc. The scarcity
of available information means that literary sources,
such as patristic texts, later romances (P. Pieler,
JOB 20 [1971] 18g—=221), or hagiography (G.
Bourdara, To dikaia sta hagiologika keimena [ Athens
1987]), assume a considerable importance.

The study of Byz. civil law has hitherto focused
on the Justimanic Corpus; later legal texts are used
primarily to fill in gaps in the Corpus tradition or
to clarity difficult passages. The analysis of Byz.
civil law as actually practiced is still rudimentary,
and the legal significance of surviving documents
has been appreciated only for the papyri and the
acts from Byz. [taly (M. Amelotti in SBNG [Gala-
tina 1983] 184). The general assumption, then,
has been that the Byz. regulated their lives by the
norms of Roman law, an assumption that 1s sup-
ported by the tendency of the Byz. themselves to
treat both the Basilika and the Corpus as vahd
legislative collections. However, under the cover
of Roman law some more or less substantial changes
were taking place in the tollowing areas:

1. Emphasis was put on the decisive role of the
state and the emperor as its representative. The
emperor was proclaimed not only “the living law”
(as early as Justimian [) but also the sole source of
all admimstrative authority (thus the scholion to
Basiu. ser. B, q:9834, abrogating Basil. 60:46.1).
He acquired supreme right to the land so that
any parcel that he entered could be declared
imperial property (PG 114:1156A).

2. The principles ot public law prevailed over
those of private law. Thus, ownership came to be
treated as an accessory to the tax payment, and
freedom interpreted as exemption from taxation.

3. The role ot the church increased. Its rules
became moral obligations, esp. as civil law began
to converge with canon law. Its right to succession
was confirmed, and the church was granted—Iike
the state—a third of an intestate inheritance (ABI-
OTIKION). The Epanagoge even suggested the con-
cept of two equal powers, that of emperor and
patriarch; at any rate, the patriarchal court was
given the right ot appeal over civil court decisions.

4. The bonds of MARRIAGE were strengthened,
and the formality of MARRIAGE RITES increased.

5. SLAVERY was moderated: not only did the
church encourage MANUMISSIONS, but the family
of a slave was given legal status.

6. The rights of neighbors were developed—
both as PROTIMESIS and as a responsibility for the
taxes of the neighboring allotments; the Roman
principle superficies solo cedit ceased to exist. At the
same tme various forms of PARTNERSHIP were
encouraged.

7. Elements of semifeudal law were intro-
duced—in the division ot property (PRONOIA,
CHARISTIKION) and 1n the status of the dependent
peasantry (PAROIKOI).

8. The written form of contract tended to re-
place the oral form; sTIpULATIONS degenerated
Into a vague kind of written guarantee; the num-
ber of wiITNESSES deemed necessary increased.

9. Legal procedure lost its flexibility, and rigid
lists of PENALTIES were introduced.

10. Many subtleties of Roman law were torgot-
ten, and 1its strict terminological distinctions ob-
scured; jurists repeated traditional Roman legal
terms often without understanding their signifi-

cance.
The history of Byz. aivil law can be tentatively

divided into several periods: from the 4th to the

early 7th C. Roman law dominated; in the 7th to

early gth C., the period of the Ecloga and the
Farmev’s Law, there were attempts to attach some
customary, biblical, and Near Eastern rules to the
remnants of Roman law; the mid-gth—10th C. was
the period of encyclopedism and “accumula-
tion"—“pure”’ Roman law was restored 1n the Ba-
siltka and similar legislative books, and numerous
treatises were issued to regulate court lite, military
organization, trade activity, and the fiscal system;
during the 11th—1g9th C. there was a revival of
legal activity in the form of commentaries on
normative texts—the mostindependentlegal minds
of the period were Eustathios RHOMAIOS, BALSA-
MON, and CHOMATENOS—and the need for scru-
tinizing practical cases was appreciated. In the
final period, the tendency toward systematization
again prevailed.

LiT. P. Pieler in Hunger, Li. 2:341—480. Van der Wal-
Lokin, Historiae. S. Troianos, Hot peges tou byzantinou dikaiou
(Athens 1986). Idem, “He metabase apo to romaiko sto
byzanuno dikaio,” 17 CEB, Major Papers (Washington, D.C.,
19860) 211—95. Zachani, Geschichte. B. Biondi, Il diritto Ro-
mano cristiano, g vols. (Milan 1g52). D. Simon, “Die Epochen

der byzantinischen Rechtsgeschichte,” Tus Commune 15 (1988)
79~ 100. —A K.

LAW, PUBLIC. The 6th-C. principle, “public law
1s that which concerns the atfairs of the Roman
state, private law that which concerns the interests
of individuals” (Digest 1.1.1.2 = Basi. 2.1.1), was
a distinction made in the law schools with few
theoretical or practical 1implications; nor can a
requirement for a legal-theoretical clarification of
the relationship of public law and private law that
1s of any significance be established for the follow-
ing period. The lack of such reflection is expli-
cable trom the circumstance that the precise de-
marcation of public law from the entire mass of
norms 1s only considerable when consequences
are connected with 1t, that 1s, with regard to leg-
1slative competence, jurisdiction, justiciability, and
the friction of private law and public law. As long
as every legal norm drew its legitimacy trom the
emperor, and he was not restricted with regard
to the composition and execution of norms—as
was the case 1n the entire Byz. period—then any
division of Byz. law into public and private law
was artificial. A consideration of Byz. law with
regard to the existence of public law can theretore
make use of no concepts that are specific to the
Byz. period but can employ only the terminology
In use since modern times. The latter understands
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by public law: (1) the law of state organization,
that 1s, the distribution of the areas of supreme
command (taxation, police, army, jurisdiction,
economic control, etc.) among certain “organs” of
the state; (2) administrative law, that is, the rules
governing the execution of laws through these
designated organs.

If the tundamental principles of both these
areas are laid down 1n law, this definition is called
a “consttution.” In these areas the late Roman
period up to and including Justuman I was legis-
latively the most productive. Book 1, titles 14—57,
and books 10—12 of the CopEx JusTINIANUS, as
well as approximately half the NOVELS OF JusTi-
NIAN I, are concerned with the subject of public
law. This legalization of political measures, which
1s based on the motto (armis et) legibus gubernare
and rehes on the efficiency ot the administrative
apparatus executing the law, did not persist in
Byz.: the emperors increasingly renounced the
legislative regulation of state organization and
administration. Notable legislative undertakings
are represented by the Book or THE EpArRcH and
titles 2—11 of the EPANAGOGE (which remained an
experiment). For the rest, apart from sporadic
legislative attempts 1n the area of public law, only
jurisdiction remains ot lasting interest.

The diminishing legislative activity in the area
ot public law does not mean that Byz. had no
normative notions concerning good state govern-
ment and state administration. Such concepts are
rather to be reconstructed from sources such as
the MIRRORS OF PRINCES, the NOTITIA DIGNITA-
TUM and the TAKTIKA, the DE CEREMONIIS and DE
ADMINISTRANDO IMPERIO as well as the admittedly
rare dehiberations of jurists such as Chomatianos.
Whether the normative concepts transmitted in
this matter should be entitled an (unwritten) “con-
stitution” 1s still under discussion.

Lit. P. Pieler, “Vertassung und Rechtsgrundlagen des

.y S T N L Y SO AR A 5 TV T L . T
byzantinischei Staates,” 16 CLD (Viciiia iySi) ziz—%i. .

Simon, “Princeps legibus solutus,” in Geddchtnisschrift fiir
Wolfgang Kunkel (Frankfurt am Main 1984) 449-92. Beck,
Jahriausend 34—86. —~M.Th.F.

LAW, ROMAN, heavily oriented towarcs prac-
tice, was determined and developed first by pro-
fessional jurists and later increasingly by the legal
statements of the imperial chancery. By the order
of Justitman I this law was made definitive in the
so-called Corpus Juris CrviLis. Both this Corpus
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and the NoveLs orF JustTiNiaN I make claim—at
least 1n the sphere of private law—to reproducing
a uniform law of the empire that 1s firmly bound
to Roman tradition and that in principle rec-
ognizes neither regional nor time-specific pecu-
harities. This conservative and exceedingly rev-
erent attitude toward Roman law was assumed by
later Byz. emperors in their legislation and by
jurists 1n their composition of law books. In spite
of certain deviations from the Roman tradition—
sometmes consclous, sometimes involuntary (e.g.,
the regulation of customs by Leo VI or the cre-
ation ot really new law through the agrarian leg-
tisfation of the 1oth C.)—there never ensued any
fundamental criticism of Roman law. On the con-
trary, etforts can be observed to reappropriate
this temporarily (esp. in the 7th and 8th C.) for-
gotten or neglected law.

The discrepancy between “official” Byz.-Roman
law and the law as practiced 1s most obvious dur-
ing the last two centuries of Byz. The charters
reveal that fundamental concepts of Roman law
had over the course of time either become vir-
tually meaningless (e.g., SERVITUS) or were mis-
understood or reinterpreted (e.g., OWNERSHIP,
POSSESSION). Roman law hived on as a theoretical
claim and in 1ts terminology, but with the changed
conditions of life and the disappearance of a highly
professional class of jurists, the original meaning
of 1ts termmology and the specifically juristic
thinking 1n these categories was largely lost.

Reception of Roman Law. The reception of
Roman law 1s an expression that designates the
discovery and revision of Roman law—in the form
of the Corpus Juris Cirvilis—in the states of western
Europe from the 12th C. onward, as a result of
which Roman law became the basis of their legal
system. There was no comparable reception of
Roman law 1n this sense in Byz., where it had
never been enurely lost and was assumed to be
continuously present and valid. Nevertheless, a
kind of “reappropriation” of Roman law, which
had been translated into Greek in the 6th C., did
take place, in two significant steps: first, through
the anakatharsis ton palaion nomon (Schminck,
Rechisbiichern 33—38, 65t), that is, the preparation
of the complete text in the BasiLika; and second,
through a substantial reworking of the content,
particularly in the 11th C. The latter was achieved
through a decision-making practice reflecting Ro-
man legal dogma (PEIrA); through reinforced use

of the oldest available law texts, namely the writ-
ings of the ANTECESSORES, which were inserted as
scholia to the Basilika text; through the transmis-
sion of the Laun juristic language in teaching
(PseLLos) and 1in Latun-Greek legal lexika (GLOS-
SAE—Lexica junidica byzantina, ed. L. Burgmann et
al. [= FM 8 (1990)]); as well as through the
systematic presentation of the rules of Roman law
In treatises (DE PECULIIS, MEDITATIO DE NUDIS

PACTIS, I RACTATUS DE CREDITIS).

Lit. F. Schulz, History of Roman Legal Science® (Oxford
1953). W. Kunkel, Introduction to Roman Legal and Consti-

tutional History* (Oxford 1973). H.F. Jolowicz, ].K.B.M.
Nicholas, Historical Introduction to the Study of Roman
Law® (Cambridge 1972). Buckland, Roman Law. Kaser,

Privatrechi. —M.Th.F.

LAW, VULGAR, an expression comned by the
legal historitan E. Levy to characterize the law of
the late Roman Empire 1in the West. The expres-
ston refers not only to the formal elements of a
legal principle (its outward, linguistic form) but
also to 1ts substance (the consistency and precision
of the regulation). It derives its notional content
as a “low level of style” from a notional opposition
to a “higher level of style,” initially that of classical
Roman law. The expression has been extensively
adopted by legal/historical scholarship and serves
to characterize varying phenomena. Thus, it is
used to contrast rural provincial phenomena of a
linguistic or material kind from the legal standard
of the capital (“provincial law”: e.g., the law of
the Byz. provinces in Italy); to designate special
ethnic law (“folk law”: forms of law of the Slavs
and Armenians living on Byz. territory) as op-
posed to state and imperial law; to contrast simply

structured reflections on law with the complex

works ot more exacting, educated men (e.g., the
SYNOPsIS MINOR versus the Synorpsis BasivLico-
RUM); and to compare ditferent levels of legal
culture (e.g., the EcLoca versus the law of Justi-
nian I). Since the term wvulgar is both vague and,
as a rule, used i a perjorative sense, its applica-
tion should be accompanied by a statement of the
criterion for evaluation and an exact description

of the related phenomena.

LIT. D. Simon, “Marginahen zur Vulgarismusdiskus-
sion,” 1n Festschrift fiir Franz Wieacker zum 70. Geburistag
(Gotungen 1978) 154—74. ldem, “Provinzialrecht.” M.
Talamanca, “L’esperienza giuridica romana nel tardo-an-
tico fra volgarismo e classicismo,” La trasformazione della
cultura nella tarda antichita (Rome 1985) 27-70. -D.S.
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LAW IN ITALY, BYZANTINE. With the Sanc-
TIO PRAGMATICA of the year 554 (Appendix 7 to
the NoveLs orF JustiNian I [= CIC 3:799-802]),
the validity of the Roman-Byz. law contained in
the Corprus Juris CrviLis was extended to the
reconquered Italian regions. In the course of the
later history of southern Italy and Sicily the con-
tinued existence of Byz. law is documented in
various types of sources. The Byz. origin of the
material 1s most evident in the PROCHIRON LEGUM,
which was produced on Italian soil. Whether other
law books, esp. the Ecloga ad Prochirum mutata,
also originated in Italy 1s disputed. Nevertheless,
that many Byz. legal texts were at least known in
medieval Italy 1s attested by the large number of
legal MSS of southern Italian provenance. The
use ot Byz. law by the Greek-speaking population
of southern Italy is indicated by the fact that the
documents share a set of institutions (e.g., HYPO-
BOLON, THEORETRON, PROTIMESIS) with the law of
the Byz. Empire. Other institutions used both in
Byz. and 1n southern Italy and Sicily may merely
have a common basis in Roman Law. As for Nor-
man-Staufen legislation, both the Assises of Ari-
ano of 1140 (L. Burgmann, FM 5 [1982] 179—q2)
and the constitutions of Melfi of 1231 (cf. T. von
der Lieck-Buyken, Die Konstitutionen Friedrichs I1.
[Cologne-Vienna 1978]) are based on Roman law,
but the latter esp. shows clear traces of post-
Justimanic Byz. law (e.g., nose-cutting as punish-
ment for adultery; the prohibition against the
acquisition of land by monasteries; formal regu-
lations for marriage).

LIT. M. Amelotti, “Per lo studio del diritto bizantino in
Itaha,” Studi bizantini e neogreci (Galatina 1983) 183—qq. A.

d’Emilia, “Il diritto bizantino nell’ltalia meridionale,” in
L'Onente cristiano nella storia della civilta (Rome 1964) 343—
78. G. Cavallo, “La circolazione di testi giuridici in lingua
greca nel mezzogiorno medievale,” Scuole, diritto e societq
nel mezzogiorno medievale d’Italia, vol. 2 (Catania 1988) 87—
136. D. Liebs, Die Jurisprudenz im spitantiken Italien 260—
640 n.Chr. (Berlin 1987) 124—26, 195—282. -M.Th.F.

LAW IN SLAVIC COUNTRIES, BYZANTINE.
Byz. law was introduced into Slavic lands along
with Orthodox dogma and liturgy in the wake of
Byz. missionary work in the area. In Great Mo-
ravia part of the SYNAGOGE or Firry TITLES was
translated into Slavonic by METHODIOS himself.
TI'ne Zakon SubnNyj LjubpeM may date {rom the
same tme, even 1f its place of origin remains
controversial. Bulgaria and later the Slavic mon-
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asteries on Mt. Athos must have played a large
role as centers for the translation of legal litera-
ture. From the 11th C. onward, most texts were
reaching Rus’, where they were assembled in col-
lections such as the KorMCAJA KNIGA and supple-
mented In time by additional translations. The
Byz. legal literature available there ultimately in-
cluded the commentaries of the canonists of the
12th C., the Pandektai of NIKON OF THE BLACK
MOUNTAIN, numerous novels, synodal acts and
treatises (esp. on marriage law), the so-called Mo-
salic Law, and, from the sphere of secular law,
the EcLoca, the PROCHIRON (Zakon gradskij), and
the FARMER'S Law (Zemledel'¢eskij zakon). Under
STEFAN UR0S IV Dusan, who proclaimed himself
“I'sar ot the Serbs and Greeks,” Byz. legislation
was imitated in Serbia and translations were made
of the Syntagma of Matthew BLASTARES as well as
of the short compilation of civil law known as the
“law of Justinian.”

LIT. A. Soloviev, “Der Einfluss des byzantinischen Rechts
aut die Volker Osteuropas,” ZSavRom 76 (1959) 432—79.
M. Andreev, “La reception du droit byzantin dans le droit
des peuples balkaniques,” Actes du lle Congrés international
des études du sud-est Européen (Athens 1981) 299—309. M.
Andreev, Gh. Cront, Loi du jugement: Compilation attribuée
aux empereurs Constantin et Justinien (Bucharest 1g71). Ja.N.

SCapov, “Le droit romain oriental en Russie jusqu’au XVI©
s.,” Popoli e spazio romano tra diritto e profezia (Naples 1986)

487-95. ~L.B.

LAW IN THE EAST, BYZANTINE. A part of
early Byz. CANON LAW survived among the Eastern
churches after their separation from the church
of Constantinople in the sth C. But with the
exception of Georgia, where an adaptation of the
NOMOKANON OF THE FOURTEEN TITLES was made
in the 12th C., the new post-Chalcedonian canons
were received In the East only with great reser-
vation. The oldest Syriac translations of Byz. sec-
ular law texts likewise stem primarily from pre-
Justimanic sources, namely the SYRO-ROMAN LAW-

BOOK and the Sententiae Syriacae, two collections of

Roman provincial law of Eastern origin dating
trom the 5th C.; the Greek originals are lost. The
Syro-Roman lawbook was widely disseminated in
the Christian East in several languages. Moreover,
Byz. legal texts of secular content were received
almost everywhere. At the end of the 12th C.,
NERSES OF LAMBRON made an Armenian transla-
ton of the EcLoca with its Appendix as well as
the Nomos StraTiOTIKOS and the so-called Mo-
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saic Law. Coptic ecclesiastical law collections of
the 13th and 14th C. contained, among other
things, the Ecloga with Appendix and the Pro-
CHIRON; the date of composition of the Arabic
translations 1s uncertain, as is the possibility that
they were transmitted via the MELCHITES.

LiT. C.A. Nallino, “Libri giuridici bizantini in verstoni

arabe cristiane de1 sec. XII-XII1,” Rendicont: della Accade-

mia nazionale der Lincer: Classe di scienze moraly, storiche e
filologiche 1 (1925) 101—-65. H. Kauthold, “Zur Ubernahme
byzantinischer Rechtsbicher durch die Armemer,” HA qo

(1976) 591-614. ~-L.B.

LAW SCHOOLS. The system of private EDUCA-
TION 1n law typical ot the early Roman Empire
was replaced, during the late Roman Empire, by
a system of state universities. Theodosios II, 1n
the constitution of 27 Feb. 425, prohibited legal
education “within private walls” and organized a
law school in Constantinople supported by the
state. There was another reputable law school 1n
BeryTus. Some professors of these law schools
are known by name: THEOPHILOS, DOROTHEOS,
THALELAIOS, and so on. The program of legal
education, as prescribed by Justinian I, included
a year for the study of the INSTITUTES, three years
more for the DiGesT, and the fifth year for the
CoDEX JUSTINIANUS. Since knowledge of Latin was
declining 1in Constantinople, the teachers (aN-
TECESSORES) suggested the Indices—Greek adap-
tations—and translations of these texts provided
with protheoriar (examples or digressions); paragra-
phai, or notes; and hnally interpretation of “the
books themselves,” paraphrased in Greek. The
method of EROTAPOKRISEIS was widely used.
From the 7th C. onward, this elaborate system
was abandoned, even though some scholars (e.g.,
W. Wolska-Conus, TM 8 [1g81] 531—41) claim
uninterrupted continuity of legal education. The
Book of the Eparch reters to NoMIKOI and teachers
within the framework ot a corporation of notaries.
While knowledge ot law was often claimed to be
something every Rhomaios had to possess, and
professional LAWYERS are known at least in the
11th and 12th C., jurisprudence remained an
element of general (primarily urban) culture rather
than protessional erudition. The state-sponsored
schools in Constantinople (those of JouN [VI1II]
XrpHILINOS and Michael PseLLos in the mid-11th
C.), probably parts of the so-called UNIVERSITY OF
CONSTANTINOPLE, appear to have been short-lived,

connected with an individual scholar, rather than
with an institution.

LIT. Scheltema, L'enseignement. 1. Medvedev, “Pravovoe
obrazovanie v Vizantu kak komponent gorodskoj kul'tury,”
in Gorodskaja kul'tura, ed. V. Rutenburg (Leningrad 1986)
8—26. W. Wolska-Conus, “Les €coles de Psellos et de Xiphi-
lin sous Constantin Monomaque,” TM 6 (1976) 2293—43.
P.1. Zepos, “He byzantine nomike paideia kata ton 7’ aiona,”
in Festschrift Stratos 2:795—49. -A K.

LAWYER (ovvnyopos, Lat. advocatus). Advocati
(sometimes called scHoLASTIKOI) acted as legal
advisers, while NoMiko1 drew up contracts. In the
late Roman Empire, advocati formed associations
in major cities (Constantinople, Alexandna, etc.).
The membership in these colleges was limited;
thus, Leo I decreed (Cod.Just. 11 7.17) that the
prefecture of Illyricum should have 150 lawyers.
Their honorarium was fixed 1in Diocletian’s PRICE
EpicT as 250—1,000 denaru. Ammianus Marcel-
linus wrote an angry tirade against advocatt who
“sow the seeds” for all sorts of quarrels and
“sharpen their venal tongues to attack the truth”
(Amm.Marc. 30.4.9—19g), underscoring not only
the rivalry between lawyers but their clashes with
JuDGES. It has been conjectured (by R. Tauben-
schlag in Festschrift Fritz Schulz [Weimar 1951] 192)
that the role of lawyers was reduced as that of
jJudges grew.

From the 11th C. onward, however, Greek texts
again often mention lawyers. Constantine IX’s
novel on the law school in Constantinople pre-
scribes the formation of two categories of jurists—
NOTARIES (taboulariot) and synegorot; Balsamon states
that synegoroi are organized into a college led by
a primikerios and receive their salary (sileresia de-

mosiaka) from the state (Rhalles-Potles, Syntagma -

1:160.15—21). A novel of Manuel I expresses 1n-
dignation at the endless speeches in court of syn-

egorot, which delay the proceedings (R. Macrides, -

“Justice” 126.54—59); the same novel calls for
synegorol to be assigned to the courts (133.217—
26, 180, n.2o8). Sometimes there was rivalry be-
tween lawyers and canonists (M.T. Fogen 1n Cu-
pido legum 65). The term nomotriboumenot in Cho-
matenos apparently refers to those who are experts
in legal knowledge.

LIT. D. Simon, “Nomotriboumenol,” in Satura Roberto
Feenstra oblata (Freiburg 1985) 273—8g. T. Honoré, Em-

perors and Lawyers (London 1981), rev. F. Millar, JRS 70
(1986) 272—80. ~A.K.

LAZAR, prince ot Serbia (from 1471); born Pri-
lepac near Novo Brdo ca.1329, died Kosovo Polje
15 June 1389. Son of Pribac Hrebeljanovi¢, lo-
gothetes of Stefan Uros$ IV Dusan, Lazar married
Milica, a descendant ot Stefan Nemamja’s son
Vukan, and gaimned control over northern Serbia
following the death of STteEran UroS V. Using
diplomacy, dynastic marriage, and military force
(in alliance with the Bosnian ban Tvrtko), Lazar
expanded his prinapality to Branicevo, Ni§, Kru-
sevac, and Novo Brdo, gaining control also over
the mines of Rudnik. These victories, however,
made him a vassal of Hungary. In 1375 reconcil-
iation with the Byz. church in Constantinople was
achieved over the matter of the separate Serbian
patriarchate, which had been proclaimed at PeC
in 1346. Lazar refused to acknowledge the suze-
rainty of Hungary in 1482 and attacked and plun-
dered Belgrade, which was under Hungarian con-
trol. He had, however, to avoid a confrontation
with Sigismund of Hungary when the Ottoman
threat to Serbia worsened. Murad I invaded Ser-
bia and defeated Lazar in 1989 at the battle of
Kosovo PoLjE, in which both rulers lost their lives.
As a result the Ottomans gained suzerainty over
Serbia.

The cult of Lazar as martyr commenced shortly
after his death. In Serbian popular tradition, the
historical prince Lazar and the legendary martyr
of Kosovo are intertwined. The Kosovo cycle glo-
rifying the victory of the heavenly over the earthly
kingdom is the finest of epic poetry. Lazar built
St. Stephen’s church (Lazarica) at KruSevac
(ca.1375) and the Ravanica monastery (1481) as
his mausoleum. His best preserved portrait 1s 1n
the Ljubostinja monastery, the foundation of his
wife.

LIT. O knezu Lazaru: Nauém skupu KruSevcu rg71 (Bel-
grade 1975). D.]. Trtunovié, Srpski srednjovekovni spisi o
knezu Lazaru i Kosouskom boju (Krusevac 1968). R. Mihalj¢i¢,

Lazar Hrebeljanovié, wstorya, kull, predanje (Belgrade 1g84).
Fine, Late Balkans 487—8qg. —J.S.A.

LAZAR OF P°'ARPI or Lazar P'arpec’l, Armeman
historian; born in P‘arpi below Mt. Aragats, fl.
second half of the 5th C. Brought up with Vahan
MAMIKONEAN in Georgia after the suppression of
the Armenian revolt of 450/1, Lazar later wrote
a History of Armenia dedicated to Vahan, who in
485 was appointed governor (marzpan) ot Ar-
menia by the shah of Iran, Balash.
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t.azar presents his work as the “third” history
of Armenia, tollowing those of AGATHANGELOS
and pseudo-P'awstos Buzanp. It falls into three
sections: the life and work of MEsror MaASTOC', a
version of the war against Persia parallel to the
account of EYISE, and the career of Vahan Ma-
mikonean from the Armenian defeat of 451 to
his appointment as marzpan in 485—the prime
source for this period.

The original version 1s extant only i fragments,
the complete surviving text being a revision of
uncertain date. A letter addressed to Vahan (of
uncertain authenticity) describes t.azar’s Greek
education.

ED. Hayoc ew T ult’ ar Vahan Mamikonean, ed. G. Ter-
Mkrt¢'ean, S. Malxasean (Tbilist 1gog; rp. Delmar, N.Y.,
198%). Collection des historiens anciens et modernes de UArménie,
tr. V. Langlois, vol. 2 (Pars 186g) 253-368.

LIT. K.N. Juzba$jan, “Lazar Parpec1,” IFZ (1983) no. 4,
179—93. G. Garitte, “La Vision de S. Sahak en grec,” Muséon
71 (1958) 255—78. C. Sanspeur, “Trois sources byzantines
de I'Historie des Arméniens de Lazare de Parpl,” Byzantion
44 (1974) 440—48. Idem, “Note sur I'édition du tragment

de VHistoire de Lazare de P'arpi, découvert dans le MS. A
82 de Leningrad,” HA g4 (1g80) 13—22. ~-R.T.

LAZAROS, painter, a Khazar according to the
Liber Pontificalis (Lib.pont. 147); saint; died Rome
after 28 Sept. 865, although Janin (infra) ques-
tions this date; feastday 17 Nov. The entry in the
Synaxarion of Constantinople (Synax.CP 231—34) de-
scribes Lazaros as a monk and paimnter from an
early age; a defender of images, he became a
victim of Iconoclast persecution when he was pun-
ished by having his hands burned. Released at
the behest of Empress THEODORA, he fled to the
monastery of the Prodromos tou Phoberou where
he painted an icon of John the Baptst. After
Theophilos’s death he painted the icon of CHRIST
CHALKITES, according to Theophanes Continu-
atus (TheophCont 109.19—21). A supporter of Patr.
IoNaTIOS, Lazaros played the role ot diplomat:
he participated 1n a mission to Pope Benedict 111
(855—58). According to the Synaxarion, he died
during a second mission to Rome. |J. Raasted
(Cahiers de Ulnstitut du movyen-dge grec et latin 3%
[1981] 124—98) 1dentihed him with a certain La-
zaros, who sent a letter (after 858) to his “spiritual
lord master.” The attribution by M. S¢epkina
(Miiatjury 297—99g) to Lazaros of the illustrations
in the Khludov PsaLTER lacks any documentary
support.
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LiT. C. Mango, E.].W. Hawkins, “The Apse Mosaics of

St. Sophia at Istanbul,” DOP 19 (1965) 144f. R. Janin in
Bibl.Sanct. 7:1152f. ~A.C., AK.

LAZAROS, patriarch of Jerusalem; died after
Apr. 1368. Soon after his election to the patriar-
chate (date unknown), Lazaros left for Constan-
tinople to have his appointment confirmed by
ANDRONIKOS III. In his absence, however, the
monk Gerasimos slandered him and succeeded in
having himself elected patriarch. When Andron-
ikos died, the matter had not yet been decided.
Nevertheless, during the Civil War of 1341—47
that followed, Patr. Joun XIV KALEKAS recog-
nized Gerasimos. For his part, Lazaros favored
Kalekas’s opponent, JoHN VI KANTAKOUZENOS,
and was responsible for crowning him emperor
(21 May 1346) in Adrianople (Kantak. 2:564.10—
18). After Kantakouzenos’s victory, Lazaros was
recognized (sometime between May and Aug. 194%7)
as the lawiul incumbent. Suill, only in the second
halt ot 1349, when Gerasimos was expelled from
Jerusalem, was Lazaros able to take possession of
his see.

LIT. Papadopoulos, Hierosolym. 425—34. P. Wirth, “Mis-
zellen zu den Patriarchaten von Konstantinopel und Jeru-
salem,” JOB g (1960) 47—50. Idem, “Der Patriarchat des

Gerasimos und der zweite Patriarchat des Lazaros von
Jerusalem,” BZ 54 (1961) 319—29. —A.P.

LAZAROS OF MOUNT GALESIOS, saint; bap-
tismal name Leo; born near Magnesia on the
Meander, died Mt. GaLesios 7 Nov. 1053. His
birthdate, usually calculated as ca.g72, is question-
able: MS Moscow, Hist. Mus. 369/353, fol.220,
indicates that Lazaros died at age 72 and thus
would have been born ca.g81. Lazaros was born
to a peasant family; after completing his elemen-
tary education, he fled to Attaleia, where he took
the monastic habit, and then to the Lavra of St.
SaBAS in Palestine. After his return he founded
three monasteries at Mt. Galesios near Ephesus,
where he lived atop a pillar. His community was
based on individualistic principles, with the cell
being the center of monastic activity; monk-crafts-
men were allowed to earn a private income (AASS
Nov. §:566A-D).

Lazaros’s disciple, the kellarites Gregory, re-
corded his biography; it has few supernatural
miracles but many vignettes rich in everyday de-
tails: the young Lazaros escaped sexual seduction

In the house of a girl whom he accompanied to
Chonae; Lazaros’s corpse, with the help of the
monk Cyril, signed the diatyposis for the monks;
many thefts and quarrels, travels, and visits are
described. Gregory focuses on local events, while
Constantinople is depicted as a remote city teem-
ing with danger. GREGoORrY II or Cyprus reworked

the vita.
SOURCE. AASS Nov. 3:508—-606.

LIT. BHG 979—98oe. 1. Sevéenko, Ideology, pt. VI (1979~
80), 723—26. O. Lampsides, “Anekdoton keimenon peri

tou hagiou Lazarou Galesiotou,” Theologia 53 (1982) 158—
77. E. Malamut, “A propos de Bessai d’Ephese,” REB 48

(1985) 243—51. —-A.K.

LAZARUS SATURDAY, a reasT celebrated on
the Saturday before PaLm SunpAY in commem-
oration of the raising of Lazarus (Jn 11:1-45).
Together with Palm Sunday, Lazarus Saturday
separates LENT from HorLy WEEK. EGERrIA de-
scribes a procession on this day leading from
Jerusalem to Bethany with two stations: one at a
church on the road, where the bishop’s procession
1s met by the monks and people, and the second
at Lazarus’s tomb in Bethany. Surprisingly, nei-
ther the lections at these stations nor Egeria her-
selt make reterence to the actual raising of Laza-
rus. Talley (Luturgical Year 176—8q, 203—14, 234)
argues convincingly that this theme on Lazarus
Saturday m Constantinople cannot be traced to
Jerusalem, but probably originated in Alexandria
instead.

On Lazarus Saturday, the emperor and his court
went to the Church of St. Demetrios, where the
emperor gave out palms and silver crosses (De cer.
170t). In the 14th C. he celebrated the feast at
the monastery of St. Lazarus instead (pseudo-
Kod. 246:13—20). Teachers in the Patriarchal
School of the 12th C. delivered enkomia of the
patriarch on this day.

One ot four occasions for Baptism in Constan-
tinople, Lazarus Saturday was characterized by a
complete baptusmal liturgy performed in Hagia
Sophia (Mateos, Typicon 2:62—65). At the conclu-
ston of orthros the reading of Acts began and the
patriarch descended to the baptistery where he
baptized the candidates and anointed them with
chrism. Then a psalmist intoned Psalm g1 and
led the neophytes into the church to the chant of

the psalmody, for the continuation of which he

mounted the ambo. At a signal from the deacon

the psalmody was broken off and the reading
resumed with Acts 8:26, after which the liturgy
began with the ANTIPHONS.

Representation in Art. The standard Byz. com-
posiuon of the Raising of Lazarus first emerged
in the 6th C. (RossaNno GospeLs, fol.1r): with
Lazarus’s sisters Mary and Martha at his feet and
disciples behind him, Christ is shown gesturing
toward the shrouded corpse of Lazarus, which
stands at the mouth of a cave or small building
(aedicula) at the right, surrounded by onlookers.
One, holding his nose against the stench, supports
Lazarus while another holds the sarcophagus lid.
This composition displaces an earlier one—show-
ing a youthful Christ waving a thaumaturgic wand
toward a shrouded corpse in an aedicula—that
recurs more than 100 times in funerary art of the
grd to fth C. The Byz. composition underwent
some modifications: 11th- through 12th-C. ver-
sions may show an embroidered hood over La-
zarus’s head or a sarcophagus at Lazarus’s feet,
and the noseholder may be shown unwrapping
Lazarus; some 13th-C. examples show Lazarus
sitting or lying in the sarcophagus; and 14th-C.
renditions combine Lazarus in his sarcophagus
with cave and aedicula. In some 11th- through
12th-C. MSS and mural paintings, Lazarus ap-
pears as a bishop, reflecting the legend that he
became bishop of Kition in Cyprus (C. Walter,
REB 27 [1969] 197—208). The TYPIKON OF THE
GREAT CHURCH of Constantinople calls Lazarus
“friend of Christ,” and homilies present him as
proot of the rewards to be had from friendship

jJudiciously conferred.

LiT. T.]. Talley, “The Origin of Lent in Alexandna,”
StP 17.2 (1982) 594—612. Millet, Recherches 292—r4. M.
Sacopoulo, Asinou en 1106 et sa contribution a Uiconographie
(Brussels 1g66) 22—27. ~R.F.T., AW.C.

LAZIKA (Aalikm), at first the southwest region

of ancient Colchis lying along the east shore of

the Black Sea and including the mouth of the
Puasis River; Lazika hence has often been con-
fused with Tzanika. In the 4th C., the Lazes
extended their suzerainty northward toward As-
CHASIA and Svaneti (SUANIA) to form a kingdom,
with Archailopolis as capital, which commanded
some of the Caucasian passes. Lazika then came
to the attention of Byz. and trade was initiated;
the Laz kings received their regalia (see INSIGNI1A)
from Byz. even though they paid no tribute (Pro-
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kopios, Wars 2.15.2). Increasing Byz. interference
In the region and the building of the fortress of
Petra on the coast of Lazika provoked the Persians
to invade the country in 542 and capture Petra.
T'he protracted Lazic war (549—56) ended with
the reestablishment of Byz. control in the area
under the terms of the Peace of 562 (MENANDER
PROTECTOR, fr.6.1, ed. Blockley, 80.474); the Laz
tribes gradually moved southwestward, however,
so that the toponym Lazika was increasingly iden-
tihed with the southeast shore of the Black Sea as
far as TREBIZOND. Byz. maintained control of La-
zika untl the revolt of the patrikios Sergios in 6g~7
opened the way for the Arab invasion of Lazika
early i the 8th C., their capture of Archaiopolis,
and the islamization of the previously Christian
Lazes. 'The diocese of Trebizond was officially
named that of “entire Lazika” through the 14th
C. (Notirae CP no.20.93).

LIT. A. Bryer, “Some Notes on the Laz and Tzan,” BK

21—22 (19b6) 174—95; 23—24 (1967) 161-68. Honigmann,
Ostgrenze 1g1—g8. Bury, LRE 2:113—23. -N.G.G.

LEAD (noAvB6os), probably from Trebizond, Ma-
cedonia, and northern regions of the Balkans,
was broadly employed in Byz. In a list of crafts-
men supplementing Constantine I's law of g37
(Cod. Theod. X111 4.2, Cod.Just. X 66.1) are men-
tioned workers in lead (plumbarii) that in the Greek
translation 1s rendered molybdourgoi, even though
ploumariot (sic) are named as well (Basil. 54.6.8).
Lead was added to copper alloys to improve their
casting properties (B. latrides, Archaiologia 1 [Nov.
1981] 73t). The metal’s low melting temperature
also allowed simple lead objects to be produced
domestically: thus in Cherson in the gth and 10th
C. hishermen made wetghts tor their nets at home,
and lead blanks were found in several other houses
(A. Jakobson, Rannesrednevekovyj Chersones [Mos-
cow-Leningrad 1959] 322—25). The softness of
lead made 1t a perfect material for seaLs, and its
weight lent itself to carpenter’s plummets. Scribes
used 1t to make RULING PATTERNS on MSS.

Lead was used for ROOFING to protect domes
and vaults (L. Petit, JRAIK 13 [1908] 59.33—34)
from rain and for manufacturing water pipes. It
strengthened the piers of Hagia Sophia, Constan-
tinople (Prokopios, Buildings 1.1.58). Lead sarco-
phagi with Christian motifs were produced in
Syria/Palestine from the 4th C. onward, continu-
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Ing an older industry based in Sidon. Lead was
used by goldsmiths in repoussé work and tor the
production of cheap aAMULETS and crossEs (Har-
rison, Sarachane, nos. 621—29) as well as for pil-
grimage AMPULLAE (Ch. Bakirtzes, JOB 32.4 [1982]
523—28).

LIT. K.B. Hoftmann, Das Blet bei den Vilkern des Altertums
(Berlin 1885). R.]J. Forbes, “Silver and Lead in Antiquity,”

Jaarbericht van het Vooraziatisch-Egyptisch Gezelschap ‘Ex Ori-
ente Lux’ 7 (1940) 489—r24. Idem, Studies in Ancient Tech-

nology 8 (Leiden 1964) 193—245. ~M.M.M., L.Ph.B., A.C.

LEARNING. Erudition was divided in Byz. into
two categories: “our’ paideia, that 1s, Christian
doctrine; and “outside” (exo, thyrathen) sophia, the
classical (pagan, Hellenic) erudition. Attitudes
toward EDUCATION were ambivalent. On the one
hand, church tathers and authors of saints’ vitae
in high style disparaged secular wisdom, and writ-
ers such as Symeon the Theologian contrasted the
knowledge attained through reading with the rev-
elation granted by God, and were suspicious even
of knowledge of the Holy Writ (Kazhdan, “Si-
meon” 37). Knowledge was not included among
the four basic virtues that should adorn the ideal
emperor, according to the BASILIKOS LOGOS; its
place was taken by good sense (phronesis). On the
other hand, the same ecclesiastics who criticized
secular wisdom tried to show their familiarity with
that wisdom; learning also formed an essential
part of the system of secular values, and higher
education was often a prerequisite for an admin-
Istrative career.

The Byz. curricuLUM encompassed primarily
the classical language (grammar), eloquence (rhet-
oric), and philosophy or logic; the QuADRIVIUM
included the complementary disciplines of arith-
metic, geometry, music, and astronomy. Psellos
(Sathas, MB r:952.6—10) claimed to have studied
every science (mathema), that is, rhetoric, geome-
try, music, rhythmic, arithmetic, stereometry
(sphairike), law, the sacred science (hieratike), the-
ology. Prodromos, however, in the vita of MELE-
TIOS THE YOUNGER of Myoupolis (ed. Vasil'evski
42.16—21), contrasted the study (paideia) of Holy
Scripture  with “unnecessary” disciplines—the
“outside” philosophy, rhetoric, physics, astron-
omy, geometry, and arithmetic. GREGORY Il OF
Cyprus distinguished between two major divisions
of secular knowledge, logic and physics (PG
142:331A). ~AK., LS.

LEASE. See MiISTHOSIS.

LEATHER. The processing of leather does not
seem to have attained much importance in anti-
quity. Not only are terms for leatherworkers in
Egyptian papyri (Fikhman, Egipet 29t) infrequent
and of uncertain meaning, but most of the arti-
sans listed by Fikhman as working with leather
are m fact furriers, saddlers, and shieldmakers.
In Rome of the late grd to early 4th C. only a few
Inscriptions mention the guild of TANNERS—corarii
(k. Kornemann, RE 4 [1901] 458).

In Byz., on the other hand, leather processing
and the manufacture of leather products became
one of the most widespread artisan professions.
Leather was used not only for footgear but also
for certain types of cloaks, harnesses, tents and
shields (for the army), and PARCHMENT. New words
for leatherworkers, such as skytergates (PG
02:1977A) and skyloergos (PG g7:1285A) appear
in the vocabulary of 4th—7th-C. authors. The di-
vision of labor was relatively elaborate, compara-
ble only to the complexity of silk production. The
Stoudios monastery in the gth C. had TANNERS
(byrsers), leather processors (dermatopoiountes),
SHOEMAKERS (skylers and similar terms), hypodema-
torrhaphor (sandalmakers?), dyers of footgear (sky-
todeusoporountes), and makers of parchment (Dob-
roklonskij, Feodor 1:4121f). The 10th-C. Book of the
Eparch strictly distinguishes between harnessmak-
ers (LOROTOMOI), tanners, and malakatarior (“sof-
teners’), but omits shoemakers.

In the Palaiologan period Constantinopolitan
Jews played a major role in leather processing.
Itahan merchants brought hides and furs to Con-
stantinople for processing, and leather goods were

produced for export. In the 14th C. Constantin- °

opolitan leatherworkers were allowed to work in
Dubrovnik, one of the main centers of trade in

cattle and sheep (B. Kreki¢, Dubrovnik [Raguse] et

le Levant au Moyen-Age [Paris 1961] 217).

LIT. Kazhdan, Derevnja i gorod 292f. Matschke, Fortschritt
qbf. ~-A.K.

LEBOUNION, MOUNT, site of a battle on 29
Apr. 10g1. Lebounion (AgBovvior) was a hill lo-
cated near the mouth of the Marica (HEBROS)
River; the plain at its base was the scene of a
decisive victory of ALEX10S I over the PECHENEGS.
The Cumans supported Alexios. When he de-

layed battle, awaiting the arrival of Western re-
inforcements, the Cumans insisted on immediate
engagement; since Alexios teared a Pecheneg-
Cuman alhance, he was forced to hght. The Byz.
and Cumans advanced at dawn 1n a crescent against
the Pechenegs, who sheltered themselves and their
families behind their covered wagons. At the out-
set the Pechenegs were weakened by desertion to
the Cumans. The conflict lasted much ot the day;
neighboring peasants brought water to relieve the
thirst of the Byz. soldiers. The struggle ended,
according to Anna Komnene (An.Komn. 2:142f),
in a terrible massacre, including women and chil-
dren, although some prisoners were taken. A 12th-
C. histonan (Zon. g:740t) records that the surviv-
ing Pechenegs were settled in the MOGLENA theme.
Pecheneg power was broken; Anna Komnene re-
ports a fragment ot a popular song: “For lack of
one day, the Scyths missed seeing May.”

LIT. M. Gyoni, “Le nom de Viachor dans I'Alexiade d’Anne
Comneéne,” BZ 44 (1951) 241—52. —C.M.B.

LECHAION. See CORINTH.

LECTIONARY, a general term for various LI-
TURGICAL BOOKS contaming LECTIONS mtended for

reading 1n liturgical services. Most have lists ap-
pended indicating the feasts, both fixed and mo-
bile, of the church caLENDAR, with their proper
lections. A true lectionary gives the full text of
the lections, not just incipit-desinat tables (tables of
beginning and concluding phrases).

The earliest complete lectionary covering the
entire liturgical YEAR 1s that of Jerusalem, trans-
mitted through the 5th-C. Early Syriac lectionary
(F.C. Burkatt, ProcBrAc 10[1921—29] 301—-39), the
5th-C. Armenian lectionary (A. Renoux, PO g5—
360), the gsth—8th-C. Georgian redactions (M.
Tarchnischvili, CSCO 188-89), and the 6th-C.
Palestinian Syriac lectionary of the Old T'estament
and Epistle lections (A.S. Lewis, A Palestinian Syr-
wac Lectionary [London 18g7]). This Jerusalem lec-
tionary 1s of major importance tor the history of
Byz. FEASTS, calendar, and lectionaries. The Byz.
calendar, fixed probably before 700, gave rise to
a new disposition of lections based largely on the
Jerusalem system, rather than the earlier lection
system of Antioch (Ehrhard, Uberlieferung 1:25—

35)-
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The oldest Byz. lectionary MSS are from the
gth C. The two major types of lectionary were the
EVANGELION, which contains Gospel passages, and
the PRAXAPOSTOLOS for the other New Testament
passages. Other lectionaries were the PROPHETO-
LOGION for the Old Testament lections; the apos-
toloevangelion, containing both Epistles and Gospel
readings; and the anagnostikon, a rare book con-
taining all the Old and New Testament lections,
found 1n Philotheou 6, an 11th-C. MS on Mzt.
Athos (Lampros, Athos 1:151, no.176g).

LIT. Y. Burns, “The Historical Events that Occasioned
the Inception of the Byzantine Gospel Lectionaries,” JOB
32.4 (1982) 119—27. A. Baumstark, Nichtevangelische syrische
Pertkopenordnungen des ersten Jahrtausends (Miinster 1g21).
A. Rahlfs, “Die alttestamentlichen Lektionen der griech-
ischen Kirche,” Mitteilungen des Septuaginta-Unternehmens der
Koniglichen Gesellschaft der Wissenschaften zu Goitingen, vol.
1.5 (Berlin 1915) 119—230. Y. Burns, “The Lectionary of

the Patriarch of Constantinople,” StP 15 (1984) f15—20.
~R.F.T.

LECTIONS (dvayvoopara), hiturgical readings,
drawn exclusively from the Bible tor the Eucha-
rist, for other services drawn occasionally also
from hagilographical (see SynaxARI1ON of Constan-
tinople) or patristic writings and conciliar decrees.
Lections, collected into various types of LECTION-
ARIES, are a major component of hiturgy, esp. of
VIGILS. Byz. HOURS had no daily scripture lections;
the lections were added on feasts m accordance
with Palestimian practice.

Developed lection systems first appear 1n the
5th-C. lectionary ot Jerusalem. The Byz. system,
based originally on that of Antioch, later under-
went Jerusalem influence. This synthesis took place
probably betore 700. At first there were lections
only for Saturdays and Sundays. Weekday read-
ings were added as Eucharist was extended to
weekdays, not earlier than the 7th C., and then
only i monastic usage. The TyYPIKON OF THE
GREAT CHURCH stll lacks these weekday 1essuis,
and the earliest Byz. lectionaries (gth C. ) have no
weekday lessons outside the Easter season.

Lections were either “select,” that is, chosen tor
their suitability to the feast—this system was used
esp. for the fixed feasts, the MENAION cycle—or
“continuous,” that 1s, lessons read day atter day
more or less in the order in which they occur 1n
the Bible text. This latter system was used for
most of the mobile cycle of the church CALENDAR.

In cathedral services, the Gospel was usually
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read by the deacon, other lections by the ANA-
GNOSTES; though on some more solemn occasions
(Easter and other solemn vigils; sometimes at LITE),
the patriarch or bishop or, in his absence, the
priest, proclaimed the Gospel. At monastic hours,
readings were done by the monks themselves,
most of whom were not ordained.

LIT. P.-M. Gy, “La question du systeme des lectures de
la liturgie byzantine,” in Miscellanea liturgica in onore di sua
eminenza il Cardinale Giacomo Lercaro, vol. 2 (Rome 1g67)

261-61. 1.M. de Vries, “The Epistles, Gospels and 'T'ones
of the Byzantine Liturgical Year,” Eastern Churches Quarterly

10 (1953—54) 41—-49, 85—95, 137—49, 192—95. R. Zertass,
Die Schriftlesung wm Kathedraloffizium ferusalems (Munster

1968). ~R.F.T.
LECTOR. See ANAGNOSTES.

LEGAL SCIENCE. In order to speak of Byz. legal
science one must allow to be considered as science
the production of texts that have as their subject
the meaning of legal norms and their relation to
each other. There was a legal science of this kind
among those individuals attached to LAW SCHOOLS
and to the judiciary. Excluded from legal science,
on the other hand, are the producers of norms
(legislation), the collectors of norms (authors of
law books), or the producers of normative models
(production of formulae: the NOTARIES). Legal sci-
ence pursued either a pedagogical purpose
(teaching) or served the decision-making process
(judgments, legal statements). For all the periods
of the empire in which such a legal science can
be demonstrated (4th—6th and 1oth—1gth C.), 1t
is characterized by the following methodological
features: stringent “philological” commitment to
the basic text; a marked use of “juristic logic,”
that is, deductions that can be reconstructed by
formal logic, whose premises are not secured and
are susceptible to rhetoric (e.g., analogy and 1n-
verted deduction); the use of hermeneutic tech-
niques (etymology, explanation according to sig-
nificance and object of the norm); and the use ot
rhetorical figures of speech and models of pre-
sentation. Since the legal scholars were also fa-
miliar with juristic dogma—understood as the sum
of the transmitted and accepted legal statements
both legislative and judicial in origin—the differ-
ences between these and today’s European or

Anglo-Saxon juristic techniques are minor.
-D.S.

LEGATARIOS (Anyatraptos), subaltern official 1n
several departments both civil and military; nei-
ther TAKTIKA nor the De ceremoniis define his func-
tions. More 1s known about the legatarios of the
EPARCH OF THE cITY who had to oversee the tor-
eign merchants in Constantinople. The attempts
to identify the latter legatarios with either the sym-
PONOS or the LOGOTHETES TOU PRAITORIOU (e.g.,
M. Ja. Sjuzjumov in Bk. of Eparch 249) are not
correct; these two ofthicials were the emperor’s
appointees, while the legatarios was appointed by
the eparch (Oikonomides, Listes 314, n.156). The
legatarios is known also in the sekreton of the LoO-
GOTHETES TOU STRATIOTIKOU and under some

military commanders.

LIT. Stockle, Ziinfte go—g2. —A.K.

LEGATON (Aeyarov), in contrast to the appoint-
ment of an HEIR, was the separate donation of

single pieces or portions of the deceased’s estate,
with the consequence that the heir (or heirs) was
charged with the distribution of the legacy. Any
heir, including the church and pious institutions
as well as such incertae personae as “the poor,” could
be the recipient of a legaton. The legaton was
executed by the legatee at the expense of the
heirs by means of a lawsuit. The heirs were pro-
tected by the LEx FaLcipia against the overbur-
dening of the estate with legata. In the post-
Justinianic period, esp. in practice, exact distinc-
tions were often no longer made between the
appointment of an heir and the apportioning ot
a legaton, so that the question of who was to be
considered the heir and who the legatee cannot
always be clearly answered. A further conse-
quence is that the Lex Falcidia and the legal ex-

pedients that safeguarded against exclusion from -

a wiLL (the right to a legitimate portion) merge
with one another to a great extent. The process

of this development has not yet been the subject

of detailed research. The term legaton also ac-
quired the specific connotation in Byz. of a gift
given to manumitted slaves (e.g., Lavra, no.1.22
[a.897]) and as such appears in several saints’ lives
that describe pious acts of MANUMISSION.

Lit. Kaser, Privatrecht 2:555—062 (8298). ~A.K.

LEGES FISCALES, conventional name for a col-

lection of regulations concerning taxes and the

rights of holders of adjacent properties. Compiled

from the Greek versions of the CorpuUs JUris
CiviLis, it was divided into five ttles, with 249
chapters in all. Apart from the ProcHiroN and
the collection of novels by Theodore ot Hermou-
polis (end of the 6th C.), 1ts immediate sources
are uncertain; the Basilika were probably not used.
The ntitulatio, which mentions Leo VI and his
brother Alexander, offers a trustworthy basis for
the dating of the collection to the early 10th C.
but does not prove it was an official promulgation.

ep. L. Burgmann, D. Simon, “Ein unbekanntes Rechts-
buch,” FM 1 (1976) 73—101. —~L.B.

LEGES MILITARES. See NOMOS STRATIOTIKOS.

LEGITIMACY, POLITICAL. Roman constitu-
tional vagueness encouraged Byz. inventiveness
in justifying the possession of political power, the
main themes of which permeate imperial PrROPA-
GANDA. Despite their stability, the weight accorded
to each theme changed, reflecting 1deology and
the POLITICAL STRUCTURE. Six forms of legitmacy
proved most enduring.

1. Legitimacy based on military success (e.g.,
TRIUMPHS), reckoned as revealing divine approval,
was fostered by political survival and the em-
peror’s original connection with military com-
mand.

2. Civic legitimacy came from the emperor’s
political civility (e.g., the ostentatious refusal of
minor perquisites of absolute power), as long as
Roman republican traditions still carried weight.
This legitimacy was transtormed 1n the emperor’s
role as lawgiver and benefactor, tor example, 1n
his PHILANTHROPY.

3. Historical legitimacy derived from the Ro-
man character of Byz., combined with the Byz.
mentality’s attachment to the old and to TAXIS.

4. Dynastic legitimacy emerged as aristocratic
lineages coalesced. It explains the epithet PORPHY-
ROGENNETOS, commemorative coinage of the
[saurians (DOC g.1:g9) or Anna of Savoy, and the
use by John III Vatatzes of the Doukas surname
and his treatment of Andronikos I as his grand-
tather.

5. The unique status of Constantinople made nto
a source of legitimacy the possession of the capital
itself and all that went with it in terms of resources
and the legitimizing power of the CEREMONY. For
example, failure to take Constantinople doomed
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the revolt of THoMAS THE SLAv, and Kekaumenos
(Kek. 268.8—13) 1nsisted victory belonged to the
emperor who controlled the capaital.

6. Religious legitimacy was indispensable. Di-
vine election justiied USURPATION or 1ts repres-
sion, and the emperor’s personal piety and
ORTHODOXY confirmed and allowed his Christo-
mimetic rulership. This development peaked 1n
late Byz. with, for example, the appearance of
ANOINTING at the CORONATION.

Components of legitimacy often converged: for
example, lineage, Romanness, and religion com-
bined when emperors claimed genealogical de-
scent from St. Constantine (e.g., BAsIL I) or an-
cient Roman nobility (e.g., the Doukai, anonymous
pretace to Bryen. 67.21-69.4).

LiT. F. Dolger, “Johannes VI. Kantakuzenus als dynas-
tischer Legitimist,” SemKond 10 (1938) 19—g0. Av. Cam-

eron, “The Construction of Court Ritual: the Byzantine

Book of Ceremonies,” 1n Cannadine-Price, Rutuals 100-46.
—M.McC.

LEISURE (oxoAn), as a form ot philosophical
behavior, designated in antiquity both scholarly
discussion and scholarly speculation on nature
and “origin.” Church fathers renounced the an-
cient concept of philosophical leisure: Basil the
Great (PG 29:429A) condemned “the evil leisure
of the Athemans” that was stll being imitated by
his contemporaries, who were trying to invent
new concepts and thus tell within the embraces
of “dirty and evil spirits.” He contrasted this lei-
sure to “a good and benehaial schole,” which was,
in the words of Athanasios of Alexandria (PG
27:216D), “the cognizance of God.” Schole was
thus transformed 1nto an emphasis on contempla-
tion, which became an important part of ascetic
exercises. ~A.K.

LEKAPENOS (Askamrmvds, fom. Askammey), or
[akapenos, a family of Armenian stock. Its foun-
der, Theophylaktos Abaktistos or Abastaktos, res-
cued Basil I in a battle in 872 and was rewarded
with a piece of imperial land, perhaps in the
region of Lakape that gave the family its new
name. Theophylaktos’s son became Emp. RoMa-
Nos | LEkAPENOS, his sons were proclaimed co-
emperors, and the youngest, THEOPHYLAKTOS, was
appointed patriarch. The oldest brother, CHRis-
TOPHER LEKAPENOS, died in Aug. g31; on 16
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Theophylaktos Abaktistos
|

ROMANOS I LEKAPENOS

ITl.

|

GENEALOGY OF THE LEKAPENOS FAMILY IN THE TENTH CENTURY

Theodora

I

CHRISTOPHER LEKAPENOS
m. Sophia, daughter of
‘bﬂfffkfﬂf Niketas

|
Helena

m. CONSTANTINE VII
PORPHYROGENNETQS

1
Agatha
m. Romanos

Argyros

[ ' | |
Mana Romanos Michael
m. PETER OF the Rhaikior
BULGARIA

(d. 969)

Stephen -[ daughter THEOPHYLAKTOS,

m. Anna, daughter
of (Gabalas

Romanos,
sebastophoros

patriarch of
Constantinople

m. Romanos Saronites

daughter
m. Mousele

Constantine

m. (1) Helena, daughter
of patrikios Adrianos

m. (2) Theophano Mamas

Romanos

Adapted from S. Runciman, The Emperor Romanus Lecapenus and His Reign (rp. Cambridge 1988), app. IV.

—

Dec. 944 ‘Stephen and Constantine deposed their
father, but they were 1n turn arrested on 15 June
045, exiled, and eventually murdered. For several
decades the Lekapenot maintamned a leading po-
siton: Romanos I's 1illegitimate son BASIL THE
NoTHOS, the parakoimomenos, administered the
empire during Basil IT’s youth, and Christopher’s
son, Michael the Raiktor, gained the high utle of
magistros. Thereafter their role declined: tfrom the
11th C. only a single tamily member 1s known—
Constantine, whose seal mentions neither his title
nor office (Laurent, Coll. Orghidan, no.446). In
the 14th C. George LLAKAPENOS was a writer, land-
owner, teacher, and official of a mediocre rank.
(See genealogical table.)

LIT. Runciman, Romanus 63t, 77—79, 232—37. Kazhdan,

Arm. 11—13. J. L. van Dieten, RB 1:1f. ~A K,
LEKAPENOS, GEORGE. See JLAKAPENOS,
GEORGE.

LEMBIOTISSA (AsuBiotiocoa), or Lembos, a
monastery dedicated to the Virgin, located hali-
way between Smyrna and Nymphaion. It existed
by 787 when Theodore, hegoumenos ot Lembos,
signed the acts of the Second Council of Nicaea;
its history thereafter until the 14th C. 1s obscure.
Restored and richly endowed by John III Va-
tatzes, 1t flourished until 1307, when 1t was ap-
parently attacked by the Turks and burned.

A kobpix or cartulary of Lembiotissa survives in
a Vienna MS (ONB, hist. gr. 125) that preserves
copies of about 200 private and othficial acts dating
from 1192 to 1294 (Ddlger, infra 295) or probably
even from as early as 1133 (Ahrweiler, “Smyrne”
128). This collection permits the establishment of
the list of Lembiotissa’s hegoumenor between 1229
and 1293 (Dolger, infra g02—06) and contains
data concerning the topography and administra-
tion of the SMYRNA region, the activity of the
episcopal chancery, and esp. the structure of the
village-estate. The possessions of Lembiotssa were
located iIn Smyrna and 1n several villages. In no
case was Lembiotissa the sole owner of these vil-
lages. In the villages can be found properties of
various secular and ecclesiastical landowners, 1n-
dependent and dependent peasants (e.g., a paror-

kos who had two masters simultaneously, peasants -

under pronma); some allotments were uny (1—3§
modiot), and many owners held property in several

different villages. The kodix also provides data

about the price of fields and vineyards, taxes, and
rent, esp. the EPITELEIA.

SOURCE. MM 4:1—28q.

Lrr. F. Dolger, “Chronologisches und Prosopogra-
phisches zur byzantinischen Geschichte des 14. Jahrhun-
derts,” BZ 27 (1927) 291—320. A. Fontrier, “Le monastere
de Lembos pres de Smyrne,” BCH 16 (1892) 379=410.
Ahrweiler, “Smyrne” 24~27, 56—60, 98-100. A. Kazhdan,
“Vizantijskoe sel’skoe poselente,” VizVrem 2 (1949) 256—44.
D. Angelov, “Prinos kim pozemlenite otnosenija viv Vi-
zantyja prez XIII vek,” GSU FIF 2 (1g952) 3—103.

—~AM.T,, AK.

. NEAE:

LEMMA (Auupa), designation (occasionally at-
tested already in antiquity) of the uatie usually
placed at the head of a work or a chapter. It 1s
often written in characters different from those
of the text (i.e., in MINUSCULE MSS the lemmata
are often written in UNCIAL, and vice versa) and
also in INK of a different color (usually red). Some-
times a scribe forgot to add the lemma (and mmtal
letters) to a text so that the work remained with-
out title (anepigraphos) untul a later copyist in-
vented a new one.

Normally the lemma contains the author’s name
(sometimes, however, only in the formula fou au-
tou, “by the same,” which can be misleading) and
details about contents, occasion, and (esp. in the
case of letters) the addressee. Sometimes the lemma
provides the only information at our disposal about
the writer and the historical context of the work,
Byz. texts being mostly tacit in this respect. On
the other hand the reliability of the lemma 1s
always relative, because it 1s not formulated by
the author himself, except in the case ol auto-
graphs. Cases of pseudepigraphy occur time and
again; they are often due to the attempt to gan
a higher price for the MS by means of an attrac-
tive author attribution.

Lir. O. Kresten, “Phantomgestalten in der byzanti-
nischen Literaturgeschichte,” JOB 25 (1976) 207-22. H.
Hunger, “Minuskel und Auszeichnungsschriften im 10.—
t2. Jahrhundert,” in PGEB 201-20. ~W.H.

LEMNOS (Afuvos), island 1in the northern Ae-
gean Sea that controlled the passage between
Constantinople and Thessalonike; its capital was
Hephaisteia. In late antiquity 1t was listed among
the cities of the province of AcHaia (Hierokl.
649.1); by the gth C. it was part of the theme of
the AEGEAN SEA. Ahrweiler (Mer 127, n.6) hy-
pothesized that in the 10th C. Lemnos was under
the command of the strategos of Thessalonike, but
her reference to Skyl. §68.78 does not support
this view. Neither do we have any proof that
Lemnos was an important shipyard: a donation
of 1016 (Lavra 1, no.20.79) only mentions a cer-
tain Andrew, a homeowner or tormer EPEIKTES
of the island, and a purchase deed of gg3 1denti-
fies the protospatharios and exartistes (“rigger”) Mi-
chael as a friend of Athanasios of Athos (Lavra 1,
no.10.294—25)—nhis whereabouts are not indicated.

The island was sacked by the Saracens in gog
and remained for several years a tocus of anti-
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Arab naval operations. After 1204 Lemnos was
placed under the authority of the Laun Empire
but was reconquered by Michael VIII (Greg.
1:98.16). The loss of Asia Minor made Lemnos
important as a source of food (monasteries of Mt.
Athos had properties on Lemnos), as a political
force (the inhabitants of Lemnos supported An-
dronikos III against Andronikos Il—Kantak.
1:150f), and as a prize in the struggle for power
(John VI Kantakouzenos gave 1t first to his brother
Manuel, then to his son Matthew Kantakou-
zenos—Kantak. g:912.1—8). The 1sland was de-
manded by Alfonso V of Aragon (1416—1458) as
the price of his aid for Constantinople, and of-
fered by Constantine XI to GrusTiNIANI LONGO 1f
he would help to repulse the Turks. After 1453
Lemnos was given briefly to the Gatulusi of Les-
bos, then granted as part of an appanage by
Mehmed II in 1460 to Demetrios Palaiologos,
former despotes of the Morea. It was finally con-
quered by the Ottomans 1n 1479.

The bishop of Hephaisteia attended the Council
of Nicaea in g25. A part of Eastern lllyricum, the
island was under the jurisdiction of Rome until
the 8th C. Lemnos became an archbishopric in
the gth C. and metropolis during the Civil War
of 1341—4%. The Latin conquest seems not to
have affected the position of the Greek bishops
of the 1sland.

LiT. C. Fredrich, “Lemnos,” MDAI AA g1 (1go6) 2461,
249f. Laurent, Corpus 5.1:657f, g:161f. J.F. Haldon, “Lim-
nos, Monastic Holdings and the Byzantine State: Ca. 1261—
145%,” in Continuity and Change n Late Byzantine Society

(Birmingham—Washington, D.C., 1986) 161—-215.
-T.E.G.

LENT (recoapakootn, lit. “tortieth [day]|”), a pe-
riod, ideally 40 days in duration, of PENANCE and
FASTING in preparation for Easter. This period 1s
also called “Great Lent” to distinguish it from the
three lesser Bvz. lents. those preceding the Na-
Tivity of Christ, the DorMITION 0f the Virgin
Mary, and the feast of Sts. Peter and Paul on 29
June (the last Lent extends from the Monday
following the Sunday after Pentecost unul the
vigil of the Apostles’ teast).

The first sure evidence ot Lent occurs in Festal
Letter 11 of ATHANASIOS of Alexandria, from g30.
By the end of the 4th C. a prepaschal Lent was
in practice almost everywhere, an outgrowth of
the preparation for BapTisM at Easter. Lent later
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became also a penitential preparation for the rec-

onciliation of penitents during Holy Week. But

egrowth was not uniform, as evidence from Jeru-
salem, Rome, and Egypt shows: Egypt, for n-
stance, once had a six-week post-Epiphany fast 1in
imitation of Jesus’ postbaptismal fast.

The duration of Lent and the ways of calculat-
ing it have also varied. Originally the whole perod
lasted six weeks. Where Saturdays and Sundays
were not fast days (except for Holy Saturday),
this amounted to only g6 days of fasting 1in Lent
plus Holy Week; thus these days were called “the
tithe of the year.” Soon literalism and the desire
to have 40 actual fast days led in the 6th—7th C.
in Constantinople to the addition of another, pre-

Lenten fyrine, or “Cheesefare Week” of fasting

that, with the six weeks of Lent plus Holy Week,
makes a total of eight weeks, each with five fast
days, 40 1n all.

Lenten liturgical legislation first appears in can-
ons 45 and 49—52 of the Council of Laodikeia in
380 (Mansi 2:571CE), and Lenten hiturgy is al-
ready highly developed in Jerusalem by 334, as
the diary of EGERriA reveals; other evidence 1s

provided by the contemporary homilies of CyRiL

of Jerusalem and by the 5th-C. Armeman LEC-
TIONARY. Byz. Lenten liturgy, later codified 1n the
liturgical book called the TRIODION, is seen 1n the
TyPIKON OF THE GREAT CHURCH, in later monastic
TYPIKA as well as in the Kletorologion of PHILO-
THEOS and other ceremonial books (De cer., bk.1,
chs. 28—g0; pseudo-Kod. 221-24). Many Lenten
sermons have survived: the preacher usually used

the season of Lent to expose the vices of his Hock

and to suggest ways for moral improvement.

LIT. K. Holl, Gesammelte Aussditze zur Kirchengeschichte, vol.
2 (Tiibingen 1928) 155—209. Talley, Liturgical Year 163—
230. —R.F.'T.

LEO (Aéwv, lit. “lion”), personal name. Although
well known in antiquity (W. Pape, Warterbuch der
griechischen Eigennamen® [Braunschweig 1863—70]
79f), it was apparently rare in the 4th C.: PLRE
1:498 cites only two Leos alongside 24 Leontio.
[t became more popular in the 5th C.: in PLRE
2:661—-66 there are about 12 Leos, but still fewer
than Leontioi (30). The relative frequency changed
by the time of Theophanes the Contessor, who
lists 18 Leos and only two Leonuol. The name
reached its peak in Skylitzes, who has g8 Leos,

more than THEODORE and BasiL; in the acts of
Lavra, vol. 1 (1oth—12th (C.), Leo 1s numerous
(26), even though here the name 1s a little behind
Theodore (g0) and Basil (29); in [viron, vol. 1
(1oth—11th C.), Leo (11) 1s ahead of Theodore
(g), but behind Basil (20). In the later period the
name lost popularity: in Lavra, vols. 2—3 (1gth—
15th C.), Leo 1s in tweltth place with g1 mstances,
fewer than Athanasios (35) and Kyriakos (34), and
far fewer than-fashionable names like JoHN (350)
and others of its 1lk. The trequency of the name
in the acts of Docheiariou 1s higher: Leo 1s more
frequent than Athanasios or Kyriakos, but far
behind Theodore. As an mmperial name Leo was
popular between the fth and 10th C. Since the
name Leo was borne by several Iconoclast em-
perors (Leo 11I-V), their adversaries used the
expression “wild beast” to designate a “heretic”
emperor; on the other hand, the lion as a royal
animal could serve as a symbol or epithet of a
“prous” Leo. ~AK.

LEO I, called the “Butcher” (MakgAAns) or the
“Great” (probably not because of his piety but to
distinguish him from Leo II, the “Little,” his
grandson), emperor (from 7 Feb. 457); ot Bessian
origin, born in lllyrian Dacia ca.400, died 18 Jan.
474- A low-ranking officer commanding a garri-
son in Selymbria and a personal servant (kourator)
of Aspar and his son, he was chosen by Aspar as
emperor upon Marcian’s death. Aspar saw Leo as
a compliant tool through whom he could exercise
power. Leo was crowned by Patr. Anatohos (449—
58)—the first case of impenal coronation by a
patriarch. Leo’s reign witnessed natural disasters
(a fire in Constantinople in 465, earthquakes) and
religious conflicts (TIMOTHEOS AILOUROS 1n Al-
exandria, the attempt of PETER THE FULLER tO
seize the see of Antioch). He was forced to lower
taxes and curb official abuses. Aspar defeated the
Huns in 468, and the Danubian provinces enjoyed
relative prosperity; the situation in the East was
quiet. Attempts to control Italy led to military
coups when the army, commanded by RICIMER,
proclaimed as augusti MAJORIAN, ANTHEMIOS (both
L.eo’s nominees), and Glycerius (whom Leo re-
fused to recognize and replaced with JuLius NE-
pos). The maritime expedition of 468 against the
Vandals failed due to the incompetence of its
commander BASILISKOS. |

THE HOUSE OF LEO 1
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[LEOI m. VERINA daughter BASILISKOS

s0N ARIADNEFE Leontia

I m. Zenonis

m. (1} ZENO
[ m. (2) ANASTASIOS I

LEO I1

Based on Grumel, Chronologie 361, with modifications.

By 468 Leo started to hiberate himselt from the
control of Aspar and the Goths, using the Isau-
rians under ZENO as a counterweight to them. Leo
married his daughter ARIADNE to Zeno. In 471
Aspar and his son ARDABOURIOS were murdered.
Orthodox tradition depicts Leo and his wite VERI-
NA as pious sovereigns devoted to the cult of the
Virgin. Thus, in a 10th-C. MS (ed. A. Wenger,
REB 10 [1952] 541), they are said to have ordered
a gold soros for a relic of the Virgin’s clothing
(here pertbole; see MAPHORION), placing above 1t
an image of Mary enthroned and adored by mem-
bers of their family. (See genealogical table.)

LIT. Bury, LRE 1:314—23. W. Ensslin, RE 12 (1925)
1947—61. Kaegi, Decline 31—48. A. Kozlov, “Osnovnye na-
pravlenija politiceskoj oppozicii pravitel'stvu Vizantit v 50—

nacale 7o0—ch gg. V v.,” ADSV 20 (1933) 29—30.
-T.E.G., A.C.

LEO I THE GREAT, pope (from 29 Sept. 440)
and saint; born end of 4th C.? in Volterras Tus-
cany, died Rome 10 Nov. 461; Greek feastday 18
Feb. Leo contended with barbarian assaults on
[taly: in 452 he participated in an embassy to
AtTtiLa and persuaded him to withdraw trom
[taly; in 455, while PETRONIUS MAXIMUS tried to
flee from besieged Rome, Leo negouated with the
Vandal Gaiseric and convinced him to spare the
city from fire. Another problem was the growing
power of the Eastern churches—Leo joined Con-
stantinople against Alexandria. He opposed NEs-
TORIANISM and in an epistle to Patr. FLAVIAN of
Constantinople defended the thesis of the two
natures of Christ. The main problem he faced,
however, was the relationship ot the church to
the state: Leo propagated the idea of close collab-
oration between the two authorities and empha-
sized the divine principles of the imperial power.
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He developed the concept that authority and obe-
dience were dialectically interwoven and that the
emperor, while obedient to God, was to be the
master of his subjects (H. Arens, Die christologische
Sprache Leos des Grossen [Freiburg im Br. 1982]
0g8t).

Loyal to Valentiman III, Leo sought the sup-
port of Constantinople, where he established his
apocristarius as intermediary between Rome and
the emperor. Leo did not approve of the 1dea of
convening the Council ot CHALCEDON, but he sub-
mitted to the emperor’s will and worked suppor-
tively; he only required unconditionally that his
legates should preside over the councl (M.
Wojtowytsch, Papsttum und Konzile von den Anfing-
en bis zu Leo I. [Stuttgart 1981) 331tf). Leo devel-
oped the idea of priMaCY but supported canon
28 of the Council of Chalcedon. The ICONOPHILES
respected Leo, and in the gth C. THEODORE GRAP-
TOSs composed a kanon 1n his honor (E. Bouvy, £0O
1 [1897—9g8] 172). His Greek vita, vague 1n 1ts
contents (C. Van den Vorst, AB 29 [1910] 400-
408), was probably compiled on the basis of a
poem in political verse (R. Goossens, Byzantion ©
[1931] 427—32). Leo’s lengthy letter dated 11 June
459 to THEODORET OF CypPrUS where the pope
vouchsafes the orthodoxy of Theodoret’s views 1s,
probably, a mid-6th-C. forgery produced i the
vein of Western reaction to the attair of the THREE
CHAPTERS, or a revision of the authentic text (R.
Schietter in Antidoron. Hulde aan Dr. Maurits Geer-
ard [Wetteren 1984] 81—-87).

Lit. T. Jalland, The Life and Times of St. Leo the Great
(London 1941). P. Stockmeier, Leo I. des Grossen. Beurteilung
der kaiserlichen Religionspolittk (Munich 195g). F. Paschoud,

Roma aeterna (Rome 1967) 311—22. W. Ullmann, “Leo 1

and the Theme of Papal Primacy,” JThS? n.s. 11 (1960)
25—51. -AK.

LEO I1, “the Little” (0 pikpos), emperor (473
74); born ca.467, died Coustanunopie 17 INOV.¢
474. Since LEo I had no sons, he of necessity
looked to his grandson Leo, the child of his
daughter ARIADNE and her husband ZENo, to con-
tinue his line. In the fall ot 479, shortly before
Leo I died, he proclaimed his six-year-old grand-
son as caesar and then augustus. Early the next
year, immediately after the death of Leo I, the
child emperor crowned his father Zeno in the
Hippodrome, with the approval ot the senate
(Feb. 474); the boy died a tew months later. Latin
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writers (Victor Tonnensis, Isidore of Seville) ac-
cuse Zeno of murdering his son. In any case, atter
the boy’s death a conspiracy developed against
Zeno in which Leo I's widow, VERINA, played an
active role; she then changed her mind, however,
and warned Zeno about the plot.

Lit. A. Lippold, RE 2.R. 10 (1g972) 157-60. PLRE
2:664f. ~-A.K.

LEO II/I (Arm. Lewon), successor of his brother
Ruben II1 as RUBENID prince Leo 1T (1187—-1198/
g), then first king of Armenian CiLicIA as Leo I
(1198/g—1219). Leo successfully fought the Tur-
komans and the Seljuks and allied himselt with
the Crusaders through his successive marriages
to Isabel of Jerusalem and Sybil of Cyprus. The
consolidation of his principality and the failure of
ecclesiastical discussions with Byz. after the death
of Emp. Manuel I led him to turn for recognition
to the Holy Roman Empire. Although the death
of Frederick 1 Barbarossa and cautious negotia-
tions with Rome toward a union of churches were
setbacks, LLeo was crowned king at Tarsos on 6
Jan. 1198/g (the date 1s still disputed) 1n the pres-
ence of both the local Byz. metropolitan and the
archbishop of Mainz; from the latter he received
the royal insignia in the name of Emp. HENRY VI
of Germany. This investiture was apparently ap-
proved by Alexios III Angelos who also sent Leo
a crown.

The reign of Leo marked the political apogee
of the Cilician kingdom, as he gained the support
of the HospiTALLERS and the Teutonic knmghts to
whom he granted extensive domains. He likewise
encouraged Western traders, who enriched the
country. Relations with the Crusader states dete-
riorated, however, as a result of his protracted
and vain attempts to secure the princedom
of AnTiocH for his half-Latin grandnephew
Raymond-Ruben. Soon after Leo died, the re-
sentful Armenian nobles murdered his Latin son-
in-law and forced Leo’s daughter Zabel to marry
Het'um I, which initiated the new HET 'UMID dy-

nasty in 1226.

Lit. L. Alishan, Léon le Magnifique premuer roi de Sissouan
ou de UArméno-Cilicie (Venice 1888). Boase, Cilician Armenia
15—22. —N.G.G.

LEO III, emperor (717—41); founder of the Isau-
RIAN DYNASTY; born Germanikeia ca.68p, died

Constantinople 18 June 741. His baptuismal name

was perhaps Konon. Some scholars accept Byz.
reports that place Leo III's early career in the
East, but most believe Theophanes the Confes-
sor’s account (Theoph. gg1.5—11) that Leo was
reared in Mesembria, where his family had been
resettled under Justinian II. Theophanes also re-
ports that in 705 he was enutled spatharios after
donating 500 sheep to Justiman and that he fol-
lowed Justinian to Constantinople and rose to
prominence, being sent to the Caucasus to secure
the Alans against the Arab-backed Abchasians (M.
Canard, REArm 8 [1971] 353—57). L.eo was named
strategos of the Anatolikon by Anastasios 11, after
whose deposition he joined forces with ARTABAS-
pos to force the abdication of Theodosios 111.
L.eo entered Constantinople on 25 Mar. 717 and
secured his throne by resisting the siege of Mas-
LAMA and suppressing revolts by the Sicihan stra-
tegos (718) and Anastasios (719).

Throughout his reign, Leo was concerned with
the defense, organization, and unity of the em-
pire. He raised taxes to repair the land walls of
Constantinople (Foss-Winhfield, Fortifications 53, 82,
100). He campaigned against the Arabs 1n alhance
with the KHazars and Georglans; his victory at
AKROINON In 740 ended their advance i Asia
Minor. Leo’s administrative actions included the
creation of the THRAKESION and KIBYRRHAIOTAI
themes, and the droungariate of the AEGEAN SEA;
he may also have raised CreTE to the status of
theme. His EcLoGA was an important revision of
Justinianic law. Possibly raised as a Monophysite,
L.eo as emperor insisted on Chalcedonian reli-
gious uniformity, persecuting Montanists and Jews
to the point of torcible conversion. In 726 he
inaugurated 1mperial support for IconocLasM
(Anastos, “Leo III's Edict” 5—41) and 1n 730 con-
voked a silention to rauty an edict condemning
icons. This provoked Patr. GERMANOS I, whom
Leo deposed. It also brought conflict with popes
GREGORY Il (see EuTycHI0S, exarch of Ravenna)
and GrReEGORry III. The origins of Leo’s Icono-
clasm are obscure. There 1s no evidence that Mus-
lim actions (see Yazip II) or Jewish circles stim-
ulated these views, as hostile Byz. writers charged.
He had the support of some high clerics, esp. 1n
Asia Mmnor, but their degree of influence 1s un-
known. He himself referred to biblical prohibi-
tions against images.

Leo increased taxes in Sicily, Calabria, and Il-
lyricum 1n 7g2/9; he may have transterred these
territories from papal to Byz. jurisdiction (M. An-

astos, SBN g [1957] 14—31), although this more
likely cccurred under Constantine V (Ostrogor-
sky, History 1770, n.1). He also had to subdue a
revolt from HELLAS and the Cyclades (Th. Korres,
Byzantiaka 1 [1981] 37—49). He crowned his wite
Maria in 718 and their son Constantine (V) In

720.

LIT. S. Gero, Byzantine Iconoclasm during the Reign of Leo
HI (Louvain 1973). K. Schenk, Kaiser Leon 11l (Halle 1880).
-P.A.H.

LEO III, pope (26/7 Dec. 795—12 June 810);
probably of humble origin. Beck retutes the the-
ory that Leo’s father Atzupios was a Greek (I/deen,
pt.VII [1969], 131-37), suggesting the man’s Arab
origin. Leo scrupulously respected Frankish sov-
ereignty over Italy: he immediately notihed CHAR-
LEMAGNE—not the Byz. emperor—of his election
and, no later than 798, went beyond Haprian I
by adding the Frankish ruler’s regnal years to his
own in dating documents. On 25 Apr. 799 a
faction including Hadrian’s relatives attacked Leo,
who escaped to Charlemagne at Paderborn. Re-
stored by the Franks, Leo crowned Charlemagne
mmperator in St. Peter’s on 25 Dec. 800; his action,
which perhaps reflected Frankish rejection of Em-
press IRENE’s legitimacy, resulted in the creation
of a rival empire in the West with lasting political
implications. The ensuing controversy with Con-
stantinople was settled only in 812 when the en-
voys of Emp. Nikephoros I accepted a new treaty
issued jointly by Charlemagne in Aachen and Leo
in Rome, and Patr. NIkepHOROS 1 was finally al-
lowed to send Leo the customary syNODIKA. Leo
did not act on the suggestion of THEODORE OF
Stouptos that he convene a council with regard
to the MoecHIAN CONTROVERSY, but Theodore’s
biographers credit the pope with a role 1n 1its
resolution. When ca.807 a dispute about the
FILIOQUE arose in Jerusalem between Frankish
and Greek monks and Charlemagne’s court backed
the Franks, Leo accepted the Greek view and
sought theological support from the patriarch of
Jerusalem. MICHAEL SYNKELLOS was sent to Leo
ca.8193 by Patr. Thomas of Jerusalem, but the
embassy was detained in Constantinople.

Lir. P. Classen, “Karl der Grosse, das Papsttum und
Byzanz,” in Karl der Grosse. Lebenswerk und Nachleben, ed.
H. Beumann (Disseldorf 1g65) 1:537—608. M. Borgolte,
“Papst Leo III., Karl der Grosse und die Filioque-Streit
von Jerusalem,” Byzantina 10 (1980) 401—27. W. Mobhr,
“Karl der Grosse, Leo II1. und der romische Aufstand von
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799, Bulletin du Cange 30 (1960) 39—g8. V. Peri, “Il ‘fil-
1oque’ nel magistero di Adriano I e di Leone 111,” RivStChit
41 (1987) 5—25. -M.McC., AK.

LEO IV THE KHAZAR, emperor (775—80); born
Constantinople 25 Jan. 750, died Strongylon 8
Sept. 780. He was the son of Constantine V and
his Khazar wite, Irene, and was thus nicknamed
“the Khazar.” Crowned co-emperor in 751, Leo
was married to IRENE 1n Dec. 769. Soon after his
accession Leo crowned their son Constantine VI
as co-emperor, prompting a conspiracy in favor
of his five half-brothers (ncluding Caesar
NIkKEPHOROS), which he easily suppressed. Little
1s known of Leo’s reign. He was active against the
Arabs, sending campaigns into Syria 1n 776 and
778 under the command of Michael LAacHANO-
DRAKON but could not prevent major incursions
into Asia Minor in 776, 779, and 780 (the last by
HARON AL-RasHID). Leo supported ICONOCLASM
but actively persecuted IcONOPHILES only 1n Aug.
780, when he had a number of court othaals
beaten, tonsured, and imprisoned. He died of a
fever while campaigning against the Bulgarians.
LIT. P. Speck, Kaiser Konstantin VI (Munich 1978) 1:53—

103, 2:428—92. Ostrogorsky, History 175—77. W. Tread-
gold, “An Indirectly Preserved Source for the Reign of

Leo IV,” JOB 34 (1984) 69—76. —P.A H.

LEO V THE ARMENIAN, emperor (813—20);
died Constantinople 25 Dec. 820. He was the son
of the patrikios Bardas (Genes. 26.75), who was of
Armenian descent (T'oumanott, “Caucasia” 151).
Raised 1n the Anatolikon theme, Leo served in
809 under strategos BARDANES TOURKOS, possibly
as protostrator. He deserted Bardanes for Nike-
phoros I, who named him commander of the
FOEDERATI and gave him two palaces in Constan-
tinople (Janin, CP byz. 137, §31f). Nikephoros
later exiled him, perhaps because L.eo had en-
riched himself ilegally or perhaps because Leo
sympathized with the rebel ARrsaBer, whose
daughter Theodosia Leo had marned. Michael 1
recalled Leo and named him Aypostrategos of the
Armeniakon theme, then strategos and patrikios.
Leo was acclaimed emperor after the battle of
VERSINIKIA and crowned by Patr. NIKEPHOROS I
on 22 July in Hagia Sophia, Constantinople. The
accession of the Bulgarian khan OMuURTAG and
the death of the ‘Abbasid caliph HARUN AL-RASHID
permitted Leo to rebuild towns and defenses in
Thrace. He restored IcoNocLASM by appointing
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a preparatory commission under JounN (VII)
GraMMATIKOS, deposing Patr. Nikephoros, and
convoking, in 815, a local council in Constanti-
nople (see under CONSTANTINOPLE, COUNCILS OF)
that renounced the Council in Trullo and reha-
bilitated the Council of Hieria (P. Alexander,
DOP 7 [1953] 35—66). Because of his Iconoclasm,
Byz. sources are hostile to Leo, accusing him,
among other things, of stoning the recently re-

stored image of Christ at the CHALKE and thus of

emulating Leo II1. He was, however, an excellent
general and enjoyed a reputation for fairness and
honesty. He made competent military appoint-
ments, including Michael (I11), THOMAS THE SLAV,
and MaANuEL. He also tortihed Constantinople’s
walls at Blachernai. Leo was assassinated in church
on Christmas Day by supporters of Michael II;

his body was publicly exposed in the Hippodrome
betore being buried on Prote.

LIT. Treadgold, Byz. Revival 1gb—225. V. Grumel, “Leg
relations politico-religicuses entre Byzance et Rome sous e
regne de Léon V I'Armenien,” REB 18 (1960) 19—44.
Alexander, Patr. Nicephorus 125—47. Marun, Iconoclastic
Controversy 159—83. Bury, FRE 48-70. -P.AH.,, AC.

LEO VI, co-emperor (tfrom 6 Jan. 870), emperor
(30 July 886—g12); born Constantinopler 19 Sept.
866 (V. Grumel, EO g5 [1936] 331—33), died
Constantinople 11 May g12. Second son of Basir.
I, Leo was called the Wise or Philosopher (Dolger,
Byzanz 201, n.13). An educated man who dabbled
in literature, he was perceived by the next gen-
eration as a prophet and a sage. The officialdom
of the capital supported him, his major counselors

Lo VI. Emp. Leo VI the Wise on his deathbed. Miniature from the 1llustrated
manuscript of the Chronicle of John Skyhtzes in Madrid (Bibl. Nac. vitr. 26-2,

fol.116v); 12th C. Biblioteca Nacional, Madrid.
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being ZAOUTZES, the eunuch SAMONAas, and the
cunuca Constantine; Leo sought the support ot
qristocratic families such as PHOkAs and Doukas,
but also tried to keep them at bay, thus provoking
erious conflicts (e.g., the revolt of Andronikos
Doukas). His ecclesiastical policy was parallel: Leo
was supported by patriarchs such as his brother
Stephen (886—93), Zaoutzes’ nominee ANTONY II
KaUuLEAS (8g3—qo1), and Leo’s spiritual father
EurHYMIOs, whereas he deposed PHoTIOS and
was in conflict with NicHoras 1 MYSTIKOS, esp.
over his fourth marrage. Leo hoped for political
reconciliation: he delivered a speech praising his
father but at the same time arranged a solemn
translation of the body of MicHAEL 111 to Con-
stantinople. Leo’s administration was active 1n
codification and in establishing political “order”;
the BasiLika, the NoveLs oF LEo VI, the Book
ofF THE EPARcH, and the Kletorologion ot PHILO-
THEOS were published; and under Leo’s name a
book on military tactics, the TAKTIKA OF LEO VI,
was produced. The lack of a male heir and the
premature death of his first three wives, THEO-
pHANO, Zoe (daughter of Zaoutzes), and Eudokia
Baiane, undermined Leo’s search for stabilization.
When finally his concubine ZOE KARBONOPSINA
gave birth to CoNSTANTINE VII, instead of stabi-
lization a severe struggle over the TETRAGAMY of
Leo resulted.

Leo’s international policy was more or less un-
successful: in 896 SYMEON oF BuLGaria defeated
the Byz.; in go2 Taormina was lost and in go4
Leo orF TrrrpoL1 sacked Thessalonike; the Rus’
prince OLEG attacked Constantinople in goy; and
in g12 the fleet of HiMERIOS was annihilated. Leo
did not trust aristocratic generals and preferred
to negotiate with his neighbors by sending envoys
such as LLeo CHOIROSPHAKTES. He was compelled
to accept the papacy’s intervention into domestic

church attairs.

The Madrid SkyrLiTZEs MS richly illustrates the
events of Leo’s reign (Grabar-Manoussacas, Sky-
litzés, nos. 242—+72). In the Paris Homilies of GRE-
GORY OF NAZIANzos (Omont, Miniatures, pl.XVI),
Leo is portrayed as a youth of about 15 with his
mother EupokiAa INGERINA and brother ALEXAN-
DER. The best known and most controversial 1m-
age of Leo is over the central door of Hagia
Sophia, Constantinople, where he appears 1n
PROSKYNESIS at Christ’s feet. N. Oitkonomides has
argued that this mosaic 1s an 1image of penitence,
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set up at the order of Nicholas Mystikos following
the council of g20, which posthumously pardoned

Leo’s tetragamy (DOP g0 [1976] 151-72).

Ep. PG 107:1—2g8 (see Ch.Astruc, AB 100 [1982] 463—
68). A. Vogt, 1. Hausherr, Oraison funébre de Basile ler par
son fils Léon le Sage (Rome 1932; corr. Adontz, Ftudes 111-

29).
LIT. N. Popov, Imperator Lev VI Mudryj (Moscow 1892).

Vasiliev, Byz. Arabes 2.1:115—-216. Vogt, “Léon VI C.
Mango, “The Legend of Leo the Wise,” ZRVI 6 (1960) 59—
93. |. Irmscher, “Die Gestalt Leons VI. des Weisen 1n
Volkssage und Historiographie,” in Beitrdge zur byzantin-
ischen Geschichte im ¢g.-11. Jahrhundert (Prague 1978) 205—
24. Spatharakis, Portrait g7f, 2561, fig.63. R. Cormack,
“Interpreting the Mosaics of S. Sophia at Istanbul,” Art

History 4 (1981) 138—41. ~-A K., A.C.

LEO IX (Bruno of Egisheim), pope (from 2 Dec.
1048, crowned in Rome 2 Feb. 1049); born Alsace
21 June tooz2, died Rome 19 Apr. 1054. Leo
strove to create a strong and independent papacy
based on a reformed clergy; among his adwvisers
were Hildebrand (later Pope GREGORY V1),
HuMmeerT (later cardinal of Silva Candida), and
Peter Damiani. A relative of the imperial house,
Leo was nominated as pope by Henry 111 of
Germany, but it is unclear how long this collab-
oration continued; at any rate, Germany did not
help Leo against the Normans, and Leo had no
choice but to seek the support of Byzantium and
the Byz. governor in South Italy, ARGYROS, son
of Melo (D. Nicol, infra 8). In May 1058 Leo
himself led a small expedition against the Nor-
mans, but before Argyros could join him the pope
was defeated at Civitate (18 June) and captured;
the Normans kept him prisoner for g months.
While in captivity in Benevento, Leo corre-
sponded with Emp. Constantine IX and Patr.
MicHAEL I KEROULARIOS, and 1n Jan. 1054 a Ro-
man embassy left for Constantinople 1mn an at-
tempt to create an anti-Norman coalition. The
history of this embassy 1s obscure and the nature
of related Laun docuinenis, mdiuding ilic B3ONA-
TION OF CONSTANTINE and their Greek transla-
tions, is questionable (H.-G. Krause in Aus Kirche
und Reiche: Festschrift fiir Friedrich Kempf, ed. H.
Mordek [Sigmaringen 1983} 131—58). The mis-
sion failed despite Constantine IX’s desire to reach
an agreement; it is probable that Argyros played
a treacherous role by inciting the Byz. authorties
against the pope. Leo returned to Rome on 12
Mar. 1054 a broken man, and died before the
abrupt end of negotiations (see ScHisM). The



